SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR BOARD MEETING

Wednesday, March 13, 2013
Greenfield High School Library

225 S. El Camino Real
Greenfield, CA 93927

BOARD OF EDUCATION STUDENT BOARD MEMBERS
Mike Foster — President Sarah Rae Shepard, King City HS
Raul Rodriguez - Clerk Adam Mann, Greenfield HS
Paulette Bumbalough — Member

Debra McAlahney-Dodson - Member STATE ADMINISTRATOR
Bob White — Member Daniel Moirao, Ed.D.

OPEN SESSION: 5:25 PM

A.

B.

CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC COMMENT

The public may address the Board concerning items that are scheduled for discussion during
closed session by completing the Request to be Heard Form provided on the table at the
entrance to the meeting room and submitting the card to the Executive Assistant prior to the
Board adjourning to closed session.

El publico puede dirigirse a la Mesa Directiva de Educacion con respecto a asuntos que
estan enlistados para dialogar durante la sesion a puertas cerrada completando asi la forma
que se le da a la comunidad para poder hablar durante la sesion, esta forma se encuentra en
la entrada de la junta donde se lleva acabo la sesion y entregando esta tarjeta a la Secretaria
de el Superintendente antes de que la Mesa Directiva de Educacion de por terminada la
Jjunta.

CLOSED SESSION: 5:30 PM

A.

Public Employment

B. Employee Discipline/Dismissal Release

C
D
E

. Negotiations with Employee Organizations

Threatened/Potential Litigation
Student Matters
e Recommendation to Expel Student #20:12/13

OPEN SESSION: 6:30 PM

A.

B.

CALL TO ORDER

FLAG SALUTE

REPORT OF CLOSED SESSION ACTIONS

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

PUBLIC COMMENT: The public may address the Board regarding general school district
topics or a specific agenda item. The person wishing to speak must complete a Request to be
Heard Form prior to the meeting, indicating whether they wish to address a non-agenda item

or a specific item and present it to the Executive Assistant. This is an opportunity to address
the Board when that item is acted upon. Unless otherwise determined by the Board/State
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Administrator, each person is limited to 3 (three) minutes. If a large number wish to speak
on a specific item, there is a limit of 20 minutes total input on an item.

El puiblico puede dirigirse a la Mesa Directiva de Educacidn con respecto a asuntos
generales o a asuntos especificados en la agenda. La persona que quiera hablar debe de
completer la forma que se le da a la comunidad pidiendo permiso antes de la junia,
indicando si se desea hacer algiin comentario sobre un tema de la agenda o algun otro
asunto y presentarlo a la secreiria de el Superintendente. Esta es una oportunidad de dirigirse
a la Mesa Directiva de Educacion cuando un asunto se este llevando acabo. A menos que se
determine de otra manera por el Administrador de el Estado, cada persona tiene un mdximo
de 3 minutos para hablar. Se hay muchas personas que

quieran hablar sobre un asunto especifico entonces habrdun limite de 20 minutos en total
para cada asunto.

REPORT FROM STATE ADMINISTRATOR
STUDENT BOARD MEMBER REPORT
BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATIONS

CONSENT AGENDA
1. Approval of Minutes: February 11, 2013, February 27, 2013, and March 6, 2013 (Pages
1-12)

2. Approval of Personnel Report Dated March 13, 2013 (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D., State
Administrator)

3. Approval of Surplus Equipment (Cristina Jimenez, Director of Technology) (Pages 13-
20)

4. Approval of Consultant Contract with National Coalition Building Institute (Daniel
Moirao, Ed.D., State Administrator) (Pages 21-24)

5. Approval of Agreement with Lozano Smith for Legal Services (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D.,
State Administrator) (Pages 25-28)

6. Approval of Agreement with L & G Law Firm (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D., State
Administrator) (Pages 29-30)

7. Approval of Agreement with the UCSC and GEAR UP (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D., State
Administrator) (Pages 31-37)

8. Approval of Operational Agreement with the City of Gonzales for the California Gang
Prevention, Intervention and Reduction (GRIP) Grant (CalGrip) (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D.,
State Administrator) (Pages 38-40)

9. Approval of the Donation of a 2013 Ford E150 8 Passenger Van from Salinas Valley
High School Ag. Inc. to the GHS Ag Dept. (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D., State Administrator)
(Pages 41-42)

10. Approval of the Donation of a Walk-in Flower Cooler for the King City High School Ag
Department (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D., State Administrator) (Pages 41-42) -

CONSENT ITEMS REMOVED FOR COMMENT/QUESTIONS

INFORMATION ITEMS

1. School Enrollment, Attendance, and Referral Statistics (Pages 43-48)

2. Update on Common Core Standards (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D., State Administrator)

3. Board Policies (First Reading) (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D., State Administrator) (Pages 49-
117)
BP 3260 Fees and Charges (revised)
AR3260 Fees and Charees (revised)
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AR3543 Transportation Safety (revised)

BP4030 Nondiscrimination in Employment (revised)

ARA4161.2 Personal Leave (revised)

AR4217.3 Layoff Rehire (revised)

BP5131.61 Drug Testing (new)

BP5141.33 Head Lice (new)

BP6146.2 Certificate of Proficiency (new)

AR6146.2 Certificate of Proficiency/High School Equivalency Exam (new)
BP 6178 Career Technical Education (revised)

AR 6178 Career Technical Education (revised)

M. ACTION ITEMS

1.

2

3

4.

5.

6.

Approval of 2012-2013 Second Interim Report (Linda Grundhoffer, CBO) (Pages 118-

252)

Approval of Adoption of New Course: Math 1 (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D., State

Administrator) (Pages 253-256)

Approval of Adoption of New Course: AP Government and Politics (Daniel Moirao,

Ed.D., State Administrator) (Pages 257-259)

Approval of Psychologist Job Description (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D., State Administrator)

(Pages 260-263

Approval of Job Description: Assistant Superintendent, Administrative Service (Daniel
Moirao, Ed.D., State Administrator) (Pages 264-267)

Approval Job Description: Alternative Education Coordinator (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D.,
State Administrator) (Pages 268-271)

Board Policies (second reading) (Daniel Moirao, Ed.D., State Administrator) (Pages 272-

304)

BP 3514 - Environmental Safety (new)

AR 3514 - Environmental Safety (new)

AR 3514.2 - Integrated Pest Management (new)

BP 4119.43,4219.43, 4319.43 - Universal Precautions (new)

AR 4119.43, 4219.43, 4319.43 - Universal Precautions (new)

BP 5112.5 - Open/Closed Campus (new)

AR 5112.5 - Open/Closed Campus (new)

BP 5136 - Gangs (new)

AR 5136 - Gangs (new)

BP 5138 - Conflict Resolution/Peer Mediation (new)

N. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS/MEETING DATES
March 27, 2013 — Board Study Session — Alternative Education/Update Student Achievement

at the District Office

April 10, 2013 — Regular Board Meeting at the District Office
April 24, 2013 — Board Study Session — TBD

May 15, 2013 — Regular Board Meeting at Greenfield

May 22, 2013 — Board Study Session — TBD

June 11, 2013 — Regular Board Meeting at King City

O. SIGNING OF PAPERS

P. ADJOURNMENT (TO CLOSED SESSION) (if required)



SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR BOARD MEETING

Monday, February 11, 2013

Minutes - e
BOARD OF EDUCATION : STUDENT BOARD MEMBERS
Mike Foster — President -Present Sarah Rae Shepard, King City HS - Absent
Raul Rodriguez - Clerk - Present
Paulette Bumbalough — Member - Present
Debra McAlahney-Dodson — Member - Present STATE ADMINISTRATOR
Bob White — Member - Present Daniel Moirao, Ed.D.

OPEN SESSION:
Call to Order
Mike Foster called the meeting to order at 5:27 P.M.

Public Comment
There were not any comments from the public. The meeting was recessed to closed session.

CLOSED SESSION:
A. Public Employment
B. Employee Discipline/Dismissal Release
C. Negotiations with Employee Organizations
D. Threatened/Potential Litigation

OPEN SESSION:
Call to Order
Mike Foster called the meeting to order at 6:30 P.M.

Flag Salute
Mike Foster led in the flag salute.

Report of Closed Session Actions
Mike Foster said the Board approved the Personnel Report. There was no other action to report

from closed session.

Approval of Agenda
Dr. Moirao approved the agenda.

Public Comment
Karen Jernigan, a King City City Council Member and Renata Funke, the Dean at the King City
Hartnell College campus requested to speak during the public comment portion of the meeting

Karen Jernigan introduced herself as a recently elected member to the King City City Council and
brings greetings from the City of King. She is the liaison between the City of King and school
district. She is eager to serve in this capacity. In the late 1970°s she was a reporter for the local
newspaper. She has been married for 34 years and her children attend schools in King City and
went on to college. She and her husband have lived in the some home which is across from King
City High School for 34 years and has seen a lot of good things happening in King City. She
said safety is very important, and she is willing to work with the district and city council in a
partnership to assure student safety. -1-
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She appreciates the district’s teachers and administrative staff.

Renata Funke introduced herself as the new Dean at the Hartnell College King City campus. She
1s very pleased to have been selected to fill the position which Paulette Bumbalough held before
her retirement. She also appreciated all of the assistance she has received from Paulette
Bumbalough. She brings 20 years of college experience. She has worked at Cabrillo College,
College of the Sequoias, and Santa Barbara College. She knows the importance of outreach work
from the college to the high schools. They are looking at the possibility of not charging high
school students for classes they are taking at Hartnell, they want to continue to provide services to
the high school students.

Report From State Administrator

Dr. Moirao said on Saturday, February 9 Assemblymember Alejo office organized the Cash for
College event for parents and students at Greenfield High School. The event was scheduled to
provide families with information regarding financial assistance for college. Dr. Moiro was
invited to give a short presentation along with others. The invitation was extended to families
from King City, Greenfield, Soledad and Gonzales. It was well attended with approximately 150
mdividuals and 8 colleges represented.

Dr. Moirao congratulated Savannah Hoss for winning the VFW writing contest, the topic was 225
years of relativity our Constitution has given to us. Debra McAlahney-Dodson said she also

received $500.00.

Dr. Moirao thanked Mike Foster for attending the emergency first responders meeting on
Monday, February 4. Dr. Moirao was unable to attend.

Dr. Moirao said next week he will be having a meeting with the principals and assistant principals
to set up common codes for emergencies. This way everyone would have a uniform response
process, if there were an emergency.

The Salinas Valley High School Agriculture Foundation has donated at new van to the Greenfield
High School Ag Department. This 15 passenger van meets all codes; the vehicle is expected to
arrive on Wednesday, February 13.

Dr. Moirao said Daniel Villasenor should be acknowledged for working with the foundation.

Dr. Moirao said King City High School is looking at having a spring track jamboree this year, it
is anticipated the Track Invitational meet will return to King City next year.

Board members were reminded the Form 700, Conflict of Interest, needs to completed and a copy
given to Shirley.

Student Board Member Report
Sarah Rae Shepard was not present to give a report.

Board Member Comments

Paulette Bumbalough said she understood Dr. Moirao met Veronica Barajas from Greenfield.
Ms. Barajas is a great contact person between the community and the district. She is doing some
great things in the Greenfield community. Ms. Bumbalough thanked Karen Jernigan for
attending the board meeting and appreciated the open communication between the city and the
district. The City Council will now be informed on what is happening in the district.

-2 -
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Ms. Bumbalough said Ms. Funke has hit the ground running and she is excited to have her as the
new Dean at the King City Hartnell campus.

Ms. Bumbalough distributed a flyer about Girl’s Inc. hosting a meeting which will be held in
King City on February 28 at 5:00 PM at the Monterey Wine Company. Girl’s Inc. has been
offered in Greenfield for some time, there is now interest for the program to be available at King
City High School. The mentors in the program would be juniors and seniors. If there is interest
at King City High School the program would be offered to the elementary district if there is
interest. The program starts with the high school and then moves down to middle schools.

Debra McAlahney-Dodson inquired what the role is for the older adults; the response was they
would be working with the King City High School students.

Bob White said this is a very good program.

Bob White said he and Mike Foster visited 12 classrooims at Greenfield High School on January
18. They appreciated the time Julio Sierra spent with them.

He and Mike Foster also attended a Common Core presentation hosted by the Monterey County
School Boards Association. There are a lot of changes, including testing. He noted the King City
Union School District was well represented.

Debra McAlahney-Dodson apologized for missing several board meetings and study sessions.
These absences were due to her illness and attending to a family member who is ill. If there is
knowledge of other trainings which may be offered in another county she would be interested in

attending.

Debra McAlahney-Dodson said she and Raul Rodriguez attended the Masters in Government
Human Resources training earlier in February. There is such a diverse opinion of what Boards
should be doing. It was enlightening to hear some of the dysfunctional happenings in other
districts. She felt this Board will have the appropriate training and skills to deliberate amongst
themselves once local control returns. She felt it was important to stay positive even if members

disagree.

Debra McAlahney-Dodson met Jonas Dino from NASA at the Masters in Governance training;
he is willing to work with our program. He would build on what we already have.

Paulette Bumbalough said the Salinas Hartnell campus is connected with NASA.

Raul Rodriguez said it was good to hear the different perspectives at the county training. Our
situation is unique but felt there is excellent interaction with the current board. He will be
finishing the Masters in Governance training this year.

Mr. Rodriguez said he attended the district’s Diversity meeting last month; he is pleased to see
the meetings are happening he felt they are important and feels it makes a difference.

Last month he was in Sacramento meeting with the CSBA representative and gave the individual
mformation about the loan. He is hoping to continue to keep in contact with the individual. Mr.
Rodriguez said he is optimistic the loan percentage would be reduced. Dr. Moirao said
Assemblymember Alejo did bring up to him the loan at the Cash for College workshop last
Saturday.

Mr. Rodriguez said he looked at the SARC i ", nation from both comprehensive schools. His
concern is only 7% of the students are meetiuy we UC or CSU requirements. He is honine that
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Mr. Rodriguez said he would like to see athletic events displayed on the electronic sign in front of
Greenfield High School. He has gone on the GHS website to try to view the athletic events but
the information is not posted. The local newspaper does not list the events either, he enjoys
attending school athletic events. The only way he is kept informed is from information provided
in the school bulletins which are included in the Friday Updates from Dr. Moirao.

He also said there have not been any updates on the GHS website for some time. He appreciates
the bulletins Lisa Mazza provides. The boys’ varsity basketball team is doin g very well.

Mike Foster said all Board members should be completing the Masters in Governance training
this year. Originally this would have occurred in October but there will be a beta class offered in
July. If this class does occur, all Board members who had not completed the training would do so

in July 2013.

Dr. Moirao said the Communication and Board Governance portion of FCMAT may very well
reach their goal at the next review.

Mike Foster said he attended the AP meeting at King City High School a few weeks ago. He saw
a lot of stakeholders in attendance. The teachers explained the mportance of the AP high school
courses, and how they can be applied when students go to college, meaning the student would not
have to take the course, therefore not have to pay for them while attending college. He felt this
was an organized meeting and useful information was given to parents.

Mike Foster said he visited classrooms at both King City and Greenfield High schools. He saw
the teachers and students connecting and also saw improvement from last year.

Mr. Foster commented the information received from the MCOE common core workshop was a
real eye opener with regard to the changes which will be coming down. Math will also be
affected. We will all be held to the same standard. There will not be any extra monies to
implement the program, it will be important to apply for any grants which might be available.

M. Foster said he felt the Safety meeting he attended was excellent. All of the stakeholders were
present. He felt it was important to do drills, make sure we are all doing the same thing. He
informed Dr. Moirao he would like to attend future meetings.

M. Foster said he would like Board members to visit classrooms this year to equal 100 hours.
He reminded Board members to notify Shirley Laws by email when they visit classrooms, she
will keep a log of all visits.

Paulette Bumbalough said Ms. McAlahney-Dodson and Mr. Rodriguez mentioned the recent
Human Resources training they attended. Ms. Bumbalough felt Board members attend meetings
and are active members during regular, special and board study sessions. They perform as a
Board but are not able to vote.

Dr. Moirao said this is one of the best Boards he has worked with. Relationships, bonds, and
trust are being built.

Mike Foster said once our finances have improved the Board will have more options.

CONSENT AGENDA

1. Approval of Minutes: January 16, 2013 and January 23, 2013

2. Approval of Personnel Report Dated February 11, 2013

3. Approval of the Lions Club $300.00 Don _"4 _ to King City High School
4. Approval of Aavanza’s'SES Contract at G, cusifield Hioh Sehanl
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5. Approval of Memorandum of Agreement with the Kin g City Recreation Department
6. Approval of Memorandum of Agreement with Greig Welch

Paulette Bumbalough said she would like to pull items 1 and 3 for discussion. Bob White said he
would like to pull item 4.

Dr. Moirao approved items 2, 5, and 6.

Consent Items Removed for Comment/Questions

Paulette Bumbalough said she was not able to attend the last board meeting. On page 2 of the
minutes there is mention classroom doors are to be kept locked. She inquired if this is happening.
Dr. Moirao said it is being reinforced. Classrooms and gates are being monitored. Some locks on
the gates have been changed to minimize individuals who have access.

Bob White said when he visited classrooms at GHS al] of the doors were locked.

Mike Foster inquired if the district was looking at locks which would be secured from the inside.
Dr. Moirao said Linda Grundhoffer has found a grant which the district will be applying for on
safety issues. Scanned cards are also being looked at. This would record the individual who uses

the card and how often.

Ms. Bumbalough inquired if the donation from the Lion’s Club was an annual donation. Dr.
Moirao understood it was. She inquired is the donation is to be used at the music teacher’s
discretion. Dr. Moirao said he felt there were not any limitations. Ms. Bumbalough suggested an
article be put in the newspaper as to how the money was used. The suggestion was also made to
send a thank you letter to the Lion’s Club for the donation. Dr. Moirao said that is the reason it is
on the agenda, the district accepts the donation, a letter is then sent.

Bob White inquired, is the SES program offered during school. Dr. Moirao said it is an after
school program and paid out of Title I funds. Mr. White asked if the program has just started.
Dr. Moirao said there was limited funding, therefore the program was just implemented
anticipating it will help students preforming well on testing.

Bob White asked if the students get to keep the computer after the course, as i past years. Dr.
Moirao said yes. Only those students who have shown potential for growth have been enrolled in

the program.
Mike Foster said last year students gave a presentation on how successful the program was.

Dr. Moirao approved items #1, 3, and 4 on the consent agenda.

INFORMATION ITEMS

Cash Flow Report from July 1, 2012 through January 31, 2013
Bob White asked if the last draw from the loan was used because of the cash flow. Dr. Moirao

responded yes.

Revenue and Expenditure Report from July 1, 2012 through January 31, 2013
There were not any questions on the revenue and expenditure report.

Approval of Williams 2™ Quarter Facilities Report
Dr. Moiro said if we received the deferred maintenance funding we were entitled to, the majority
of the items on the list could be completed. _ 5-
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School Enrollment, Attendance, and Referral Statistics
Dr. Moirao said this is information for the Board. Debra McAlahney-Dodson said it would be

helpful if trends could be noted. ‘

Paulette Bumbalough said she has noted on page 64, of the GHS statistics, there are only 2 office
referrals for January. Lisa Mazza said the referrals have significantly reduced; they have been
more aggressive this year.

Bob White said, on page 60 it is noted the King City High School average refeﬁals for the year is
higher than in past years. David Croy said the referrals do not only come from the teachers it also
includes truancy letters which are mailed from the district office, it is not necessarily discipline
issues.

Debra McAlahney-Dodson said she would like to have information on the perimeters.

Mike Foster asked where the information was coming from. Dr. Moirao responded the
information comes from Aeries. Ms. McAlahney-Dodson commented there should not be any

disparity.

Paulette Bumbalough said it seems the terminology for referrals and off campus suspensions are
different.

Raul Rodriguez said the good news is only 2 students have dropped from Greenfield High School
since the winter break. Usually there is a noticeable drop in students after the winter break.

Board Policies (First Reading)

BP 3514 - Environmenta] Safety (new)

AR 3514 - Environmental Safety (new)

AR 3514.2 - Integrated Pest Management (new)

BP 4119.43,4219.43, 4319.43 - Universal Precautions (new)
AR 4119.43, 4219.43, 4319.43 - Universal Precautions (new)
BP 5112.5 - Open/Closed Campus (new)

AR 5112.5 - Open/Closed Campus (new)

BP 5136 - Gangs (new)

AR 5136 - Gangs (new)

BP 5138 - Conflict Resolution/Peer Mediation (new)

Pauleltte Bumbalough addressed AR 41 19.43,4219.43, and 4319.43, do we have AED
defibrillator on campus. Dr. Moirao said there are some in PE. Ms. Bumbalough said when
Hartnell College received theirs the staff received training. Mike Foster said the new ones give
verbal instructions when they are turned on. Debra McAlahney-Dodson asked if this is addressed
in Ed Code. Dr. Moirao said no, there is only a safety code.

Paulette Bumbalough inquired, on page 97, Board Policy 5112.5, Open/closed Campus, our site
gates are Jocked all day except for lunch. She inquired if the school has a policy of who has
privileges to go off campus. The response was the student must have at least a 2.0 GPA and be
proficient or advanced in at least one subject. These scores would be from last year.

Ms. Mazza said Greenfield High School is a closed campus.

Mr. Croy said the students at King City High School, who have off campus privileges, have a
sticker on their student body card. -6-



Page 7
Minutes
February 11, 2013

Bob white said, in BP 5136, the last paragraph on page 98 addresses gang apparel and the school
will notify parents if the student exhibits signs of gang affliction. Are we enforcing that? Dr.
Moirao said we are much stricter. He added part of the CalGrip grant will give us gang
prevention training.

Bob White states on page 102 it indicates when feasible gang prevention classes or counseling
offered for parents/guardians shall address a listing of various topics. Dr. Moirao said topics
would be addressed when feasible.

Mike Foster said he and Raul Rodriguez did ask Janet Sanchez-Matos if the dress code was
followed. She responded it is monitored closely. Colors cannot be stacked. Ms. Sanchez-Matos
had also said she felt the new SRO is fitting in well.

Lisa Mazza said the SRO at GHS has limitations, therefore they continue to use the services of a
private security agency. Dr. Moirao said the contract with the City of Greenfield has been
reduced. The Greenfield High School has not received any services from the SRO this year;
therefore no payments have been made to the city. Ms. Mazza said Laura from the private
security agency is doing a very good job. Mike Foster asked if Laura address the dress code, the
key is consistency.

Debra McAlahney-Dodson inquired if the individual or position has been addressed of who
would deal with BP 4119.42, Exposure Control Plan for Blood Borne Pathogens. She felt certain
positions should not only be singled out. Dr. Moirao responded we cannot require all employees
apply the information in the policy, only the individuals who are most vulnerable. We can
require those individuals to know the universal precautions. Ms. McAlahney-Dodson felt it
would be in the best interest of the district to have all employees know the process from the
liability point of view.

Raul Rodriguez said, AR 5136 Gangs on page 100, it states staff members shall be provided
with the names of known gang members. Dr. Moirao said we are required by law to provide
information to teachers of known dangerous students.

Debra McAlahney-Dodson inquired who the teachers would receive this information from, Dr.
Moirao responded the site principal. Mike Foster agreed it was important for administration and
the teachers be informed.

Raul Rodriguez said on page 98, Gangs, it does list who would provide the in-service training, he
also mquired if this is annual training. Dr. Moirao said it is constantly changing. It will be part
of the 4 Cities 4 Peace grant.

ACTION ITEMS
Approval of Portola-Butler SARC Report
Paulette Bumbalough said on page 116 it indicates 39.3% of the classes in core academic subjects
are not taught by Highly Qualified Teachers, 60% of the teachers are Highly Qualified in Core
Academic Subjects. Dr. Moirao said to keep in mind there are only 4 teachers at this school site.
Ms. McCombs said to also keep in mind this is a state report.

Dr. Moirao approved the Portola-Butler SARC Report.

Approval of Resolution #16:12/13 Week of the School Administrator
Dr. Moirao said this is an opportunity to acknowledge the administrators in the district.

- 7 -
Mike Foster said on behalf of the Board thev auuseciate all of their Fard wark
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Dr. Moirao approved Resolution #16:12/13.

Approval of Greenfield High School Safety Plan

Dr. Moirao said a portion of the safety plan is included in the board packet; this is a general
overview of the plan. It is a large document, but is available to be reviewed in its entirety if there
1s interest. There will be some changes in terms of the first responders. Dr. Moirao said it is
required to have the plan approved by March. Revisions can be made as changes are necessary.

Paulette Bumbalough commented she liked both schools having the same format.

Debra McAlahney-Dodson commented to make sure substitute teachers are aware of the plan in
the event an incident arises.

Mike Foster said the most concern is if there would be an armed intruder during passing periods.
Dr. Moirao approved the Greenfield School Safety Plan.

Approval of King City High School Safety Plan
There were not any questions regarding the plan.

Dr. Moirao approved the King City High School Safety Plan.

Consider Electing a Representative o the 2013 CSBA Delegate Assembly
Dr. Moirao informed the Board if they did not want to submit a name, they could agree to
nominate the candidate submitted from CSBA.

It was unanimous to nominate the candidate.
Dr. Moirao approved nominating the CSBA candidate.

Board Policies (second reading)

AR3514.1- Hazardous Substances

BP4119.42 - Exposure Control Plan for Blood Borne Pathogens (new)
ARA4119.42 - Exposure Control Plan for Blood Borne Pathogens (new)
AR4154, 4254, 4354 - Health and Welfare Benefits

E4319.21 - Professional Standards

BP5142 - Student Safety (new)

AR 5142 - Student Safety (new)

BP5112.3 - Student Leave of Absence (new)

AR5112.3 - Student Leave of Absence (new)

BP5117 - Interdistrict Attendance

AR5117 - Interdistrict Attendance

There were not any questions on the policies second reading. Dr. Moirao approved the policies.

Future Agenda Items/Meecting Dates
February 27, 2013 — Board Study Session — Common Core Standards
March 13, 2013 — Regular Board Meeting at Greenfield

March 27, 2013 — Board Study Session — Alternative Education/Update Student Achievement

at the District Office
April 10, 2013 — Regular Board Meeting at the District Office
April 24, 2013 — Board Study Session - TBI"_ 8 -
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Signing of Papers
Dr. Moirao signed appropriate papers.

Adjoumnment
Mike Foster adjourned the meeting at 8:03 P.M.

Daniel Moirao, Ed.D., State Administrator Date



SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

Wednesday, February 27, 2013

Mimates
BOARD OF EDUCATION STATE ADMINISTRATOR
Mike Foster — President - Present Daniel Moirao, Ed.D.
Raul Rodriguez - Clerk - Present
Paulette Bumbalough — Member - Present

Debra McAlahney-Dodson — Member - Present
Bob White — Member - Present

OPEN SESSION:
Call to Order
Mike Foster called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M.

Public Comment
There were not any comments from the public. The meeting was recessed to closed session.

CLOSED SESSION:
A. Public Employment
B. Employee Discipline/Dismissal Release
C. Negotiations with Employee Organizations
D. Threatened/Potential Litigation
E. Student Matters
* Recommendation to Expel Student #19:12/13

OPEN SESSION:
Call to Order
Mike Foster called the meeting to order at 6:28 P.M.

Flag Salute
Mike Foster led in the flag salute.

Report of Closed Session Actions
Mike Foster said they supported the recommended stipulated agreement to expel Student #19:12/13 for the

remainder of the 2012-13 school year.

Approval of Agenda
Dr. Moirao approved the agenda.

Public Comment
There were not any comments from the public.

INFORMATION
Board Study Session: Presentation on Common Core Standards
Megan Munoz gave a presentation to the State Administrator and Board members on the changes in

Common Core Standards.

Adjournment
Mike Foster adjourned the meeting at 8:30 P.M.

Daniel R. Moirao, Ed.D., State Administrator Date
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SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

Wednesday, March 6, 2013
Minutes

BOARD OF EDUCATION STATE ADMINISTRATOR
Mike Foster — President - Excused Absence Daniel Moirao, Ed.D.

Raul Rodriguez - Clerk - Present

Paulette Bumbalough — Member - Present

Debra McAlahney-Dodson — Member — Excused Absence

Bob White — Member - Present

OPEN SESSION:
Call to Order
Raul Rodriguez called the meeting to order at 5:27 P.M.

Public Comment
There were not any comments from the public. The meeting was recessed to closed session.

CLOSED SESSION: 5:30 PM
A. Public Employment
B. Employee Discipline/Dismissal Release
C. Negotiations with Employee Organizations
D. Threatened/Potential Litigation

OPEN SESSION:
Call to Order
Raul Rodriguez called the meeting to order at 6:08 P.M.

Flag Salute
Raul Rodriguez led in the flag salute.

Report of Closed Session Actions
Raul Rodriguez said there was no action to report from closed session.

Approval of Agenda
Dr. Moirao approved the agenda.

Public Comment
There were not any comments from the public.

Employee Organizations
There were not any comments for the employee organizations.

ACTION ITEMS
Approval of Resolution #17:12/13 Resolution to Eliminate Certificated Employees Due to
a Reduction of Services
Dr. Moirao said in front of each Board member is a revised resolution. There is only a minor
change 1n item number 1, the last part of the sentence reads, instruct curriculum beyond the 9"
grade level. The revision now states instruct 9" through 12" grade level curriculum.

Dr. Moirao said this resolution is needed to notifv teachers who will be affected by the reduction
or elimination of particular kinds of service- 11 -



Page 2
Minutes
March 6, 2013

Dr. Moirao approved Resolution #17:12/13.

Approval of Resolution #18:12/13 Tie Breaking Criteria Resolution for Same Date of Hire

Dr. Moirao said as we go through the layoff process there needs to be criteria established for any
staff that were hired on the same date. A point system need to be established. The person with
the most pomts would have the higher seniority. This resolution is very similar to the criteria the
district has used the last couple of years.

Dr. Moirao approved Resolution #18:12/13.

Signing of Papers
Dr. Moirao signed appropriate papers.

Adjournment
Raul Rodriguez adjourned the meeting at 6:10 P.M.

Daniel R. Moirao, Ed.D., State Administrator Date
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SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
GOVERNING BOARD

SUBJECT: Surplus Equipment MEETING: March 13,2013

AGENDA SECTION: O ACTION

(J INFORMATION

X ACTION/CONSENT

Board Goals:

Improve/Sustain Student Achievement through STAR Test and Other Assessment Measures

Improve School Climate and Student Discipline in Support of Teaching, Learning and Student Safety
Develop/Sustain Fiscal Crisis Long-Term Solution

Ensure Board and Administrator Participation in CSBA’s Masters in Governance and Other Trainings
Ensure that Facilities are Safe for Staff and Students

X Ensure compliance with Education/Other Codes/Updating Board Policies and Administrative Regulations

[

Summary:

Listed is the accumulation of surplus equipment from June 2, 2012 to February 26, 2013. The equipment is no
longer working and/or no longer supports student software currently used within the district.

Recommendation;
The recommendation is to approve the listed surplus equipment..

Fiscal Impact:

Submitted By: Appqg)\'ed:

- J
W ‘ e -
W\/ //,gf‘ (A
- O

Daniel Moirao Ed.D.
State Administrator
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SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL

DISTRICT
SUBJECT: Approval of Consultant Contract with National MEETING: March 13,2013
Coalition of Building Institute
AGENDA SECTION: O ACTION
(J INFORMATION
X ACTION/CONSENT
GOVERNING BOARD

Board Goals:

Improve/Sustain Student Achievement through STAR Test and Other Assessment Measures
X Improve School Climate and Student Discipline in Support of Teaching, Learning and Student Safety
Develop/Sustain Fiscal Crisis Long-Term Solution
Ensure Board and Administrator Participation in CSBA’s Masters in Governance and Other Trainings
Ensure that Facilities are Safe for Staff and Students
Ensure compliance with Education/Other Codes/Updating Board Policies and Administrative Regulations

1

Summary:

As part of the overall plan to build safe environments for our students and staff, the district is embarking on a
diversity project with the National Coalition of Building Institute. This project is intended to address issues of
prejudice and bulling with the purpose to not only building tolerance of differences but to establish acceptance
of our diversity as individuals. The project will work to build ally teams in our schools, develop faculty and

staff safety for building ally’s, and teach staff and students about tolerance and acceptance of the many “ism’s
that exist in our society.

L

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the State Administrator enter into this agreement with NCBI.

Fiscal Impact:
$8,000 to be funded via a grant with the Community Foundation.

Submitted By: Approved:
R e 4
A . AP ) - N " .
/ '/ . L{‘/ . Py b s (/é? L5 (y’f’f .
A ,QKL%L/CH/@? Z" Lasu% A @udeO J v & ]
Daniel R. Moirao Ed.D. Daniel R. Moirao Ed.D.
State Administrator State Administrator
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SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
800 BROADWAY
KING CITY, CA 93930

AGREEMENT TO FURNISH CONSULTANT SERVICES

Pursuant to California Education Code 10400, South Monterey County Joint Union High School
District, hereinafter called “District,” has need of the specialized services of National Coalition
f,e'r'Buildin g In/st;h_i’iﬁlgéé,%ﬁldgé%endent contractor, hereinafter called “Consultant,” for the
period specified in Article I. “TERM.”

Consultant shall be, for the purposes of this agreement, an independent contractor and shall not
be deemed an employee of the District for any purpose.

District may provide such supplies and equipment as shown herein for the convenience of
CONSULTANT and such accommodation shall not operate as an indication of employment.

I.  TERM:
The effective date of the agreement is February 13, 2013 and it terminates December 30, 2013

unless sooner terminate as provided herein.

II. PAYMENT LIMIT
¢ Consultant shall be.compensated at the rate of hourly.
e Total payment(s) to Consultant, under this contract shall not exceed $8000.00

II1. DISTRICT OBLIGATION:
Inconsideration of Consultant’s provision of service(s) as described in the Consultants Services

Description and subject to the payment limit expressed herein, the District shall pay the
Consultant, upon documented evidence of completion of service(s), payment according to the fee
schedule listed within thirty (30) days of billing.

IV. CONSULTANT’S OBLIGATION
The consultant shall provide service(s) as described in the Consultant Service Description.

V. CONSULTANT SERVICE DESCRIPTION
I. Build Ally Teams
I1. Develop Faculty and Staff Safety and Ally Skills
I1I. Increase Student Awareness and Sensitivity to different forms of “i1sm’s”

VI. CONFIDENTIALITY

In the course of performing consulting services, the parties realize that the Consultant may come
in contact with or become familiar with information which may be considered confidential.
Consultant agrees to keep all such information confidential and not to discuss or divulge it to
anyone other than South Monterey County Joint Union High School District.

-22- ' 1



VII. ASSIGNMENT
This agreement is for personal services to be performed by Consultant and may not be assigned

to, sub-let to or performed by any person or persons who are not parties hereto except by
employees of Consultant whose names and qualifications have been approved by District.

VII. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT
This agreement shall terminate on the last day as written in Article I except:

a. District may terminate agreement at any time if Consultant does not perform, or
refuses to perform according to this Agreement.

b. District and Consultant may terminate agreement at any time with mutual written
consent.

c. In the event of early termination, Consultant shall be paid for all work or services

performed to the date of termination together with an amount for approved expenses
due and owing.

IX. DISTRICT’S RIGHT OF RETENTION

District shall become the owner of and entitled to exclusive possession of all records, documents,
files, graphs, photographic or other reproductions of any kind produced in the scope of services
performed and no other uses thereof will be permitted except by permission of the District.

X. EXTENSION OF TERM
By mutual consent of the parties hereto the term of service described herein in Article I may be
extended by reformation of this Agreement and the attachment hereto of an addendum mutually

executed setting forth the extended term.
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XJ. SIGNATURES
These signatures attest the parties’ agreement hereto:

/\%xfmu %’J@
CONSULTANT / TITLE  Swsiy ’%—@ﬂ/;’ CONTRACT OFFICER OF THE
CHAPTER. 2280y South Monterey County Joint Union High School District
’W NG IVAL. CoRis T Blrre n, A6 /11/5,7'/‘1.//’27"
2/ 5 /3
Date ' Date

77 -0324/27
Social Security Number of Consultant *
*  Whenever organizational names are used, the Employer IRS Identification Number
must be used instead of a Social Security Number.

Preferred contact information:

S W€ 50/1 rets /L;-?',m’ﬁfr 101 recty~
CONSULTANT / TITLE (Please Print)

NE BT MoNTErEY Counr ¥
Fa Gax 29§ fhc 1A Grove C4 539550

Mailing Address (number, street name, city, state and zip code: Please Print)

21 333 YLol §3/ 1771 3/ &Y

Phone number Cell Phone

Account code:

CBO signature Date:
Routing:

1. Immediate supervisor

2. CBO, for coding and presentation to Board

3. After Board (State Administrator) approval, CBO for processing
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SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL

DISTRICT
SUBJECT: Approval of Agreement with Lozano Smith for MEETING: March 13, 2013
Legal Services
AGENDA SECTION: ) ACTION
J INFORMATION
X ACTION/CONSENT
GOVERNING BOARD

Board Goals:

Improve/Sustain Student Achievement through STAR Test and Other Assessment Measures

Improve School Climate and Student Discipline in Support of Teaching, Learning and Student Safety
Develop/Sustain Fiscal Crisis Long-Term Solution

Ensure Board and Administrator Participation in CSBA’s Masters in Governance and Other Trainings
Ensure that Facilities are Safe for Staff and Students

X Ensure compliance with Education/Other Codes/Updating Board Policies and Administrative Regulations

Summary:
Law firms have expertise in different areas. The district has used Lozano Smith Attorneys in the past for legal

issues. This agreement with the firm will be on an as needed basis and payment will be made as such.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the State Administrator enter into the agreement with Lozano Smith Attorneys.

Fiscal Impact:
There is a budgeted allocation for legal services. Exact amount is dependent upon the services rendered.

Submitted By: Approved:
¥y 34 17 - n TS
e s A B
A g d AN | & Ldclat AN L) LA A
Danie] R. Moirao Ed.D. Daniel R. Moirao Ed.D.

State Administrator -95- State Administrator



LozaNno SmiTh

ATTORNEYS A L AW

LS

Sarah Levitan Kaatz E-mail: skaatz@lozanosmith.com
Attorney at Law

February 13,2013

Dr. Daniel Moirao
State Administrator
South Monterey County Joint Union High School District

800 Broadway
King City, CA 93930

Re: Agreement for Legal Services

Dear Dr. Moirao

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to provide legal services to South Monterey County Joint Union
High School District. We look forward to working with you and your staff in the months to come. We at
Lozano Smith are committed to offering the District outstanding legal services and will make your

satisfaction our highest priority.

Enclosed are two Agreements for Legal Services and Professional Rate Schedules. Upon approval by the
Board, please sign and return one Agreement and Professional Rate Schedule in the enclosed envelope.
As our client, you will receive, at no cost to the District, valuable benefits such as timely news briefs on
recent court decisions and legislation affecting public education.

Should you have any questicns concerning our services, contract or fees, please do not hesitate to call.
Again, we are very pleased to be working with you and the Board of Trustees.

Sincerely,

LOZANO SMITH

Sarahtevitan Kaatz
Shareholder

SLK/alw

Enclosure: Two (2) Agreements for Legal Services and Professional Rates Schedules

Lumited Liability Partnershin

7404 N. Spalding Avenne Fresnc, California 93720-3370 Tel 559-431-5600 Fax 559-261-6366
315 South Figueroa Sireet, Suiie 750 Los Angeles, California 90037 Tel 213-929-1066 Fax 213-929-1077
4 Lower Ragsdale Drive, Suite 240 Monserev Cafifornia 93940-5758 Tel 831-646-1501 Fax 831-646-180!
2701 Old Eureka iay. Suite 2F, Redding. Caiifornia 96001 Tel 530-243-8150 Fax 530-243-1745
One Capitol Ma'l, Suite 621} Sacramento, Cafifornia 95814 Tel 916-329-7433 Fax 1 6-329-9050
3842 Brickway Bowlevard, Suite 204, Santa Resa, - 26 -295493 Tel 707-591-0637 Fax 707-59]-0642
9444 Wapies Street, Suiie 295, San Diego; Cétiyyun e »2121 Tel 858-009-9002 Fax 858-909.6052
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AGREEMENT FOR LOZANO SMITH LEGAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is effective February 1, 2013, between the South Monterey County
Joint Union High School District (“Client”) and the law firm of Lozano Smith, LLP (“Attorney”).

Client and Attorney agree as follows:

Client hires Attorney as its legal counsel with respect to matters the Client refers to
Attorney. Attorney shall provide legal services to represent Client in such matters, keep Client
informed of significant developments and respond to Client’s inquiries regarding those matters.
Client understands that Attorney cannot guarantee any particular results, including the costs and
expenses of representation. Client has been advised of the right to seek independent legal advice

regarding this Agreement.

Client agrees to pay Attorney for services rendered based on the attached rate schedule.
Agreements for legal fees on other-than-an-hourly basis may be made by mutual agreement for
special projects (including as set forth in future addenda to this Agreement). Written responses to
audit letter inquiries will be charged to Client on an hourly basis, with the minimum charge for such

responses equaling .5 hours.

Attorney shall send Client a statement for fees and costs incurred every calendar month.
Statements shall set forth the amount, rate and description of services provided. Client shall pay
Attorney’s statements within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt. An interest charge of one
percent (1%) per month shall be assessed on balances that are more than thirty (30) calendar days

past due, not to exceed 10% per annum.

In addition to regular telephone, mail and other common business communication methods,
Client authorizes Attorney to use facsimile transmissions, cellular telephone calls, unencrypted
email, and other computer transmissions in communicating with Client. Unless otherwise
instructed by Client, any such communications may include confidential information.

Client may discharge Attorney at any time by written notice. Unless otherwise agreed, and
_except as required by law, Attorney will provide no further services after receipt of such notice.
Attorney may withdraw its services with Client’s consent or as allowed or required by law, upon ten
(10) calendar days written notice. Upon discharge or withdrawal, Attorney shall transition all
outstanding legal work and services to others as Client shall direct.

SO AGREED:
SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT LOZANO SMITH
UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT .
//4/
. Wﬂ,&" February 13,2013
Daniel Moirao Date Gregory A. Wedner Date

State Administrator 5 7” anaging Partner
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PROFESSIONAL RATE SCHEDULE
FOR SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(Effective January 1, 2013)
Rates effective only if one or more of the school ballet initiatives pass.

HOURLY PROFESSIONAL RATES

Client agrees to pay Attorney by the following standard hourly rate*:

Partner / Senior Counsel / Of Counsel $215 -5 295 per hour
Associate $ 165 -$ 225 per hour
Law Clerk $ 135 per hour
Paralegal $ 110 per hour
Educational Consuitant** $ 125 per hour

* Rates for Specific Attorneys Available Upon Request
** Non-Attorney (Current or Former School District Administrator or Board Member)

Travel time shall be prorated if the assigned attorney travels for two or more clients on the
same trip.

COSTS AND EXPENSES

In-office copying/electronic communication printing § 0.25 per page
Facsimile $ 0.25 per page
Postage Actual Usage
Mileage IRS Standard Rate

Other costs, such as messenger, meals, and lodging shall be charged on an actual and
necessary basis.

-28-



SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL

DISTRICT
SUBJECT: Approval of Agreement with L & G Law Firm MEETING: March 13,2013
AGENDA SECTION: (J ACTION
(J INFORMATION
X ACTION/CONSENT
GOVERNING BOARD

Board Goals:

Improve/Sustain Student Achievement through STAR Test and Other Assessment Measures

Improve School Climate and Student Discipline in Support of Teaching, Leammg and Student Safety
Develop/Sustain Fiscal Crisis Long-Term Solution

Ensure Board and Administrator Participation in CSBA’s Masters in Governance and Other Trainings
Ensure that Facilities are Safe for Staff and Students

X Ensure compliance with Education/Other Codes/Updating Board Policies and Administrative Regulations

Summary:
L & G is a law firm that specializes in labor and employment issues. This agreement makes them available to

the district on an as-needed-basis.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the State Administrator accept the contract from the L & G law firm.

Fiscal Impact:
Thas is a part of the legal fees already budgeted.

Submitted By: App ved:
7 o
, Lo , A
Y S Al o
Daniel R. Moirao Ed.D. Daniel R. Moirao Ed.D.
State Administrator State Administrator
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Jeffery R. Gilles

Dennis C. Beougher
Patrick S.M. Casey
Amy Purchase Reid
Jason §. Retierer
Paul Rovella
Bradley W. Sullivan
Jomes W. Sullivan

E. Soren Diaz

OofC !
ounsel ATTORNEYS AT LAW

February 26, 2013

Mr. Daniel Moirao

State Administrator

South Monterey County Joint Union High School Dist.
800 Broadway

King City, CA 93930

Re:  Labor and Employment Legal Representation for District

Dear Mr. Moirao,

L+G, LIP

318 Cayuga Street
P.O.Box 2119

Salinas, CA 93902-2119
TEL 831-754-2444

TOLL FREE 888-757-2444
FAX 831-754-2011

WEB www.lomgil.com

530 San Benito Sireet
Suite 202

Hollister, CA 95023
TEL 831-630-9444

FAX 831-630-5935

It was a pleasure meeting with you today. Please acknowledge in the space provided below that the
South Monterey County Joint Union High School District (“District”) retains L+G, LLP to represent

the District in connection with the District’s labor and employment legal needs.

Our firm will not be requiring an initial retainer for this matter. Further, our firm will not be charging
the District for any attorney or staff travel time and mileage costs within Monterey County. The
primary attorney and contact person that will be working with you on this matter will be Jeff Gilles.
All attorneys working for the District will charge a flat rate of $250.00 per hour. In the event you
need to contact Jeff after office hours or on weekends, he is available via cell phone, at 831-682-
7666. Soren Diaz will be the back-up attorney on this matter in the event Jeff may be unavailable.

Soren’s cell phone number is 831-682-7376.

L+G, LLP will invoice the District for all legal services provided on this matter on a monthly basis.
Hopefully, the above referenced labor and employment matters will not require mediation,
arbitration, litigation or appeals. However, in the event any of these will be required, our firm will
promptly advise the District of such and prepare a more formal attorney-client agreement for the

District’s review and consent.

Thank you again for having the confidence in our local Monterey County firm. If you should have

any questions on this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

District-Aeknowledgment and Acceptance Retaining L+G, LLP:

Damniel Moirao, State Administrator

_30_



SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
GOVERNING BOARD

SUBJECT: Approval of Agreement with GEAR UP MEETING: March 13,2013

AGENDA SECTION: J ACTION

(J INFORMATION

X ACTION/CONSENT

Board Goals:

Improve/Sustain Student Achievement through STAR Test and Other Assessment Measures

X Improve School Climate and Student Discipline in Support of Teaching, Learning and Student Safety
X Develop/Sustain Fiscal Crisis Long-Term Solution
Ensure Board and Administrator Participation in CSBA’s Masters in Governance and Other Trainings
Ensure that Facilities are Safe for Staff and Students
Ensure compliance with Education/Other Codes/Updating Board Policies and Administrative Regulations
Summary:

The GEAR UP overall program’s goal is to ensure students have an opportunity to pursue and succeed in post-
secondary education. GEAR UP services include: Increase students’ academic performance and preparation
for postsecondary education; Increase high school graduation and enrollment in postsecondary institutions; and
Increase students’ and families’ knowledge of postsecondary options, preparation, and financing.

This program has been very successful at Greenfield High School, it is anticipated the program will be

expanded to King City High School.

Recommendation:
The recommendation is to continue participating in the program.

Fiscal Impact:
There is not a cost for the program. The district provides the necessary space for staff and meetings in

exchange for the services to the students and families of the South Monterey County Joint Union High School
District.

GEAR UP will pay $50,000 toward the salary and benefits of two part-time Instructional Coaches at Greenfield
and King City High Schools.

Submitted By: Apprc_‘)ved:

N

4=

E{,aﬁéx/el R. Moirao, Ed.D.
State Administrator

\ o~ / T
' / / /?V{/;/ &(://{7 "' u/{,./l_/*“’ A/Cg’\_,o;jﬁ/‘(vp/ 4 (\JL'C}LJ\_&:?
.D.

Daniel R. Moirao, Ed
State Administrator



December 2012
PARTNERSHIP SERVICES AGREEMENT
Between

UCSC-Educational Partnership Center (EPC) — South Monterey County Gaining Early Awareness and
Readiness for Undergraduate Programs Partnership (GEAR UP)

&

South Monterey County Joint Union High School District (SMCJUHSD)

I Purpose of Agreement

The purpose of this Partnership Service Agreement is to outline the commitments, services and
resources from each party with the shared intent to provide services to teachers for the school
years 2012-2013.

I. Program Goals & Objectives

The overall program goal is to ensure that GEAR UP students have an opportunity to pursue and
succeed in post-secondary education. To support students in achieving this goal, our efforts will
focus on the following areas:

Objectlve 1.1: Increase the percentage of students meeting the ‘requirements for 4-year college
eligibility. -

Performance Measure (PM) 1: Increase the percentage of students earning a C or higher in Pre-
Algebra by the end of 8" grade by 10 points over the baseline.

PM 2: Increase the percentage of students earning a C or higher in Algebra I by the end 9"
grade by 10 points over the baseline.

PM 3: Increase the percentage of students earning a C or higher in English (or equivalent
college-prep course) in each year of high school by 10 points over the baseline.

PM 5: Increase the percentage of 12" graders completing two years of mathematics beyond
Algebra | with at least a C by 10 points over the baseline.

PM 6: Increase the percentage of 12" graders completing the minimum number of college-
preparatory courses required for four-year college eligibility by 10 points over the baseline.

Obj. 1.2: Increase the percentage of students completmg rigorous and advanced courses by the
12t grade, reducing the need for remedial courses.in college.

PM 1: Increase the percentage of students earning a C or higher in at least one Advanced
Placement or honors course by the end of 12" grade by 10 points over the baseline.

PM2: increase the percentage of students placing into college-level math and English without

needing remediation by 10 points over the baseline.
- 32 -




Obj. 2.1: Increase the high school graduation rate.
PM3: At least 75% of 10" graders will pass the CAHSEE (CA High School Exit Exam) English
section and 80% will pass the CAHSEE Math section.

Obj. 2.2: Increase postsecondary enroliment.

PM1: 40% of 12™ graders will apply to a four-year college.

PM3: 70% of high school graduates will enroll in a postsecondary institution in the fall semester
following high school graduation.

. Program Summary

The GEAR UP Partnership serves 1,402 students and their families in California’s rural,
agricultural south Monterey County serving Chalone.Peaks, Chualar Elementary, Fairview, Main Street,
and Vista Verde middle schools and their corresponding high schools of Gonzales, Greenfield, Soledad,
and King City. GEAR UP services will be aligned with three established goals: 1) increase students’
academic performance and preparation for postsecondary education; 2) increase high school
graduation and enrollment in postsecondary institutions; and 3) increase students’ and families’
knowledge of postsecondary options, preparation, and financing. In addition to students and their
families, GEAR UP will serve teachers and other staff or faculty that directly impacts student
achievement.

IV. Program Components
A. Number of Teachers Receiving Professional Development:

Greenfield High School 32
King City High School 37

B. Roles and Responsibilities:

* Executive Director, EPC, Maria Rocha-Ruiz: has contract oversight and is responsible for
approving all GEAR UP budgetary commitments.

" South Monterey County GEAR UP Assistant Director, EPC, Maria Leyva: will be the main
point of contact between UCSC EPC and GUSD and will observe teacher professional
development sessions as appropriate.

= State Administrator, SMCJUHSD, Dr. Daniel Moirao: will support GEAR UP in aligning its
teacher professional development efforts with district efforts.

® Principals, GHS and KCHS: will work diligently to both support teacher efforts to
improve instructional practices while holding teachers accountable for their
implementation.

C. Activities and Timeframe:

-33- 2



South Monterey County Joint Union High School District will provide ongoing professional
development in Constructing Meaning (CM). Secondary CM offers teachers the process and
tools to identify specific, content-driven language objectives and design instruction to
address those objectives. All teachers will be trained in CM via a two-day introduction,
monthly training and follow-up coaching.

Instructional Coaches have been identified from current faculty so as to build internal
capacity and sustainability. These Instructional Coaches will receive training and support on
how to effectively coach their peers. Principals will also be trained in conducting effective
observations that both hold teachers accountable for implementing CM as well as
supporting them in areas they need improvement.

V. Parties and Commitments

EPC GEAR UP will:

a. Pay NTE $50,000 toward the salary and benefits (cost) of two part-time Instructional Coaches
at Greenfield and King City High Schools.

SMCJUHSD will:

a. Pay for the salary and benefits (cost) of two part-time Instructional Coaches at Greenfield and
King City High Schools.

b. Provide the Assistant Director with the dates and times of trainings at least one month ahead

of time.

c. Provide appropriate back up documentation including but not limited to sign-in sheets,
agendas, salary and benefits reports, payroll reports and/or a list of supplies or instructional
material purchased.

VI. Indemnification

The partner hereby agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold the Regents of the University of
California, its officers, agents, and employees harmless from and against any and all claims,
demands, judgments, costs and expenses arising out of the negligence or willful misconduct of
partner or third a party in conducting the Service/Event for the school/school district. If legal
action is required by UCSC to enforce any of its rights under this Agreement, Partner agrees to
reimburse UCSC for reasonable attorney's fees and court costs

VIl. Term of Partnership
October 1, 2012 to September 30, 2014
VIi. Invoice Schedule
For multiyear agreements, the invoice schedule will be updated every year by agreement

between EPC program/project and partners.

State date of period
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Expense Invoice Amount | PSA Number | Send Invoice to: EPC FOAPAL
Period Dates
13-023 -| Peg Muscato 23544-620135
Educational Partnership | EPGSPD
Center — UCSC
Total: 1156 High Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95064

IX. Primary Contacts

SMCIUHSD
Name: Dr. Daniel Moirao
Title: State Administrator
Email: dmoirao@kingcity.k12.ca.us
Phone: (831)385-0606
Fax: (831)385-0695

Educational Partnership Center
Name: MariaC. Leyva
Title: GEAR UP Assistant Director
Email: mcleyva@ucsc.edu
Phone: (831)212-1788
Fax: (831)459-3570

X. Signatures

All of the parties agree on the terms outlined in this agreement and sign as agents of their
respective organizations.

South Monterey County Joint Union High School District

Signature: A%A,%MW , Date: 2/20/ (3
Print Name: Dr. Daniel Moirao

Title: State Administrator
Organization: South Monterey County Joint Union High
School District

Contact information of SMCJUHSD fiscal administrator:
Name: Linda Grundhoffer
Title: Chief Business Officer
Email: Igrundhoffer@kingcity.k12.ca.us
Phone: (831) 385-0606
Fax: (831) 385-0695
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Educational Partnership Center

Signature:
Print Name:
Title:

Organization:

—

TN ’\/ | Date: =/ €/13

Dr. Richard Hughey &

Vice Provost/Dean of Undergraduate
Education

UC Santa Cruz

Contact information of EPC fiscal administrator:

Name:
Title:
Email:
Phone:
Fax:

Peggy Muscato

Financial Analyst

pmuscato@ucsc.edu

(831) 459-1727

(831) 459-3570
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SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL

DISTRICT
SUBJECT: Approval of Operational Agreement MEETING: March 13,2013
AGENDA SECTION: O  ACTION
J INFORMATION
X ACTION/CONSENT
GOVERNING BOARD

Board Goals:

Improve/Sustain Student Achievement through STAR Test and Other Assessment Measures
X Improve School Climate and Student Discipline in Support of Teaching, Learning and Student Safety
Develop/Sustain Fiscal Crisis Long-Term Solution
Ensure Board and Administrator Participation in CSBA’s Masters in Governance and Other Trainings
Ensure that Facilities are Safe for Staff and Students
Ensure compliance with Education/Other Codes/Updating Board Policies and Administrative Regulations

Summary:
South Monterey County Joint Union High School District is a part of the 4 Cities 4 Peace program and the

California Gang Prevention, Intervention and Reduction (GRIP) grant (CalGrip). Attached is the Operational
Agreement we will enter with the City of Gonzales (the LEA for this grant). The district’s commitment is in-
kind only.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the State Administrator enter into this agreement with Operational Agreement for the

Cal Grip grant.

Fiscal Impact:

In-kind only.

Submltted By: Approved

t(/ LL/«/LM\( 7 /LﬁvUL»d(x .a uvc»\—? ‘(\] (/ (J&{/L,C
Daniel R. Moirao Ed.D. Damel R. Moirao Ed.D.

State Administrator State Administrator
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OPERATIONAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN

City of Gonzales
and

The South Monterey County Joint Union High School District

As part of its California Gang Prevention, Intervention and Reduction (GRIP) grant
application, this Operational Agreement (OA) stands as evidence that the City of
Gonzales, as grant applicant and lead agency of the governing body for the South
Monterey County Cities, and South Monterey County Joint Union High School
District the intend to work together toward the mutual goal of providing maximum
available assistance for prevention, intervention, and suppression of gang involvement
and crime in South Monterey County.

Both agencies believe the implementation of the CalGRIP grant award will further this
goal. To this end, upon awarded funding, the two agencies agree to participate in the
exchange of services by coordinating the provision of Cal GRIP grant objectives through
the implementation of the Empowering South Monterey County Cities for Peace

Program.

The purpose of this OA is to document the South Monterey County Joint Union High
School District's commitment to participate in the following areas:

1. Attend regularly scheduled monthly meetings between The City of Gonzales
and participating cities, including the South Monterey County Joint Union High
School District, to discuss strategies, timetables and implementation of
mandated services.

Implement prevention and intervention activities

South Monterey County Joint Union High School District will complete
necessary data collection and information sharing to allow for the completion
of all required reports to the Office of Emergency Services, as identified in the
Recipient Handbook.

w N

The City of Gonzales agrees to pay the South Monterey County Joint Union High School
District and, in turn, the South Monterey County Joint Union High School District agrees to
receive compensation at the rate specified in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference. It is understood that all expenses incidental to the
South Monterey County Joint Union High School District's performance of services under
this Agreement shall be borne by the South Monterey County Joint Union High School
District.

The South Monterey County Joint Union High School District shall submit quarterly
invoices to Gonzales no later than the 10" of the month for previous quarters (3-months)
expenses. Payment of any such invoice shall be due within sixty (60) days from date of
invoice.

This OA may be terminated in whole or in part by either party without cause. The OA
will be deemed to be terminated 30 days after written notice of intent to terminate has
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been received by the other party. This notification must include the reason for
termination. This OA will terminate automatically if either agency ceases operations.

In the event of termination, all required reports will be completed through the end of the
agreement period.

This OA will begin on January 1, 2013 and end on December 31, 2014.

We, the undersigned, as authorized representatives of The South Monterey County
Joint Union High School District and the City of Gonzales do hereby approve this

Operational Agreement.

Name and signature of person Name and signature of person
authorized to sign for the City of authorized to sign for South
Gonzales Monterey County Joint Union High

School District
DANIEL. R.. MORAO

Name Name

STATE A DM, STRATD R

Title Titm

Sighature Signature
J-13-/3

Date Date
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SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL
DISTRICT

SUBJECT: Approval of the Donation of a 2013 Ford Van and MEETING: March 13,2013
Walk-in Flower Cooler from Salinas Valley High
School Ag Inc.

AGENDA SECTION: X ACTION

O INFORMATION

) ACTION/CONSENT

GOVERNING BOARD

Board Goals:

Improve/Sustain Student Achievement through STAR Test and Other Assessment Measures
X Improve School Climate and Student Discipline in Support of Teaching, Learning and Student Safety

Develop/Sustain Fiscal Crisis Long-Term Solution

Ensure Board and Administrator Participation in CSBA’s Masters in Governance and Other Trainings
Ensure that Facilities are Safe for Staff and Students
Ensure compliance with Education/Other Codes/Updating Board Policies and Administrative Regulations

Summary:
Salinas Valley High School Ag Inc. has donated a new fifteen passenger van to the FFA program at Greenfield

High School as well as a walk-in flower cooler to the King City High School Ag Department.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the State Administrator accept the gift of the van and the walk-in flower cooler from

Salinas Valley High School Ag. Inc.

Fiscal Impact:
None, except for ongoing maintenance which can be funded out of ROP.

Submitted By: Approved:
, .
L OV e
/;’ ’({%,LMVQE(%%&L ) WM*‘/ AL;ZL//(&MJ- ’ oA e
Dantel R. Moirao Fd.D. Daniel R. Moirao Ed.D.
State Administrator State Administrator
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Greenfield High School

3/8/2013 9:43:50 AM

2012-2013 Daily Apportionment for Month 7 Page 1

Day # Date Holiday Enroliment Apportionment  Difference  Percent Present
121 1/28/2013 887 835 52 94.14%
122 1/29/2013 888 833 55 93.81%
123 1/30/2013 887 836 51 94.25%
124 1/31/2013 887 849 38 95.72%
125 2/1/2013 886 841 45 94.92%
126 2/4/2013 885 820 65 92.66%
127 2/5/2013 883 845 38 95.70%
128 2/6/2013 883 836 47 94.68%
129 2/7/2013 882 841 41 95.35%
130 2/8/2013 882 825 57 93.54%
131 2/11/2013 882 811 71 91.95%
132 2/12/2013 882 853 29 96.71%
133 2/13/2013 880 846 34 96.14%
134 2/14/2013 880 852 28 96.82%
135 2/15/2013 880 827 53 93.98%

136 2/18/2013 # 0 0 0
137 2/19/2013 881 842 39 95.57%
138 2/20/2013 881 830 51 94 .21%
139 2/21/2013 882 817 65 92.63%
140 2/22/2013 883 820 63 92.87%
Month 7 Average: 883.21 834.68 94.51%

# = School Holiday
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King City High School 3/8/2013  8:47:55 AM

2012-2013 Daily Apportionment for Month 7 Page 1

Day # Date Holiday Enroliment Apportionment  Difference Percent Present
121 1/28/2013 900 831 69 92.33%
122 1/29/2013 899 839 60 93.33%
123 1/30/2013 899 849 50 94.44%
124 1/31/2013 900 851 49 94.56%
125 2/1/2013 901 857 44 95.12%
126 2/4/2013 902 849 53 94.12%
127 2/5/2013 902 863 39 95.68%
128 2/6/2013 902 859 43 95.23%
129 21712013 902 848 54 94.01%
130 2/8/2013 902 833 69 92.35%
131 2/11/2013 903 837 66 92.69%
132 2/12/2013 903 847 56 93.80%
133 2/13/2013 902 860 42 95.34%
134 2/14/2013 903 873 30 96.68%
135 2/15/2013 903 841 62 93.13%

136 2/18/2013 # 0 0 0
137 2/19/2013 903 844 59 93.47%
138 2/20/2013 904 856 48 94.69%
139 2/21/2013 904 874 30 96.68%
140 2/22/2013 903 863 40 95.57%
Month 7 Average: 901.95 851.26 94.38%

= School Holiday
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Portola-Butler Contin. High Schooi 3/8/2013
10:02:34 AM
2012-2013 Daily Apportionment for Month 7 Page 1
Day # -Date Holiday Enroliment Apportionment  Difference Percent Present
121 1/28/2013 119 119 0 100.00%
122 1/29/2013 117 117 0 100.00%
123 1/30/2013 117 117 0 100.00%
124 1/31/2013 116 - 116 0 100.00%
125 2/1/2013 113 113 0 100.00%
126 2/4/2013 113 113 0 100.00%
127 2/5/2013 112 - 112 0 100.00%
128 2/6/2013 110 110 0 100.00%
129 2/7/2013 112 112 0 100.00%
130 2/8/2013 113 113 0 100.00%
131 2/11/2013 111 111 0 100.00%
132 2/12/2013 112 112 0 100.00%
133 2/13/2013 113 113 0 100.00%
134 2/14/2013 113 113 0 100.00%
135 2/15/2013 113 113 0 100.00%
136 2/18/2013 # 0 0 0
137 2/19/2013 114 114 0 100.00%
138 2/20/2013 113 113 0 100.00%
139 2/21/2013 113 113 0 100.00%
140 2/22/2013 113 113 0 100.00%
Month 7 Average: 113.53 113.53 100.00%

# = School Holiday
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SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL

DISTRICT
SUBJECT: Board Policies — First Reading MEETING: March 13,2013
AGENDA SECTION: J ACTION
XX INFORMATION
J ACTION/CONSENT
GOVERNING BOARD

Board Goals:

Improve/Sustain Student Achievement through STAR Test and Other Assessment Measures

Improve School Climate and Student Discipline in Support of Teaching, Learning and Student Safety
Develop/Sustain Fiscal Crisis Long-Term Solution .
Ensure Board and Administrator Participation in CSBA s Masters in Governance and Other Trainings
Ensure that Facilities are Safe for Staff and Students

" XX Ensure compliance with Education/Other Codes/Updating Board Policies and Administrative Regulations

Summary:
The following Board Policies are presented for a first reading before final approval. The first reading is the time individual

Board members should suggest changes and modifications to the Policies and Administrative Regulations presented. This
allows the second reading to have only minimal adjustments, before the policies are published.

BP 3260 Fees and Charges (revised)
AR 3260 Fees and Charges (revised)

AR 3543 Transportation Safety (revised)

BP 4030 Nondiscrimination in Employment (revised)
AR 4161.2 Personal Leave (revised)

AR 4217.3 Layoff Rehire (revised)

BP 5131.61 Drug Testing (new)

BP 5141.33 Head Lice (new)

BP 6146.2 Certificate of Proficiency (new)
AR 6146.2 Certificate of Proficiency/High School Equivalency Exam (new)

BP 6178 Career Technical Education (revised)
AR 6178 Career Technical Education (revised)

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the board accept the first reading of the Board Policies.

Fiscal Impact:

None
Submmed By: Approved
4 A rd
ATF V) N N ~ § /’%_7
Damel R. Moirao Ed.D. Danie] R. Moirao Ed.D.
State Administrator State Administrator
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BP 3260 (a)

BP 3260 Business and Noninstructional Operations

Fees And Charges

*%%Note:

The Governing Board recognizes its responsibility to ensure that books, materials,
equipment, supplies, and other resources necessary for students' participation in the
educational program are made available to them. No student shall be required to pay any
fees, deposits, or other charges for his/her participation in an educational activity which
constitutes an integral fundamental part of the district's educational program, including
curricular and extracurricular activities.

(cf. 1321 - Solicitation of Funds from and by Students)
(cf. 3100 - Budget)

(cf. 3290 - Gifts, Grants and Bequests)

(cf. 6145 - Extracurricular and Cocurricular Activities)

As necessary, the Board may approve fees, deposits, and other charges which are
specifically authorized by law. For such authorized fees, deposits, and charges, the district
shall consider students' and parents/guardians’ ability to pay when establishing fee
schedules and granting waivers or exceptions.

(cf. 3250 - Transportation Fees)

(cf. 3515.4 - Recovery for Property Loss or Damage)
(cf. 3553 - Free and Reduced Price Meals)

(cf. 5143 - Insurance)

(cf. 9323.2 - Actions by the Board)

XX *N ote:




BP 3260 (b)

Whenever a student or parent/guardian believes that an impermissible fee, deposit, or
other charge is being required of the student for his/her participation in an educational
activity, the student or his/her parent/guardian may file a complaint with the principal or
designee using the district's procedures in BP/AR 1312.3 - Uniform Complaint Procedures.

(Education Code 49013)

(cf. 1312.3 - Uniform Complaint Procedures)

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall include information in the
annual notification required by 5 CCR 4622 to be provided to all district students,
parents/guardians, employees, and other interested parties about the requirements relating
to the prohibition against districts requiring students to pay fees, deposits or other charges
in order to participate in an educational activity, unless authorized by law, and the filing of
complaints for alleged violations using the uniform complaint procedures. (Education
Code 49013)

(cf. 4112.9/4212.9/4312.9 - Employee Notifications)
(cf. 5145.6 - Parental Notifications)

*x%Neote:—The-following parasraph-is-optiona
practice ¥¥x

The Superintendent or designee shall provide professional development opportunities to
administrators, teachers, and other personnel to learn about permissible fees.

(cf. 4131 - Staff Development)
(cf. 4231 - Staff Development)
(cf. 4331 - Staff Development)

Legal Reference:

EDUCATION CODE

8239 Preschool and wraparound child care services
8263 Child care eligibility

8760-8773 Outdoor science and conservation programs
17551 Property fabricated by students

19910-19911 Offenses against libraries

32033 Eye protective devices

32221 Insurance for athletic team member
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BP 3260 (c)

32390 Fingerprinting program
35330-35332 Excursions and field trips

35335 School camp programs

38080-38085 Cafeteria establishment and use

38120 Use of school band equipment on excursions to foreign countries
39807.5 Payment of transportation costs

39837 Transportation of students to places of summer employment

48050 Residents of adjoining states

48052 Tuition for foreign residents

48904 Liability of parent or guardian

49010-49013 Student fees

49065 Charge for copies

49066 Grades, effect of physical education class apparel

49091.14 Prospectus of school curriculum

51810-51815 Community service classes

52612 Tuition for adult classes

52613 Nonimmigrant aliens

60410 Students in classes for adults

GOVERNMENT CODE

6253 Request for copy; fee

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article 9, Section 5 Common school system

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5

350 Fees not permitted

4622 Notice

UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 8

1184 Foreign students

COURT DECISIONS

Driving School Assn of CA v. San Mateo Union HSD (1993) 11 Cal. App. 4th 1513
Arcadia Unified School District v. State Department of Education (1992) 2 Cal 4th 251
Steffes v. California Interscholastic Federation (1986) 176 Cal. App. 3d 739
Hartzell v. Connell (1984) 35 Cal. 3d 899

CTA v. Glendale School District Board of Education (1980) 109 Cal. App. 3d 738

Management Resources:
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION MANAGEMENT ADVISORIES

1030.97 Fiscal Management Advisory 97-02: Fees, Deposits and Other Charges

WEB SITES
CSBA: http://www.csba.org
California Department of Education: http://www.cde.ca.gov

(6/93 7/00) 11/12
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BP 3260 (d)
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BP 3260 (e)

Policy SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
First Reading: March 13, 2013
Adopted: King City, California
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AR 3260 (a)
AR 3260 Business and Noninstructional Operations
Fees and Charges
The district shall charge only those fees specifically authorized by law. (5 CCR 350)
The following fees and charges are permissible if approved by the Governing Board:

1. Insurance for athletic team members, with an exemption for financial hardship
(Education Code 32221)

(cf- 5143 - Insurance)

2. Insurance for medical or hospital service for students participating in field trips and
excursions (Education Code 35331)

3. Expenses of students' participation in a field trip or excursion to another state, the District
of Columbia or a foreign country, as long as no student is prohibited from making the
field trip due to lack of funds (Education Code 35330)

(cf- 6153 - School-Sponsored Trips)
4. Student fingerprinting program (Education Code 32390)
(cf. 5142.1 - Identification and Reporting of Missing Children)

5. School camp programs operated pursuant to Education Code 8760-8773 provided that the
fee is not mandatory (Education Code 35335)

(cf. 6142.5 - Environmenial Education)

6. Personal property of the district fabricated by students, as long as the cost of the property
does not exceed the cost of the materials provided by the district (Education Code 17551)

7. Home-to-school transportation and transportation between school and regional
occupational centers, programs or classes, as long as the fee does not exceed the
statewide average nonsubsidized cost per student and so long as exemptions are made for
indigent and disabled students (Education Code 39807.5)

(cf- 3250 ~ Transportation Fees)

8. Transportation to and from summer employment programs for youth (Education Code
39837)
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AR 3260 (b)
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AR 3260 (c)

(6/93) 7/00

9. Deposit for band instruments, music, uniforms, and other regalia which school band
members take on excursions to foreign countries (Education Code 38120)

10. Fees for community service classes (Education Code 51815)
(cf. 6142.4 - Service Learning/Community Service Classes)

11. Eye safety devices, at a price not to exceed the district's actual costs (Education
Code 32033)

(cf. 5142 - Safety)

12. Actual cost of furnishing copies of any student's records except, if he/she is a former
student, up to two transcripts or two verifications of his/her various records (Education

Code 49065)
(cf. 5125 - Student Records)

13. Actual costs of duplication for copies of public records (Government Code 6253)

(cf. 1340 - Access to District Records)

14. Actual costs of duplication for reproduction of the prospectus of school curriculum
(Education Code 49091.14)

(cf. 5020 - Parent Rights and Responsibilities)

15. Food sold at school subject to free and reduced-price meal program eligibility and
other restrictions specified in law (Education Code 38084)

(cf. 3550 - Food Service/Child Nutrition Program)
(cf. 3551 - Food Service Operations/Cafeteria Funds)
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AR 3260 (d)

(cf. 3553 - Free and Reduced Price Meals)
(cf. 3554 - Other Food Sales)

16. Fines or reimbursements for lost or damaged district property or damage to library
property (Education Code 19910-19911, 48904)

(cf. 3515.4 - Recovery for Property Loss or Damage)

17. Tuition for district school attendance by an out-of-state and out-of-country resident
(Education Code 48050, 48052, 52613; 8 USC 1184)

(cf. 5111.2 - Nonresident Foreign Students)

18. Adult education books, materials, and classes as specified in law (Education Code
52612, 60410)

(cf. 6200 - Adult Education)

***N atea:

* k%

20. Physical education uniforms

(cf. 6142.7 - Physical Education and Activity)

(6/93 7/00) 11/12

Regulation SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

First Reading: March 13, 2013
Adopted: King City, California
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AR 3543 (a)

AR 3543 Business and Noninstructional Operations

Cautionary Notice: AB 1610 (Ch. 724, Statutes of 2010) amended Government Code
17581.5 to relieve districts from the obligation to implement specified statutes whenever
they are identified in the Budget Act as being ones for which state mandate reimbursement
is not provided for that fiscal year. As a result, certain provisions of the following
administrative regulation that reflect those requirements may be suspended. It is
recommended that districts consult legal counsel prior to suspending any provisions.

***Ngtas

Each day, prior to driving a school bus, each school bus driver shall inspect the bus to
ensure that it is in safe operating condition and equipped as required by law and that all
equipment is in good working order. At the completion of each day's work, the driver shall
prepare and sign a written report of the condition of the equipment listed in 13 CCR 1215,
including any defect or deficiency discovered by or reported to him/her which would affect
safe operation or result in mechanical breakdown of the bus, or indicating that no defect or
deficiency was discovered or reported. Any defect or deficiency that would affect safe
operation shall be repaired prior to operating the bus. (13 CCR 1215)

(cf. 3540 - Transportation)
(cf. 3541.1 - Transportation for School-Related Trips)
(cf. 3542 - School Bus Drivers)

In the event of a school bus accident, the driver shall immediately notify the California
Highway Patrol, the Superintendent or designee, and, if the bus is operated under contract,

the driver's employer. The driver shall not leave the immediate vicinity of the bus to seek
aid unless necessary. (13 CCR 1219)

The Superintendent or designee shall review all investigations of bus incidents and
accidents to develop preventative measures.

(cf. 4112.42/4212.42/4312.42 - Drug and Alcohol Testing for School Bus Drivers)

Passenger Restraint Systems

FEEN ote:
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AR 3543 (b)

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that any school bus or student activity bus
which is purchased or leased by the district is equipped with a combination pelvic and
upper torso passenger restraint system at all designated seating positions if that bus:
(Vehicle Code 27316, 27316.5; 13 CCR 1201)

1. Is a Type 1 school bus manufactured on or after July 1, 2005 which is designed for
carrying more than 16 passengers and the driver

2. Is a Type 2 school bus or student activity bus manufactured on or after July 1, 2004
which meets one of the following criteria:

a. Is designed for carrying 16 or fewer passengers and the driver

b. Has a manufacturer's vehicle weight rating of 10,000 pounds or less and is designed for
carrying not more than 20 passengers and the driver

FE AN ptes

*k%

The Superintendent or designee shall prioritize the allocation of school buses purchased,
leased, or contracted to ensure that elementary students receive first priority for new
school buses equipped with passenger restraint systems whenever feasible.

When a school bus or student activity bus is equipped with a passenger restraint system, all
passengers shall use the passenger restraint system. (5 CCR 14105)

* kKN ote=
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k%%

Bus drivers shall be instructed regarding procedures to enforce the proper use of the
passenger restraint system. Students who fail to follow instructions of the bus driver may
be subject to discipline, including suspension of riding privileges, in accordance with Board
policy and administrative regulations.

(cf. 5131.1 - Bus Conduct)
(cf. 5144 - Discipline)

Fire Extinguishers

Each school bus shall be equipped with at least one fire extinguisher located in the driver's
compartment which meets the standards specified in law. In addition, a wheelchair school
bus shall have another fire extinguisher placed at the wheelchair loading door or
emergency exit. All fire extinguishers shall be regularly inspected and serviced in
accordance with regulations adopted by the State Fire Marshal. (Education Code 39838;
13 CCR 1242; 19 CCR 574-575.3)

Electronic Communications Devices

K F N otes

*¥%

A bus driver shall not drive a school bus or student activity bus while using a wireless
telephone, except under the following conditions: (Vehicle Code 23123, 23125)

1. When he/she uses a wireless telephone that is specifically designed and configured to
allow hands-free listening and talking, provided it is used in that manner while driving

2. For emergency purposes, including, but not limited to, a call to a law enforcement
agency, health care provider, fire department, or other emergency service agency or entity

3. For work-related purposes

(cf. 3513.1 - Cellular Phone Reimbursement)
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A bus driver shall not drive while using an electronic wireless communications device to
write, send, or read a text-based communication, including, but not limited to, text
messages, instant messages, and email, unless the device is specifically designed and
configured to allow voice-operated and hands-free operation and is used in that manner.
This prohibition does not include reading, selecting, or entering a telephone number or
name in an electronic wireless communications device for the purpose of making or
receiving a telephone call. (Vehicle Code 23123.5)

Safe Bus Operations

* X %N ote:

Fkk

School buses and student activity buses shall not be operated whenever the number of
passengers exceeds bus seating capacity, except when necessary in emergency situations
which require that individuals be transported immediately to ensure their safety.
(Education Code 39834)

(cf. 3516 - Emergencies and Disaster Preparedness Plan)

* X AN O

**k%

School bus operations shall be limited when atmospheric conditions reduce visibility on the
roadway to 200 feet or less during regular home-to-school transportation service. Bus
drivers for school activity trips may discontinue bus operation whenever they determine
that it is unsafe to continue operation because of reduced visibility. (Vehicle Code 34501.6)

Unauthorized Entry

The Superintendent or designee may place a notice at bus entrances that warns against
unauthorized entry. The driver or another school official may order any person to

_62_



AR 3543 (€)

disembark if that person enters a bus without prior authorization. (Education Code 39842;
13 CCR 1256.5) -

(cf. 3515.2 - Disruptions)

Transportation Safety Plan for Boarding and Exiting Buses

XX EN ofes

The Superintendent or designee shall develop a transportation safety plan containing
procedures for school personnel to follow to ensure the safe transport of students. The plan

shall include all of the following: (Education Code 39831.3)

1. Procedures for determining if students in grades prekindergarten through 8 require
an escort to cross a private road or highway at a bus stop pursuant to Vehicle Code 22112

2. Procedures for all students in grades prekindergarten through 8 to follow as they
board and exit the bus at their bus stops

3. Procedures for boarding and exiting a school bus at a school or other trip
destination

A copy of the plan shall be kept at each school site and made available upon request to the
California Highway Patrol. (Education Code 39831.3)

Parental Notifications

FkEN ote=

The Superintendent or designee shall provide written safety information to the
parents/guardians of all students in grades prekindergarten through 6 who have not
previously been transported in a school bus or student activity bus. This information shall
be provided upon registration and shall contain: (Education Code 39831.5)

1. A list of school bus stops near each student's home
2. General rules of conduct at school bus loading zones
3. Red light crossing instructions
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4. A description of the school bus danger zone

5. Instructions for safety while walking to and from school bus stops
(cf. 5145.6 - Parental Notifications)

Student Instruction

Students who are transported in a school bus or student activity bus shall receive
instruction in school bus emergency procedures and passenger safety as follows:
(Education Code 39831.5; 5 CCR 14102)

1. Each year, all students who receive home-to-school transportation in a school bus
shall be provided appropriate instruction in safe riding practices and emergency
evacuation drills.

XX *Natos
0

2. At least once each school year, all students in grades prekindergarten through 8 who
receive home-to-school transportation shall receive safety instruction which includes, but is

not limited to:

a. Proper Joading and unloading procedures, including escorting by the driver
b. How to safely cross the street, highway, or private road
c. In school buses with passenger restraint systems, instruction in the use of such

systems as specified in 5 CCR 14105, including, but not limited to, the proper fastening and
release of the passenger restraint system, acceptable placement of passenger restraint
systems on students, times at which the passenger restraint systems should be fastened and
released, and acceptable placement of the passenger restraint systems when not in use

d. Proper passenger conduct
e. Bus evacuation procedures
f. Location of emergency equipment

As part of this instruction, students shall evacuate the school bus through emergency exit
doors. Instruction also may include responsibilities of passengers seated next to an

emergency exit.

Each time the above instruction is given, the following information shall be documented:
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a. District name

b. School name and location

c. Date of instruction

d. Names of supervising adults

e. Number of students participating
f. Grade levels of students

g. Subjects covered in instruction

h. Amount of time taken for instruction
i. Bus driver's name

j- Bus number

k. Additional remarks

This documentation shall be kept on file at the district office or the school for one year and
shall be available for inspection by the California Highway Patrol.

* % %N e am H#2 helawannlicc fo q Jeptein oradecniralindoros

3. Before departing on a school activity trip, all students riding on a school bus or

student activity bus shall receive safety instruction which includes, but is not limited to, the
locatjon of emergency exits and the location and use of emergency equipment. This
instruction also'may include responsibilities of passengers seated next to an emergency exit.

Legal Reference:

EDUCATION CODE

39830-39842 Transportation, school buses

51202 Imstruction in personal and public health and safety
PENAL CODE

241.3 Assault against school bus driver

243.3 Battery against school bus driver

VEHICLE CODE

415 Definition of motor vehicle
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545-546 Definition of school bus and student activity bus

22112 Loading and unloading passengers

23123 Use of wireless telephone prohibited while driving motor vehicle

23123.5 Text communications prohibited while driving motor vehicle

23125 Use of wireless telephone prohibited while driving school bus
27316-27316.5 Passenger restraint systems

34500 California Highway Patrol responsibility to regulate safe operation of school buses
34501.5 California Highway Patrol responsibility to adopt rules re: safe operation of
school buses

34501.6 School buses; reduced visibility

34508 California Highway Patrol responsibility to adopt rules re: equipment and
operations of school buses

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5

14100-14105 School buses and student activity buses

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 13

1200-1293 Motor carrier safety

2480 Airborne toxic control measure; limitation on bus idling

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19

574-575.3 Inspection and maintenance of fire extinguishers

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 49

571.1-571.500 Motor vehicle standards, including school buses

Management Resources:

WEB SITES

California Association of School Business Officials: http://www.casbo.org

California Association of School Transportation Officials: http://www.castoways.org
California Department of Education, Office of School Transportation:
http://www.cde.ca.gov/ls/tn

California Highway Patrol: http://www.chp.ca.gov

National Coalition for School Bus Safety: http://www.ncsbs.org

National Transportation Safety Board: http://www.ntsb.gov

U.S. Department of Transportation, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration:

http://www.nhtsa.dot.gov

(3708 11/08) 11/12
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Regulation SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
First Reading: March 13, 2013

Adopted: King City, California
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BP 4030 (a)

BP 4030 Personnel
Nondiscrimination In Employment

The Governing Board desires to provide a positive work environment where employees and job
applicants are free from harassment and are assured of equal access and opportunities in accordance
with Jaw. The Board prohibits any district employee from harassing or discriminating against any
other district employee or job applicant on the basis of the person's actual or perceived race,
religion, color, national origin, ancestry, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental
disability, medical condition, genetic information, veteran status, gender, gender identity, gender
expression, sex, or sexual orientation.

(¢/- 0410 - Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities)
(c/. 4032 - Reasonable Accommodation)

(cf. 4033 - Lactation Accommodation)

(c/ 4119.11/4219.11/4319.1] - Sexual Harassment)

(c/ 4119.41/4219.41/4319.41 - Employees with Infectious Disease)
(cf- 4154/4254/4354 - Health and Welfare Benefits)

v ot tha nrohihida
o CARSERSES,

above. Prohibited discrimination consists of the taking of any adverse employment action
against a person, including termination or denial of promotion, job assignment, or training, or
in discriminating against the person in compensation, terms, conditions, or other privileges of
employment based on any of the prohibited categories of discrimination listed above.

*xEIN

The prohibition against discrimination based on the religious creed of an employee or job
applicant includes any discrimination based on the person's religious dress or grooming
practices or any conflict between the person's religious belief, observance, or practice and an
employment requirement. The prohibition against discrimination based on the sex of an
employee or job applicant shall include any discrimination based on the person's pregnancy,
childbirth, breastfeeding, or any related medical conditions. (Government Code 12926,

12940)

Harassment consists of any unwelcome verbal, physical, or visual conduct that is based on any of
the prohibited categories of discrimination listed above and that is so severe and pervasive that it
adversely affects an individual's employment opportunities, or has the purpose or effect of
unreasonably interfering with the individual's work performance, or creates an intimidating,

hostile, or offensive work environment.
- 7 1 -



BP 4030 (b)

The Board also prohibits retaliation against any district employee or job applicant who complains,
testifies, assists, or in any way participates in the district's complaint procedures instituted pursuant’

to this policy.

Any district employee who engages in prohibited discrimination, harassment, or retaliation or who
aids, abets, incites, compels, or coerces another to engage or attempt to engage in such behavior in
violation of this policy shall be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including dismissal.

(cf. 4117.4 - Dismissal)
(cf- 4118 - Suspension/Disciplinary Action)
(¢f. 4218 - Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action)

The following position is designated as Coordinator for Nondiscrimination in Employment:

State Administrator / Superintendent
800 Broadway
King City, CA 93930
831-385-0606

Any employee or job applicant who believes that he/she has been or is being discriminated against
or harassed in violation of district policy should, as appropriate, immediately contact his/her
supervisor, the Coordinator, or the Superintendent who shall advise the employee or applicant about
the district's procedures for filing, investigating, and resolving any such complaint.

Complaints regarding employment discrimination or harassment shall immediately be investigated
in accordance with AR 4031 - Complaints Concerning Discrimination in Employment.

(cf. 4031 - Complaints Concerning Discrimination in Employment)

Any supervisory or management employee who observes or has knowledge of an incident of
prohibited discrimination or harassment shall report the incident to the Coordinator or State
Administrator/Superintendent as soon as practical after the incident. All other employees are
encouraged to report such incidents to their supervisor immediately.

Training and Notifications

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall provide training to employees about
how to recognize harassment and discrimination, how to respond appropriately, and components of
the district's policies and regulations regarding discrimination.

(cf- 4131- Staff Development)
(cf. 4231- Staff Development)
(cf. 4331- Staff Development)

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall regularly publicize, within the district
and in the community, the district's nondiscrimination policy and the availability of complaint
procedures. Such publication shall be included in each announcement, bulletin, or application form
that is used in employee recruitment. (34 CFR 1007.62. 106.9)



BP 4030 (c)

The district's policy shall be posted in all district schools and offices including staff lounges and
student government meeting rooms. (5 CCR 4960)

Legal Reference:
EDUCATION CODE"
200-262.4 Prohibition of discrimination
CIVIL CODE
51.7 Freedom from violence or intimidation
GOVERNMENT CODE
11135 Unlawful discrimination
12900-12996 Fair Employment and Housing Act
PENAL CODE
422.56 Definitions, hate crimes
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 2
7287.6 Terms, conditions and privileges of employment
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5
4900-4965 Nondiscrimination in elementary and secondary education programs
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 20
1681-1688 Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 29
621-634 Age Discrimination in Employment Act
794 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 42
2000d-2000d-7 Title VI, Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended
2000e-2000e-17 Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended
20001f-20001f-11 Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008
2000h-2-2000h-6 Title IX of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
6101-6107 Age discrimination in federally assisted programs
12101-12213 Americans with Disabilities Act
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 28
35.101-35.190 Americans with Disabilities Act
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 34
100.6 Compliance information
104.7 Designation of responsible employee for Section 504
104.8 Notice '
106.8 Designation of responsible employee and adoption of grievance procedures
106.9 Dissemination of policy
110.1-110.39 Nondiscrimination on the basis of age
COURT DECISIONS
Thompson v. North American Stainless LP, (2011) 131 S.Ct. 863
Shephard v. Loyola Marymount, (2002) 102 Cal. App.4th 837

Management Resources:
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION PUBLICATIONS

Questions and Answers: Religious Discrimination in the Workplace, 2008
Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship under the

Americans with Disabilities Act, October 2002
- 73 -



BP 4030 (d)

Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by
Supervisors, June 1999 '

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS PUBLICATIONS
Notice of Non-Discrimination, August 2010

WEB SITES

California Department of Fair Employment and Housing: http://www.dfeh.ca. gov

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights:
http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission: http://www.eeoc.gov

(11/03 3/10) 3/12

Policy SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION BIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
First Reading: March 13,2013
Adopted: King City, California

-74 -



AR 4161.2 (a)
4261.2
4361.2

Personnel

PERSONAL LEAVES

For the purpose of any personal leave offered pursuant to state law, a registered domestic partner
shall have the same rights, protections, and benefits as a spouse and protections provided to a
spouse's child shall also apply to a child of a registered domestic partner. (Family Code 297.5)

Whenever possible, employees shall request personal leaves in advance and prepare suitable
lesson plans or instructions for a substitute employee.

(¢f- 4121 - Temporary/Substitute Personnel)
Bereavement
Employees are entitled to three days of paid leave of absence, or five days if travel of more than

200 miles round trip is required on account of the death of any member of the employee's
immediate family. This leave shall not be deducted from sick leave. (Education Code 44985,

45194)

1. The Governing Board shall require the use of Bereavement Leave before Personal
Necessity Leave days are used for purposes used in this paragraph

2. Members of the immediate family include: (Education Code 44985, 45194)

A. The mother, father, grandmother, grandfather, or grandchild of the employee or of the
employee's spouse

B. The employee's spouse, son, son-in-law, daughter, daughter-in-law, brother, or sister
C. Any relative living in the employee's immediate household

At the employee's request, bereavement leave may be extended under personal necessity leave
provisions as provided below. (Education Code 44981, 45207)

(cf. 4161/4261/4361 - Leaves)
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AR 4161.2 (b)
4261.2
4361.2

Personal Necessity

Employees may use up to seven days of their accrued sick leave during each contract year for
reasons of personal necessity. (Education Code 44981, 45207)

(cf. 4161.1/4361.1 - Personal Iliness/Injury Leave)
(cf. 4261.1 - Personal lllness/Injury Leave)

Acceptable reasons for the use of personal necessity leave include (certificated and classified
employees):

1. Death of a member of the employee's immediate family when the number of days of
absence exceeds the limits set by bereavement leave provisions (Education Code 44981,

45207)

2. An accident involving the employee's person or property or the person or property of a
member of the employee's immediate family (Education Code 44981, 45207)

3. A serious illness of a member of the certificated employee's immediate family, as
identified in Bereavement Leave (Education Code 44981)

4. Appearance in any court or before any administrative tribunal as a litigant, party, or
witness under subpoena or other order (Education Code 45207)

Leave for personal necessity may be allowed for other reasons at the discretion of the
Superintendent or designee. However, no such leave shall be granted for purposes of personal
convenience, for the extension of a holiday or vacation, or for matters which can be taken care of
outside of working hours. The Superintendent or designee shall have final discretion as to
whether a request reflects personal necessity.

The enployee shall request advance permission for personal necessity leave, except in urgent
situations such as the death of a member of the employee's immediate family or an accident
involving the employee's person or property or the person or property of a member of his/her
immediate family. (Education Code 44981, 45207)

After any absence due to personal necessity, the employee shall verify the absence by submitting
a completed and signed district absence form to his/her immediate supervisor.
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AR 4161.2 (c)
4261.2
4361.2

Personal Leave for a Child's School Activities

Any employee who is a parent/guardian, or grandparent having custody of one or more children
who are enrolled in grades K-12, or who attend a licensed day care facility, may use up to 40
hours of personal leave, vacation, or compensatory time off each school year in order to
participate in school or day care activities. Such leave shall not exceed ei ght hours in any month
of the year, and the employee shall give reasonable advance notice of the absence. (Labor Code

230.8)
(cf- 1240 - Volunteer Assistance)

In lieu of using vacation, personal leave, or compensatory time off, eligible employees giving
reasonable advance notice may take up to 40 hours without pay each school year for this
purpose, not to exceed eight hours in any month.

If both parents/guardians of a child are employed at the same work site, this leave shall be
allowed for the first parent/guardian who applies. Simultaneous absence by the second parent
may be granted by the Superintendent or designee. (Labor Code 230.8)

Upon request by the State Administrator/Superintendent or designee, the employee shall
provide documentation from the school or licensed day care facility that he/she participated in
school or licensed day care facility activities on a specific date and at a particular time. (Labor

Code 230.8)
Legal and Civic Duties

Employees shall be granted leave with pay to appear in court as jurors and may be granted leave
to appear in court as witnesses other than litigants. (Education Code 44037)

Employees shall turn over to the district any jury or witness fees received. (Education Code
44036)

Notices, summons and subpoenas for court appearances shall be submitted to the district office
when requesting leave.

Employees shall be granted up to 20 days of paid leave per year for service performed within the
state on any boards, commissions, committees or groups authorized by Education Code 44987.3,
provided that the service is in the state of California, the organization informs the district in
writing of the service and the organization reimburses the district, upon the district’s request, for
compensation paid to the employee’s substitute and to actual related administrative costs.
(Education Code 44987.3)
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AR 4161.2 (d)
4261.2
4361.2

Leaves for Crime Victims

*ExEN otes

An employee may be absent from work in order to attend judicial proceedings related to a
crime when he/she is a victim, or an immediate family member, registered domestic
partner, or child of a registered domestic partner of a victim, of any of the following
crimes: (Labor Code 230.2)

1. A violent felony as defined in Penal Code 667.5(c)

2. A serious felony as defined in Penal Code 1192.7(c)

3. A felony provision of law prosecribing theft or embezzlement

For these purposes, the employee may use vacation, personal leave, personal illness/injury
leave, unpaid leave, or compensatory time off that is otherwise available to the employee.

(Labor Code 230.2)

Prior to taking time off, an employee shall give his/her supervisor a copy of the notice of
each scheduled proceeding that is provided by the responsible agency, unless advance
notice is not feasible. When advance notice is not feasible or an unscheduled absence
occurs, the employee shall, within a reasonable time after the absence, provide
documentation evidencing the judicial proceeding from the court or government agency
setting the hearing, the district attorney or prosecuting attorney's office, or the
victim/witness office that is advocating on behalf of the victim. (Labor Code 230.2)

The district shall keep confidential any records pertaining to the employee's absence from
work by reason of this leave. (Labor Code 230.2)

Leaves for Victims of Domestic Violence or Sexual Assault

* & AN otes
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AR 4161.2 (e)
4261.2
4361.2

An employee who is a victim of domestic violence or sexual assault as defined by law may
use vacation, personal leave, or compensatory time off that is otherwise available to
him/her under the terms of his/her employment to attend to the following activities:
(Labor Code 230, 230.1)

1. Obtain or attempt to obtain any relief, including, but not limited to, a temporary
restraining order, restraining order, or other injunctive relief to help ensure the health,
safety, or welfare of the employee or his/her child

*%%kN ote:

.***
2. Seek medical attention for injuries caused by domestic violence or sexual assault
3. Obtain services from a domestic violence shelter, program, or rape crisis center as a

result of domestic violence or sexual assault

4. Obtain psychological counseling related to an experience of domestic violence or
sexual assault

5. Participate in safety planning and take other actions to increase safety from future
domestic violence or sexual assault, including temporary or permanent relocation

Prior to taking time off, an employee shall give reasonable notice to his/her supervisor,
unless advance notice is not feasible. When an unscheduled absence occurs, the employee
shall provide, within a reasonable period of time, certification of the absence in the form of
any of the following documents: (Labor Code 230, 230.1)

1. A police report indicating that the employee was a victim of domestic violence or
sexual assault

2. A court order protecting or separating the employee from the perpetrator of an act
of domestic violence or sexual assault, or other evidence from the court or prosecuting
attorney that the employee has appeared in court
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4261.2
4361.2

3. Documentation from a medical professional, domestic violence advocate or advocate
for victims of sexual assault, health care provider, or counselor that the employee was
undergoing treatment for physical or mental injuries or abuse resulting from an act of
domestic violence or sexual assault

*%*NA
0

The district shall maintain the confidentiality of such an employee to the extent authorized
by law. (Labor Code 230, 230.1)

Service on Education Boards and Committees

Upon request, a certificated employee shall be granted up to 20 school days of paid leave
per school year for service performed within the state on any education board, commission,
committee, or group authorized by Education Code 44987.3 provided that all of the
following conditions are met: (Education Code 44987.3)

1. The service is performed within the state.

2. The board, commission, organization, or group informs the district in writing of the
service.

3. The board, commission, organization, or group agrees, prior to the service, to

reimburse the district, upon the district's request, for compensation paid to the employee's
substitute and for actual related administrative costs.

“Religious Leave

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee may grant employees up to three days of
leave per year for religious purposes, provided that the leave is requested in advance and that it
does not cause additional district expenditures, the neglect of assigned duties, or any other
unreasonable hardship on the district. .

The State Administrator/Superintendent or desi gnee shall deduct the cost of a substitute, when
required, from the wages of the employee who takes reli gious leave.
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AR 4161.2 (g)
4261.2
4361.2

No employee shall be discriminated against for using this leave or any additional days of ﬁnpaid
leave granted for religious observances at the discretion of the Superintendent or designee.

Spouse on Leave from Military Deployment

An employee who works an average of 20 hours or more per week and whose spouse is a
member of the United States Armed Forces, National Guard, or reserves may take up to 10
days of unpaid leave during a period that his/her spouse is on leave from deployment
during a military conflict, as defined in Military and Veterans Code 395.10. (Military and
Veterans Code 395.10)

Within two business days of receiving official notice that his/her spouse will be on leave
from deployment, the employee shall provide the Superintendent or designee with notice of
his/her intention to take the leave. The employee shall submit written documentation
certifying that his/her spouse will be on leave from deployment during the time that the
leave is requested. (Military and Veterans Code 395.10)

Leave for Emergency Duty

*H XN ote:

An employee may take time off to perform emergency duty as a volunteer firefighter, a
reserve peace officer, or emergency rescue personnel. (Labor Code 230.3)

*hk

An employee who is a volunteer firefighter shall be permitted to take temporary leaves of
absence, not to exceed an aggregate total of 14 days per calendar year, for the purpose of
engaging in fire or law enforcement training. (Labor Code 230.4)

-81-



AR 4161.2 (h)
4261.2
4361.2

Civil Air Patrol Leave

*%*Notas

An employee may take up to 10 days of unpaid leave per calendar year, beyond any leave
otherwise available to him/her, to respond to an emergency operational mission of the
California Civil Air Patrol, provided that the employee has been employed by the district
for at least a 90-day period immediately preceding the leave. Such leaves shall not exceed
three days for a single mission, unless an extension is granted by the governmental entity
authorizing the mission and is approved by the Superintendent or designee. (Labor Code

1501, 1503)

The employee shall give the district as much advance notice as possible of the intended
dates of the leave. The Superintendent or designee may require certification from the
proper Civil Air Patrol authority to verify the eligibility of the employee for the leave and
may deny the leave if the employee fails to provide the required certification. (Labor Code

1503)

Legal Reference:

EDUCATION CODE

44036-44037 Leaves of absence for judicial and official appearances
44963 Power to grant leaves of absence (certificated)

44981 Leave of absence for personal necessity (certificated)

44985 Leave of absence due to death in immediate family (certificated)
44987 Service as officer of employee organization (certificated)
44987.3 Leave of absence to serve on certain boards, commissions, etc.
45190 Leaves of absence and vacations (classified)

45194 Bereavement leave of absence (classified)

45198 Effect of provisions authorizing leaves of absence

45207 Personal necessity (classified)

45210 Service as officer of employee organization (classﬂied)
45240-45320 Merit system, classified employees

FAMILY CODE
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AR 4161.2 (i)
4261.2
4361.2

297-297.5 Registered domestic partner rights, protections, and benefits
GOVERNMENT CODE

3543.1 Release time for representatives of employee organizations
12945.1-12945.2 California Family Rights Act

LABOR CODE :
230-230.2 Leave for victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, or specified felonies
230.3 Leave for emergency personnel

230.4 Leave for volunteer firefighters

230.8 Leave to visit child's school

233 Ilness of child, parent, spouse, domestic partner or domestic partner's child
234 Absence control policy

1500-1507 Civil Air Patrol leave

MILITARY AND VETERANS CODE

395.10 Leave when spouse on leave from military deployment

PENAL CODE

667.5 Violent felony, defined

1192.7 Serious felony, defined

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article 1, Section 8 Religious discrimination

UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 29

2601-2654 Family and Medical Leave Act

UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 42

2000d-2000d-7 Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964

COURT DECISIONS

Rankin v. Commission on Professional Competence, (1988) 24 Cal.3d 167
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD DECISIONS

Berkeley Council of Classified Employees v. Berkeley Unified School District, (2008) PERB

Decision No. 1954

Management Resources:

WEB SITES

California Federation of Teachers: http://www.cft.org
California School Employees Association: http://www.csea.com
California Teachers Association: http://www.cta.org

Public Employment Relations Board: http://www.perb.ca.gov

(11/07 3/10) 11/12
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AR 4161.2 (j)
4261.2
4361.2

Regulation: SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
First reading: March 13, 2013
Adopted: King City, California
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AR 42173 (a)

AR 4217.3 Personnel

Layoff/Rehire

Classified employees shall be subject to layoff for lack of work or lack of funds. (Education
Code 45114, 45308)

A classified employee shall not be Jaid off if a short-term employee who is employed for more
than 45 days is retained to render a service that the classified employee is qualified to render.

(Education Code 45117)
(cf- 4121 - Temporary/Substitute Personnel)
Order of Layoff wimi, a Classification/Determination of Seniority

Within each class, the order of layoff shall be determined by length of service. (Education Code
45114, 45308)

Length of service shall be determined by the date of hire. However, length of service shall not
include hours compensated solely on an overtime basis, as provided in Education Code
45128, and shall not include hours for any service performed prior to entering into
probationary or permanent status, except for service in a restricted position pursuant to
Education Code 45105.The employee who has been employed the shortest time by the district
shall be laid off first.

For an employee in a "restricted position" under Education Code 45105 or 45259, the ori ginal
date of employment in the restricted position shall be used to determine his/her len gth of service,
provided he/she has completed six months of satisfactory service and has successfully passed the
qualifying examination required for service in the class.

(cf- 4200 - Classified Personnel)

Length of service credit shall be granted for military leave of absence, including voluntary and
involuntary active duty during a period of national emergency or war, as a member of the
Military Reserve or the National Guard. (Education Code 45297, 45308)

(cf. 4161.5/4261.5/4361.5 - Military Leave)

Length of service credit may be granted for time spent on unpaid illness or maternity leave,
unpaid family care leave, or unpaid industrial accident leave. Length of service credit shall not
be granted for other types of unpaid leaves. (Education Code 45308)

(cf. 4161.8/4261.8/4361.8 - Family Care and Medical Leave)
(cf- 4261.1 - Personal Iliness/Injury Leave)
(cf- 4261.11 - Industrial Accident/llIness Leave)
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AR 4217.3 (b)

Notice of Layoff

#**Note: Education Code 45117 requires that classified employees be given prior written
notice when they are subject to layoff due to lack of work or lack of funds. AB 1908 (Ch.
860, Statutes of 2012) amended Education Code 45117 to extend the timeline for such

notice to 60 days, as provided below.*** '

Whenever a classified employee is to be laid off for lack of work or lack of funds, written
notice shall be given to the employee, informing him/her of the layoff, the date the layoff
goes into effect, any displacement rights, and reemployment rights. The notice shall be
given: (Education Code 45117)

1. At least 60 days prior to the effective date of the layoff, if the layoff is for lack of
work resulting from a bona fide reduction or elimination of service being performed.

2. No later than April 29, if the layoff is for lack of funds due to the expiration of a
specially funded program at the end of any school year. However, if the termination date of
the specially funded program is other than June 30, the employee shall be given notice at
least 60 days from the effective date of the layoff.

(cf. 4112.9/4212.9/4312.9 - Employee Notifications)

The district is not required to provide the 60-day notice in the event of an actual and
existing financial inability to pay the salaries of classified employees or if the layoff is due to
a lack of work resulting from conditions not foreseeable or preventable by the district.
(Education Code 45117)

The district also is not required to provide the 60-day notice to any person hired as a short-
term employee for a period not exceeding 60 days whose service may not be extended or
renewed. (Education Code 45117)




AR 42173 (c)

Reemployment

Classified employees laid off because of lack of work or lack of funds shall be eligible for
reemployment for a period of 39 months and shall be reemployed in preference to new
applicants. Reemployment shall be in order of seniority. Persons so laid off also have the right to
apply and establish their qualification for vacant promotional positions within the district during
the 39-month period. When an employee is reemployed in a class that is different from the one in
which he/she had permanent status, the employee shall be required to serve the probationary
period for the new position. (Education Code 45114, 45298, 45308)

When a vacancy occurs, the district shall give the employee with the most seniority an
opportunity to accept or reject the position, by notifying him/her of the vacancy at his/her last
known address by the fastest means available. The employee shall advise the district of his/her
decision no later than 10 calendar days following notification. If the employee accepts, he/she
shall report to work no later than two calendar weeks from the vacancy notification date or on a

later date specified by the district.

In order to be reemployed, an employee must be capable of performing the essential duties of the
job. When an otherwise eligible employee is unable to perform the essential duties of the job,
he/she shall be kept on the reemployment list until another opportunity becomes available or the
period of reemployment eligibility expires, whichever occurs first.

(cf. 4032 - Reasonable Accommodation)

Upon rejecting two offers of reemployment, the employee's name shall be removed from the
reemployment list and he/she will forfeit all reemployment rights to which he/she would
otherwise be entitled.

When an employee is notified of a vacancy and fails to respond or report to work within time

limits specified by district procedures, his/her name shall be removed from the reemployment list
and all reemployment rights to which he/she would otherwise be entitled shall be forfeited.

Reinstatement of Benefits

When a laid-off employee is reemployed, all accumulated sick leave credit shall be restored.
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AR 4217.3 (d)

A laid-off permanent employee shall be reemployed with all rights and benefits accorded to
him/her at the time of layoff. A laid-off probationary employee shall be reemployed as a
probationary employee, and the time served toward the completion of the required probationary
period shall be counted. He/she shall also be reemployed with all rights and benefits accorded to
him/her at the time of layoff.

If an employee is employed in a new position and fails to complete the probationary period
in the new position, he/she shall be returned to the reemployment list for the remainder of
the 39-month period. The remaining time period shall be calculated as the time remaining
in the 39-month period as of the date of reemployment. (Education Code 45114, 45298)

Voluntary Demotion or Reduction of Hours

Classified employees who take voluntary demotion or voluntary reduction in assigned time in
lieu of layoff, or in order to remain in their present position rather than be reclassified or
reassigned, shall be granted the same rights as employees who are laid off. In addition, such
employees shall retain eligibility to be considered for reemployment in their previously held
class or position with increased assigned time, for an additional period of time up to 24 months
as determined by the Governing Board on a class-by-class basis, provided that the same test of
fitness under which they qualified for appointment to that class shall still apply. (Education Code
45114, 45298)

Employees who take voluntary demotion or voluntary reduction in assigned time in lieu of layoff

shall have the option of returning to a position in their former class or to positions with increased
assigned time as vacancies become available and without limitation of time.
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AR 4217.3 (e)

If there is a valid reemployment list, they shall be ranked on that list in accordance with their
proper seniority. (Education Code 45114, 45298)

Legal Reference:
EDUCATION CODE
45101 Definitions
45103 Classified service in districts not incorporating the merit system
45105 Positions under various acts not requiring certification qualifications; classification
45113 Rules and regulations for classified service in districts not incorporating the merit
system
45114 Layoff and reemployment procedures; definitions
45115 Layoff: Reinstatement from service retirement
45117 Notice of layoff
45286 Limited term employees
45297 Raght to take equivalent examination while employee in military service
45298 Reemployment and promotional examination preference of persons laid off;
voluntary demotions or reductions in time
45308 Order of layoff and reemployment; length of service
45309 Reinstatement of permanent noncertified employees after resignation
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 38
4301-4307 Veterans' Reemployment Rights
COURT DECISIONS
California School Employees Association v. The Governing Board of East Side Union
High School District (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 540
Tucker v. Grossmont Union High School District (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 640
San Mateo City School District v. Public Employment Relations Board (1983) 33 Cal.3d

850, 866

Management Resources:
WEB SITES
California School Employees Association: http://www.csea.com

(6/94 11/03) 11/11

Regulation SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
First Reading: March 13,2013
Adopted: King City, California
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BP 5131.61 (a)
Students

Drug Testing

The Govemning Board is committed to providing a safe, drug-free school environment to
maximize the health and safety of district students and to protect them from dangers associated
with illegal drug use and drug abuse. To support the district's drug abuse prevention efforts, the
Board desires to establish a drug testing program in the district's high schools that will
discourage illegal drug use among students and timely 1dentify and refer drug users to
appropriate counseling and rehabilitative services.

(cf. 5131.6 - Alcohol and Other Drugs)
(cf. 5131.63 - Steroids)

Any drug testing program to be implemented in the district shall be developed in consultation
with drug treatment and prevention professionals, the laboratory contracted to conduct the tests,
and district legal counsel. In addition, the State Administrator/Superintendent or designee may
mvite input from students, staff, parents/guardians, community members, and representatives of
local health care agencies, community service agencies, and businesses.

(cf. 1020 - Youth Services)

Drug testing procedures shall ensure appropriate student privacy while maintaining the viability
of the process. If urinalysis testing is used, the supervisor collecting the specimen shall be the
same gender as the student and the specimen shall be collected in a private facility behind a
closed stall.

Parents/guardians shall be notified after any positive test results are confirmed. Test results
shall be kept separate from the student's other educational records and shall be disclosed only to
school staff designated by the Superintendent or designee as responsible for program
implementation. The district shall not release test results to law enforcement authorities except

in compliance with a court order.

(cf. 5125 - Student Records)
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BP 5131.61 (b)

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall provide a copy of the district's policy
and procedures on drug testing to students and parents/guardians at the beginning of each school

year.
(cf. 5145.6 - Parental Notifications)

The Superintendent or designee shall provide training to principals, coaches, and other district
staff involved in implementing the district's drug testing program.

(cf. 4131 - Staff Development)
(cf. 4231 - Staff Development)
(cf. 4331 - Staff Development

Voluntary Drug Testing Program for All Students

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee may establish and maintain a voluntary drug
testing program. Participation in this program shall require the written consent of the student's

parents/guardians.

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall provide information about the district's
voluntary drug testing program to all high school students and their parents/guardians at the
beginning of each school year. All informational materials provided for this purpose shall
contain clear statements about how the program will be implemented, including, but not limited
to, how students may be withdrawn from participation in the program.

Students who test positive shall be encouraged to participate in an assistance program and may
be required to take subsequent drug tests. No disciplinary or punitive action shall be taken
against any student who tests positive in the voluntary drug testing program. '

(cf. 5141.6 - School Health Services)
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BP 5131.61 (c)
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BP 5131.61 (d)

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall develop:

1. Informational materials to be provided to participating students and their parents/guardians
about the drug testing program

The informational materials shall require parents/guardians to notify the school when their child
1s taking any medication by presenting either a copy of the prescription or a physician's written
verification of this fact.

2. A drug testing consent form to be signed by the student and his/her parent/guardian prior
to allowing the student to participate in any athletic or extracurricular activity

The consent form shall specify the substances to be tested for and shall clearly indicate that the
consent can be withdrawn and that the only consequence for such withdrawal will be that the
student will no longer be able to participate in the athletic or extracurricular activity.

3. Procedures addressing how students will be selected, how often tests will be conducted,
how samples will be collected and transported, and how results will be confirmed

Any student participating in extracurricular activities who fails a required drug test shall be
required to participate in an assistance program and shall again be tested one month after the
positive test result. If the student fails the second or any subsequent drug test, or refuses to
participate in the assistance program within 10 days of his/her being notified of the positive test
result or to be tested again, he/she shall be disqualified from all extracurricular activities that
require drug testing for participation.

Any student participating in athletics who fails a required drug test shall be disqualified from
participating in the athletic activity in accordance with district policy and shall be referred to an

assistance program.

At the beginning of each school year, the State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall
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BP 5131.61 (e)

conduct an orientation session for students participating in athletics and extracurricular activities
and their parents/guardians, to explain the district's policy and outline the procedures for drug
testing and the consequences if a positive result is obtained.

Legal Reference:

EDUCATION CODE
35160.5 District policy rules and regulations; requirements; matters subject to regulation

44049  Known or suspected alcohol or controlled substance abuse by student
51262 Use of anabolic steroids; legislative finding and declaration
CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article 9, Section 5 Common school system

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5

350 Fees not permitted

COURT DECISIONS

Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls,
(2002) 122 S.Ct. 2559 :

Vernonia School District v. Acton, (1995) 115 S.Ct. 2385

Hartzell v. Connell, (1984) 35 Cal. 3d 899

Management Resources:

OFFICE OF NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL POLICY PUBLICATIONS

What You Need To Know About Drug Testing in Schools, August 2002

WEB SITES

California Department of Education: http://www.cde.ca.gov

National Institute on Drug Abuse: http://www.nida.nih.gov ,
Office of National Drug Control Policy: http://www.whitehousedrugpolicy.gov
U.S. Department of Education: http://www.ed.gov

(10/95 7/03) 7/12

Policy: SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
First Reading: March 13,2013
Adopted: King City, CA
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BP 5141.33 (a)
Students

Head Lice

The Governing Board recognizes that head lice infestations among students require treatment but
do not pose a risk of transmitting disease. The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee
shall encourage early detection and treatment in a manner that minimizes disruption to the
educational program and reduces student absences.

‘ Gi .‘4.;%‘1_— S-t—&i‘ f_ge a0 ‘l.al '1‘};\.41!./

School employees shall report all suspected cases of head lice to the school nurse or designee as
soon as possible.

If a student is found with active, adult head lice, he/she shall not be allowed to stay in school
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BP 5141.33 (b)

until the end of the school day. The parent/guardian of any such student shall be given
information about the treatment of head lice and encouraged to begin treatment of the student
immediately and to check all members of the family. The parent/guardian also shall be informed
that the student shall be checked upon return to school the next day and allowed to remain mn
school if no active head lice are detected.

Upon the student's return to school, the school nurse or designee shall check the student for
active head lice. If it is determined that the student remains infected with head lice, the school
nurse or designee shall contact the student's parent/guardian to discuss treatment. As needed,
he/she may provide additional resources and/or referral to the local health department, health
care providers, or other agencies.

(cf. 5141.3 - Health Examinations)
(cf. 5141.6 - School Health Services)

If a student is found consistently infested with head lice, he/she may be referred to a
multidisciplinary team, which may consist of the school nurse, representatives from the local
health department and social services, and other appropriate individuals, to determine the best
approach for identifying and resolving problems contributing to the student's head lice
infestations.

(cf. 1020 - Youth Services)
(cf. 5113 - Absences and Excuses)
(cf. 5113.1 - Chronic Absence and Truancy)

When it is determined that one or more students in a class or school are infested with head lice,
the principal or designee may, at his/her discretion, notify parents/guardians of students in that
class or school and provide them with information about the detection and treatment of head lice.

Staff shall maintain the privacy of students identified as having head lice.
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BP 5141.33 (c)

(cf. 4119.23/4219.23/4319.23 - Unauthorized Release of Confidential/Privileged Information)
(cf. 5125 - Student Records)

Legal Reference:

EDUCATION CODE

48320-48325 School attendance review boards

49451 Physical examinations: parent's refusal to consent

Management Resources:
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH PUBLICATIONS
Guidelines on Head Lice Prevention and Control for School Districts and Child Care Facilities,

rev. March 2012

A Parent's Guide to Head Lice, 2008

CALIFORNIA SCHOOL NURSES ORGANIZATION

Pediculosis Management, Position Statement, rev. 2011

WEB SITES

American Academy of Pediatrics: http://www.aap.org

California Department of Public Health: http://www.cdph.ca.gov

California School Nurses Organization: http://www.csno.org

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Parasitic Disease Information, Head Lice:

http://www.cdc.gov/parasites/lice/head

(7/99 7/06) 7/12

Policy: SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
First Reading: March 13, 2013
Adopted: King City, CA
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BP 6146.2 (a)

Instruction
Certificate Of Proficiency/High School Equivalency

The Governing Board desires that every student have the opportunity to earn a high school
diploma through successful completion of class work and examination. However, when a student
is unable to do so, the Board encourages completion of an alternative program that allows
him/her to obtain an equivalent certificate.

(cf. 5147 - Dropout Prevention)

(cf. 6146.1 - High School Graduation Requirements)
(cf. 6162.52 - High School Exit Examination)

(cf. 6200 - Adult Education)

Eligible persons may obtain a certificate of proficiency or a high school equivalency certificate
in accordance with law, Board policy and administrative regulation.

The Superintendent or designee shall make information available to interested persons regarding
the eligibility and examination requirements of each program.

(cf. 6164.2 - Guidance/Counseling Services)

Legal Reference:

EDUCATION CODE

48400-48403 Persons subject to compulsory continuation education
48410 Persons exempt from continuation classes

48412 Certificate of proficiency; examination fees
48413 Enrollment in continuation classes

48414 Reenrollment in district

51420-51427 High school equivalency certificate
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5

11520-11523 Proficiency examination and certificate
11530-11532 High school equivalency certificate (GED)

Management Resources:

CDE PUBLICATIONS

Adult Education Handbook for California, 1997

WEB SITES

CDE, GED Office: http://www.cde.ca.gov/ged

CDE, High School Proficiency: http://www.cde.ca.gov/statetests/chspe

(9/87 6/91) 3/03
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BP 6146.2 (b)

Policy: SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
First Reading: March 13, 2013
Adopted: King City, CA
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AR 6146.2 (a)
Instruction

Certificate Of Proficiency/High School Equivalency

Certificate of Proficiency

The principal of each school maintaining grades 11 and 12 shall distribute to each student in
those grades an announcement explaining the California High School Proficiency Examination
(CHSPE). When announcements from the California Department of Education (CDE) or its
contractor are received, this information shall be distributed early enough to enable interested
students to register for the test to be given in the fall of that year. (5 CCR 11523)

(cf. 5145.6 - Parental Notifications)

Any student may take the CHSPE if he/she meets one of the following conditions: (Education
Code 48412)

1. Is age 16 or older
2. Has been enrolled in the 10th grade for one school year or longer
3. Will complete one school year of enrollment in 10th grade at the end of the semester

during which the CHSPE will be administered

If a student receives the proficiency certificate, the district shall indicate the student's
accomplishment and the date of the proficiency certificate award on the student's official
transcript. (5 CCR 11521)

(cf. 5125 - Student Records)
Any student who has received the certificate of proficiency may be exempted from compulsory

school attendance upon his/her request with verified parent/guardian consent. (Education Code
48410)

The consent form shall be provided by the State Administrator/Superintendent or designee and
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AR 6146.2 (b)

shall contain at least the following information: (5 CCR 11522)

1. A general explanation of the student's rights of exemption from compulsory attendance
and of re-enrollment in the public schools

2. The date of issuance of the certificate of proﬁciency
3. The signature of the parent/guardian and the date
4. The signature of the school administrator who has personally confirmed the authenticity

of the parent/guardian's signature and the date

(cf. 5112.1 - Exemptions from Attendance)

If a student age 16 or 17 terminates his/her enrollment after receiving the high school proficiency
certificate, he/she may re-enroll in the district with no adverse consequences. If he/she

subsequently terminates enrollment again, he/she may be denied re-enrollment until the
beginning of the following semester. (Education Code 48414)

(cf. 6184 - Continuation Education)

High School Equivalency Certificate/GED

Any person is eligible to take the General Educational Development test leading to a high school
equivalency certificate if he/she is a resident of California or a member of the armed forces
assigned to duty in California and meets any one of the following criteria: (Education Code

51420; 5 CCR 11532)

1. Is 18 years of age or older, or within 60 days of his/her 18th birthday, regardless of
enrollment status '

2. Is not currently enrolled in school and is within 60 days of when he/she would have
graduated from high school had he/she remained in school and followed the usual course of

study

3. Is 17 years of age, has been out of school for at least 60 consecutive days, and provides a
letter of request for the test from the military, a postsecondary educational institution, or a
prospective employer
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AR 6146.2 (c)

4. Is 17 years of age, has accumulated fewer than 100 units of high school credit, is
confined to a state or county hospital or to an institution maintained by a state or county
correctional facility, and meets other criteria listed in 5 CCR 11532

5. Is 17 years of age, has accumulated fewer than 100 units of high school credit prior to
enrollment in a dropout recovery high school's academic program, and has successfully
completed the dropout recovery high school's instructional program which is aligned to state
standards, offers the opportunity for a high school diploma, and provides services for at least one

year
Dropout recovery high school is a high school in which 50 percent or more of its students

have been designated as dropouts pursuant to exit/withdrawal codes developed by the CDE.
(Education Code 52052)

(3/03 11/07) 7/12

Regulation: SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
First Reading: March 13, 2013
Adopted: King City, CA
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BP 6178 (a)

BP 6178 Instruction
Career Technical Education

The Governing Board desires to provide a comprehensive career technical education (CTE)
program in grades 9-12 which integrates core academic instruction with technical and
occupational instruction in order to increase student achievement, graduation rates, and readiness
for postsecondary education and employment. The district's CTE program shall be designed to
help students develop the academic, career, and technical skills needed to succeed in a
knowledge- and skills-based economy. The program shall include a rigorous academic
component and provide students with a strong experience and understanding of all aspects of an

industry.

{cf- 6143 - Courses of Study)
(cf- 6200 - Adult Education)

The district's CTE program shall focus on preparing students to enter current or emerging
high-skill, high-wage, and/or high-demand occupations. CTE opportunities may be offered
through linked learning programs, partnership academies, apprenticeship programs or
orientation to apprenticeships, regional occupational centers or programs, tech prep
programs, charter schools, small learning communities, or other programs that expose
students to career options while preparing them for future careers in a given industry or

interest area.

(cf. 0420.4 - Charter School Authorization)
(cf. 6178.2 - Regional Occupational Center/Program)

The Board shall review and approve all district plans and applications for the use of state and/or
federal funds supporting CTE.

The Board shall adopt standards for CTE which meet or exceed the state's model content
standards and describe the essential knowledge and skills that students enrolled in these courses
are expected to master. The course curriculum shall be aligned with district-adopted standards
and the state's curriculum framework.

(cf. 6011 - Academic Standards)
(cf. 6141 - Curriculum Development and Evalualzon)

At Jeast every three years, the Board shall compare the district's curriculum, course
content, and course sequence of CTE with the model state curriculum standards.
(Education Code 52376)

The State Administrator/ Superintendent or designee shall systematically review the
district's CTE classes to determine the degree to which each class may offer an alternative
means for completing and receiving credit for specific portions of the course of study
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BP 6178 (b)

prescribed by the district for high school graduation. The Board shall ensure that these
classes are equivalent in content and rigor to the courses prescribed for graduation.
(Education Code 52376)

(cf. 6146.1 - High School Graduation Requirements)
(cf. 6146.11 - Alternative Credits Toward Graduation)
(cf. 6146.2 - Certificate of Proficiency/High School Equivalency)

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall develop partnerships with local businesses
and industries to ensure that classroom instruction has real-world relevance and reflects labor market
needs and priorities. He/she also shall work to develop connections with employers to provide students
with work-based learning opportunities. He/she also shall work to develop connections with
businesses, postsecondary institutions, community organizations, and/or other employers to
provide students with actual or simulated work-based learning opportunities.

(cf. 1700 - Relations Between Private Industry and the Schools)
(cf. 5113.2 - Work Permits)
(cf. 6178.1 - Work-Based Leamning)

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall collaborate with postsecondary
institutions to ensure that the district's program is articulated with postsecondary programs in
order to provide a sequential course of study.

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall ensure that teachers of CTE courses possess
the qualifications and credentials necessary to teach their assigned courses. He/she also shall provide
teachers and administrators with professional development designed to enhance their knowledge of
standards-aligned CTE and shall provide opportunities for CTE teachers to collaborate with
teachers of academic courses in the development and implementation of integrated
curriculum models. and-ways-to-integra wical-apd-occupatiopnstructon-wi

(cf. 4112.2 - Certification)
(cf. 4131 - Staff Development)
(cf. 4331 - Staff Development)

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall provide counselors and other
guidance personnel with professional development that includes, but is not limited to,
information about current workforce needs and trends, requirements of the district's CTE
program, work-based learning opportunities, and postsecondary education and
employment options following high school.




BP 6178 (c)

(cf- 5145.6 - Parental Notifications)
(cf. 6164.2 - Guidance/Counseling Services)

The Superintendent or designee shall regularly assess district needs for facilities, technologies,
and equipment to increase students' access to the district's CTE program.

(cf- 0440 - District Technology Plan)
(cf- 3440 - Inventories)

(cf- 3512 - Equipment)

(cf- 7110 - Facilities Master Plan)

Nondiscrimination

The district's program shall provide equal access to and shall not unlawfully discriminate against
students who are members of special populations. Special populations include, but are not limited to,
studentsvvhh(ﬁsabmtms;5tudentsfron1econonﬁca”y(ﬁsadvantagedfanﬁﬁe;inchuﬁngfosteryouth;
students preparing for nontraditional fields; single parents and single pregnant females; displaced
homemakers; and students with limited English proficiency. Nontraditional fields include
occupations or fields of work, including careers in computer science, technology, and other
emerging high-skill occupations, for which individuals from one gender constitute less than
25 percent of the individuals employed in each such occupation or field of work. (20 USC

2302, 2354, 2373)

(20 USC 2302, 2354, 2373)

(cf. 0410 - Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities)
(cf. 1312.3 - Uniform Complaint Procedures)

Prior to the beginning of each school year, the Superintendent or designee shall advise students,
parents/guardians, employees, and the general public that all CTE opportunities are offered
without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, or disability. (34 CFR 104.8, 106.9)

The above notification shall be disseminated in languages other than English as needed and shall

state that the district will take steps to ensure that the lack of English language skills will not be a
barrier to admission and participation in the district's CTE program. (20 USC 2354)

Advisory Committee

The Board shall appoint a CTE advisory committee to develop recommendations on the district's
CTE program and to serve as a liaison between the district and potential employers. The
committee shall consist of one or more representatives of the general public knowledgeable
about the disadvantaged; students; teachers; business; industry; school administration; and the
field office of the California Department of Employment Development. (Education Code 8070)
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(cf. 1220 - Citizen Advisory Committees)

The district also shall involve parents/guardians; students; academic and CTE teachers;
administrators; career gnidance and academic counselors; representatives of tech prep
consortia if applicable, business and industry, labor organizations, and special populations;
and other interested individuals in the development, implementation, and evaluation of
CTE programs. (20 USC 2354)

This committee may be expanded to include parents/guardians, representatives of labor
organizations, representatives of special populations, and other interested individuals in order to
involve them in the development, implementation, and evaluation of CTE programs funded
through the federal Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act.

Program Evaluation

The Board shall monitor the achievement of students participating in the district's CTE
program in order to determine the need for program improvements. The Superintendent
or designee shall annually report to the Board and the California Department of Education
on program enrollment and completion rates, including enrollment and completion of
programs in nontraditional fields as defined in 20 USC 2302; student academic assessment
results; attainment of career and technical skill proficiencies; attainment of a high school
diploma or equivalent; graduation rates; and subsequent placement in postsecondary
education or advanced training, military service, or employment. Data shall be
disaggregated, in accordance with 20 USC 2323, by race, ethnicity, gender, disability status,
migrant status, English proficiency, and economic disadvantage status and for each special
population as defined in 20 USC 2302 and listed in the section "Nondiscrimination" above.
(cf. 0500 - Accountability)

(cf. 6162.5 - Student Assessment)

(cf. 6162.51 - Standardized Testing and Reporting Program)

(cf. 6162.52 - High School Exit Examination)

(cf. 6190 - Evaluation of the Instructional Program)
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Legal Reference:

EDUCATION CODE

8006-8156 Career technical education

17078.70-17078.72 Career technical education facilities

33430-33432 Health science and medical technology grants

41505-41508 Pupil Retention Block Grant

41540-41544 Targeted instructional improvement block grant

44260-44260.1 Designated subjects career technical education credential
44260.9 Designated subjects career technical education credential

48430 Legislative intent; continuation education schools and classes

48980 Parental notifications

51220-51229 Courses of study, grades 7-12

51760-51769.5 Work experience education

52300-52499.66 Career technical education

52519-52520 Adult education, occupational training

53080-53084 School-to-career initiatives

53086 California Career Resource Network

54690-54697 California Partnership Academies

56363 Related services for students with disabilities; specially designed career technical
education

66205.5-66205.9 Approval of career technical education courses for admission to
California colleges

88500-88551 Community college economic and workforce development program
GOVERNMENT CODE
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54950-54963 Brown Act

LABOR CODE

3070-3099.5 Apprenticeships

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5

1635 Credit for work experience education

3051.14 Specially designed career technical education for students with dlsablhtles
10070-10075 Work experience education

10080-10092 Community classrooms

10100-10111 Cooperative vocational education

11500-11508 Regional occupational centers and programs

11535-11538 Career technical education contracts with private postsecondary schools
11610-11611 Regional adult and vocational education councils

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 8

200-240 Apprenticeships

UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 20

2301-2414 Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act of 2006
6301-6578 Improving the Academic Achievement of the Disadvantaged

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 34
80.32 Equipment acquired with federal funds
100.B Appendix B Guidelines for eliminating discrimination in career technical education
programs
104.1-104.39 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
106.1-106.61 Discrimination on the basis of sex, effectuating Title IX
Management Resources:
CSBA PUBLICATIONS
Orientation to Apprenticeship Overview, Construction Management Task Force Fact Sheet,
November 2007
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION PUBLICATIONS
2008-2012 State Plan for Career Technical Education
Career Technical Education Framework for California Public Schools, Grades Seven
Through Twelve, January 2007
California Career Technical Education Model Curriculum Standards, Grades Seven
Through Twelve, May 2005
Management of Vocational Education Equipment, Aprl 2000
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, DIVISION OF
APPRENTICESHIP STANDARDS PUBLICATIONS
Orientation to Apprenticeships: A Guide for Educators, January 2001
WEB SITES
CSBA: http://www.csba.org
Association for Career and Technical Education: http://www.acteonline.org
California Association of Regional Occupational Centers and Programs:
http://www.carocp.org
California Career Resource Network: http://www.californiacareers.info
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California Department of Education, Career Technical Education:
http://www.cde.ca.gov/ci/ct

California Department of Employment Development: http://www.edd.ca.gov
California Department of Industrial Relations: http://www.dir.ca.gov
California Workforce Investment Board: http://www.calwia.org
Commission on Teacher Credentialing: http://www.ctc.ca.gov

U.S. Department of Education, Office of Vocational and Adult Education:
http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ovae/pi/cte/index. html

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics: http://www.bls.gov

(6/91 3/00) 3/08

Policy SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

First Reading: March 13, 2013

Adopted: King City, California
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AR 6178 Instruction
Career Technical Education

The district shall offer at least one CTE program of study which shall: (20 USC 2342,
2354, 2355)

1. Improve the academic and career technical skills of participating students by
integrating coherent and rigorous academic content and relevant CTE programs

(cf. 6011 - Academic Standards)
(cf. 6143 - Courses of Study)

2. Link CTE at the secondary and postsecondary levels through at least one of the
strategies specified in 20 USC 2342

(cf. 6172.1 - Concurrent Enrollment in Co]Jegé Classes)

3. Provide students with strong experience in and understanding of all aspects of an
industry, which may include work-based learning experiences

(cf. 5113.2 - Work Permits)
(cf. 6178.1 - Work-Based Learning)

4. Develop, improve, or expand the use of technology in CTE
(cf. 0440 - District Technology Plan)

5. Provide professional development to teachers, administrators, and career guidance
and academic counselors who are involved with integrated CTE programs

(cf. 4131 - Staff Development)
(cf. 4331 - Staff Development)
(cf. 6164.2 - Guidance/Counseling Services)

6. Develop and implement program evaluations, including an assessment of how the
needs of special populations, as defined in 20 USC 2302 and Board policy, are being met

(cf. 0500 - Accountability)
(cf. 6190 - Evaluation of the Instructional Program)

7. Initiate, improve, expand, and modernize quality CTE programs, including relevant
technology
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8. Provide services and activities that are of sufficient size, scope, and quality to be
effective
9. Provide activities to prepare special populations for high-skill, high-wage, or high-

demand occupations that will lead to self-sufficiency

Perkins Basic Grants for Career Technical Education

The State Administrator/Superintendent or designee shall submit to the California Department
of Education a district plan for the career technical education (CTE) program funded by the
federal Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act. The plan shall: (20 USC 2354)

1. Describe how program funds will be used to provide the CTE program components
required by 20 USC 2355(b)

2. Describe how activities will be carried out in order to meet levels of performance
established pursuant to 20 USC 2323

(cf- 6146.1 - High School Graduation Requirements)
(c¢f. 6146.2 - Certificate of Proficiency/High School Equivalency)
(cf 6162.52 - High School Exit Examination)

- 3. Describe how the district will:

a. Offer the appropriate courses of at least one CTE program of study described in 20
USC 2342

(cf- 6143 - Courses of Study)

b. Improve the academic and technical skills of participating students by strengthening
the academic and career technical components of such programs through the
integration of coherent and rigorous academic content and relevant CTE programs to
ensure learning in the core academic and career technical subjects

c. Provide students with strong experience in and understanding of all aspects of an
industry '

d. Ensure that participating students are taught to the same coherent and rigorous
content aligned with challenging academic standards as are taught to all other -

students
(cf- 6011 - Academic Standards)

e. Encourage participating students to enroll in rigorous and challenging courses in core
academic subjects
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(cf- 6142.91 - Reading/Language Arts Instruction)
(cf. 6142.92 - Mathematics Instruction)
(cf. 6142.93 - Science Instruction)

4. Describe how CTE, academic, guidance, and administrative personnel will be provided
comprehensive professional development, including initial teacher preparation, that
promotes the integration of coherent and rigorous content aligned with academic
standards with relevant CTE, including curriculum development

(cf. 4131 - Staff Development)
(cf. 4331 - Staff Development)

5. Describe how parents/guardians, students, academic and CTE teachers, administrators,
career guidance and academic counselors, representatives of tech prep consortia if
applicable, representatives of business and industry, labor organizations, representatives
of special populations, and other interested individuals will be involved in the
development, implementation, and evaluation of CTE programs, and how such
individuals and entities will be effectively informed about, and assisted in understanding,
the requirements of the federal program

(cf- 1220 - Citizen Advisory Committees)
(cf- 1700 - Relations Between Private Industry and the Schools)

6. Provide assurances that the district's CTE program is of such size, scope, and quality to
bring about improvement in the quality of CTE

7. Describe the process that will be used to evaluate and continuously improve the district's
performance

(cf- 0500 - Accountability)
(cf- 6190 - Evaluation of the Instructional Program)

8. Describe how the district will:

a. Review CTE programs and identify and adopt strategies to overcome barriers that
result in lowering rates of access to or lowering success in the program for special
populations, as defined in 20 USC 2302 and Board policy

b. Provide programs that are designed to enable special populations to meet established
performance level targets

c. Provide activities to prepare special populations, including single parents and

displaced homemakers, for high-skill, high-wage, or high-demand occupations that
will lead to self-sufficiency
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9. Describe how the district will ensure that individuals will not be discriminated against on
the basis of their status as members of special populations

(cf. 0410 - Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities)
(cf. 1312.3 - Uniform Complaint Procedures) '

10. Describe how funds will be used to promote preparation for nontraditional fields
Nontraditional fields means occupations or fields of work, including careers in computer
science, technology, and other emerging high-skill occupations, for which individuals

from one gender constitute less than 25 percent of the individuals employed in each such
occupation or field of work. (20 USC 2302)

11. Describe how career guidance and academic counseling will be provided to CTE
students, including linkages to future education and training opportunities

(cf. 6164.2 - Guidance/Counseling Services)
12. Describe efforts to improve:

a. The recruitment and retention of CTE teachers and career guidance and academic
counselors, including individuals in groups underrepresented in the teaching
profession

b. The transition to teaching from business and industry
(cf- 4112.2 - Certification)

Tech Prep Programs

The district shall, jointly in a consortium with an institution of postsecondary education and
other partners as appropriate, offer a technical preparation program in accordance with 20 USC
2371-2376. The program shall: (20 USC 2373)

1. Be carried out under an articulation agreement with the postsecondary institution and any
other consortium partners

2. Consist of a program of study that:

a. Combines at least two years of tech prep at the secondary level which is linked to at
least two years of either postsecondary education in a sequential, nonduplicative
course of study or an apprenticeship program

b. Integrates academic and career technical instruction and utilizes work-based and work
site learning experiences as appropriate and available
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(cf- 5113.2 - Work Permits)
(cf- 6178.1 - Work Experience Education)

6.

7.

c. Provides technical preparation in a career field, including high-skill, high-wage, or
high-demand occupations

d. Builds student competence in technical skills and in core academic subjects, as
appropriate, through applied, contextual, and integrated instruction in a coherent
sequence of courses

e. Leads to technical skill proficiency, an industry-recognized credential, a certificate, or
a degree in a specific career field '

f. Leads to placement in high-skill or high-wage employment or to further education
g. Utilizes CTE programs of study, to the extent practicable
h. Meets state academic standards

i. Investigates opportunities for tech prep students to enroll concurrently in secondary
education and postsecondary education courses

Uses educational technology and distance learning, as appropriate, to involve consortium
partners more fully in the development and operation of programs

Includes in-service professional development for teachers, administrators, and counselors
that addresses the goals identified in 20 USC 2373

Provides equal access to the full range of tech prep programs to individuals who are
members of special populations, as defined in 20 USC 2302 and Board policy, including

the development of tech prep program services appropriate to the needs of special
populations

Provides for preparatory services that assist participating students

Coordinates with activities conducted under Title I of the No Child Left Behind Act

(cf. 6171 - Title I Programs)

Participation of Private Schools

Upon written request from representatives of nonprofit private schools within the geographical
area served by the district, the Superintendent or designee shall: (20 USC 2397)
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Consult with the private school representatives in a timely and meaningful manner and, if
the district so chooses, provide for the participation of private school secondary students
in the district's CTE programs and activities funded under the federal Carl D. Perkins

Career and Technical Education Act

To the extent practicable, permit participation of CTE teachers, administrators and other
personnel from private schools in the district's in-service and preservice CTE professional
development programs funded through the Perkins Act

Partnership Academies

The district shall operate one or more partnership academies as a school-within-a-school focused
on a broad career theme. The program shall be available to students in grades 10-12 who are
identified as at-risk of dropping out of school or who satisfy other criteria specified in Education
Code 54690 and 54691. The district's program shall provide: (Education Code 54692)

1.

Instruction in at least three academic subjects each regular school term that prepares
students for a regular high school diploma and contributes to an understanding of the

occupational field of the academy
A "laboratory class" related to the academy's occupational field

Classes that are block scheduled in a cluster whenever possible to provide flexibility to
academy teachers and which may vary in number during grade 12

A mentor from the business community for students during grade 11
An internship or paid job related to the academy's occupational field or work experience
to improve employment skills, during the summer following grade 11 except when a

student must attend summer school for purposes of completing graduation requirements

Additional motivational activities with private sector involvement to encourage academic
and occupational preparation

Attendance in the classes described in items #1-2 above shall be limited to students in the
academy. (Education Code 54692)

The Superintendent or designee shall establish an advisory committee consisting of individuals
involved in academy operations, including district and school administrators, lead teachers, and

representatives of the private sector. (Education Code 54692)
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Pre-Apprenticeship and Apprenticeship Programs

The district shall offer an orientation program for high school and/or adult education students
that acquaints students with a broad range of career options, provides information regarding

available apprenticeship programs, and provides classroom instructional job training which
guides students to a registered apprenticeable occupation. The district's program shall:

1. Introduce students to what they need to know in order to apply, test, and interview for
acceptance into an apprenticeship program

2. Demonstrate the need for proficiency in reading and comprehension, mathematics,
science, and technology

3. Emphasize the necessity to have the ability to communicate in reading, wrting, speaking,
listening, and numeration skills

4. Identify the knowledge, skills, and attitudes needed to enter and successfully complete an
apprenticeship program

5. Provide an orientation to a specific craft or trade or to an industry
(cf- 6200 - Adult Education)

The Superintendent or designee may enter into an agreement with a local business, labor or
management apprenticeship committee, and/or joint labor-management apprenticeship
committee that has been approved to sponsor an apprenticeship program in order to develop and
deliver related and supplemental instruction to students participating in a registered
apprenticeship program. (Labor Code 3074, 3075, 3078)

Student Organizations

The district may support student organizations which engage in activities that are integral to the
CTE program. The district may provide funding for supplies, matenals, activities, and advisor
expenses of such student organizations but shall not use state or federal funding to pay students’
membership dues, food or lodging expenses, out-of-state travel, or the cost of a social activity or

assemblage.

(cf- 6145 - Extracurricular and Cocurricular Activities)
(cf- 6145.5 - Student Organizations and Equal Access)

Student Organizations
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The district may provide support, including supplies, materials, activities, and advisor
expenses, to student organizations which engage in activities that are integral to the CTE
program and provide for the development of student leadership skills. However, no state
or federal funds shall be used to pay students' membership dues, food or lodging expenses,
out-of-state travel, or the cost of a social activity or assemblage.

(cf. 6145 - Extracurricular and Cocurricular Activities)
(cf. 6145.5 - Student Organizations and Equal Access)

Regulation SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

First Reading: March 13, 2013
Adopted: King City, California
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SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
GOVERNING BOARD

SUBJECT: Second Interim Report MEETING: March 13, 2013

AGENDA SECTION: X ACTION

J INFORMATION

J  ACTION/CONSENT

Board Goals:

Improve/Sustain Student Achievement through STAR Test and Other Assessment Measures

Improve School Climate and Student Discipline in Support of Teaching, Learning and Student Safety
Develop/Sustain Fiscal Crisis Long-Term Solution

Ensure Board and Administrator Participation in CSBA’s Masters in Governance and Other Trainings
Ensure that Facilities are Safe for Staff and Students

X Ensure compliance with Education/Other Codes/Updating Board Policies and Administrative Regulations
Summary:

School districts are required to report their financial status as of January 31st each year.

Recommendation:

Approve the Second Interim Report with a negative certification

Fiscal Impact:

None

Submitted By: Approved:
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Linda Grundhoffef, Interim CBO i/ Daniel R. Moirao, State Administrator
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SOUTH MONTEREY COUNTY JOINT

UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2012-13 2nd INTERIM REPORT

Presented on March 13, 2013
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California school districts are required under Education Code 42130 to approve two interim reports
during a fiscal year. One ends as of October 31 and the other as of January 31. The interim reports are
to be presented within 45 days of these dates and forwarded to the County office. Districts such as
South Monterey County Joint Union High School District that are under fiscal stress must file a third

interim report as of April 30.

The second interim report is based on information known as of January 31, 2013. Information from
School Services of California dartboard, for use with the 2012-13 Second Interim Reporting Period, was
used to compile the multi-year projection.

GENERAL FUND

REVENUE LIMIT

The revenue limit funding is based mainly on student attendance. The South Monterey County Joint
Union High School District has been considered a declining enroliment district. However, due to the
closure of the charter school it is anticipated that the P-2 ADA for 2012-13 will be higher than the P-2 in
2011-12. Therefore for the higher ADA for 2012-13 has been used in calculating the revenue limit.
There is no reference in this interim report to the new Local Control Funding Formula. This revised way
of computing school districts basic funding is still “under construction”.

OTHER REVENUES

Federal, State and Local revenues have been adjusted to reflect information known on January 31.

EXPENDITURES

Expenditures have been adjusted to the known revenues. At this point the district shows an
unrestricted change in fund balance of ($1,813,307.04). However, due to the early cutoff for spending
this year, it is anticipated that this change to fund balance will be reduced.
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BUDGET AND MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION ASSUMPTIONS

2012-13
ADA 1834.65
COLA 3.24%
Deficit Factor 22.272%
Consumer Price Index 2.30%
STRS 8.25%
PERS 11.417%
FICA 6.20%
Medicare 1.45%
Unemployment Ins. 1.10%
Workers Comp 2.207%%
Lottery Revenue $124.25/ADA unrestricted; $30.00/ADA restricted

2013-14
ADA 1834.65
COLA 1.65%
Deficit Factor 22.272%
Consumer Price Index 2.15%
STRS 8.25%
PERS 11.417%
FICA 6.20%
Medicare 1.45%
Unemployment Ins. 1.10%
Workers Comp 2.2079%
Lottery Revenue $124.25/ADA unrestricted; $30.00/ADA restricted

2014-15
ADA 1813.01
COLA 2.20%
Deficit Factor 22.272%
Consumer Price Index 2.40%
STRS 8.25%
PERS 11.417%
FICA 6.20%
Medicare 1.45%
Unemployment Ins. 1.10%
Workers Comp 2.2079%
Lottery Revenue $124.25/ADA unrestricted; $30.00/ADA restricted
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Other Funds
Charter School Fund

This fund has been closed and the remaining funds moved to the Special Reserve — Non-Capital Fund to

help defray costs for audit adjustments in the2010-11 audit.

Cafeteria Fund

At this time the contribution needed to the Cafeteria Fund is projected to be $133,861. This is less than
2011-12 and will change before June 30, 2013. An update will be given at each interim reporting period.

Special Reserve-Non-Capital Fund

Currently these funds are related to the State loan. The approximate $1,250,000 that is reserved for the
final payment due in 2029 has been moved to Fund 56, Debt Service. This move was made to ensure
that this amount was not used for other purposes. There remains a balance of $4,252,143.60 in the
Special Reserve Fund. Part of the funds will be used to pay for audit findings from 2010-11 and 2011-12.
The remainder is borrowed when needed for cash flow purposes in the General Fund.

Capital Facilities Fund

All monies currently in this fund will be needed to continue to make the annual payments on Certificates
of Participation. One annual payment is $30,660.18 and continues through 2015. The other annual
payment is $74,012.58 and continues through 2018. Building continues to remain stagnate in this area
so revenues so far this year have on been a little over $6,000.

County Schools Facility Fund

This fund will be depleted by the end of 2012-13. The majority of funds will be used in finishing the
gymnasium project at King City High School with any remaining amount going toward smaller DSA
approved projects at King City High School. These funds were only allowed for modernization of King
City High School.

MULTI-YEAR PROJECTIONS

The multi-year projections are based on the assumptions in the Budget and Multi-Year Projection
Assumptions section. Also included is a continued encroachment by the Cafeteria Fund and not
included is a Transfer In from the Special Reserve Fund to mask the deficit problem the district continues
to have. Beginning in the 2012-13 fiscal year, the district will borrow cash from the Special Reserve Fund
so as not to end the fiscal year with a negative cash balance in the General Fund. On July 1 of the
subsequent year, this borrowing will be repaid to the Special Reserve Fund. This practice will ensure
that the district deals with its deficit spending as it prepares for the future.
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outh Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
General Fund

27 66068 0000000

lonterey County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) Form 011
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) (E/B)
description Resource Codes Codes (A} (B) (C} (D} (E) {F)
\. REVENUES
1) Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 10,137,028.00 11,186,355.00 5,484,964.45 11,186,355.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 2,686.84 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 1,894,999.00 1,818,564.00 1,231,247.32 1,818,564.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 70,600.00 70,762.07 58,917.24 70.762.07 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 12,102,627.00 13,075,681.07 6,777,815.85 13,075,681.07 (i o1
. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 5,647,858.56 5,730,871.00 3,461,465.19 5,730,871.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 1,605,289.72 1.638,289.72 905,723.18 1,638,289.72 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 2,440,707.87 2,438,836.00 1,566,835.19 2,438,836.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 313,558.00 343,145.07 200,271.94 319,495.07 23,650.00 6.9%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 1.,385,648.00 1,586,703.00 848,402.09 1,566,703.00 20,000.00 1.3%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 38,462.00 38,462.00 0.00 38,462.00 100.0%
7) Other Outgo {excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299
Costs) 7400-7499 1,278,834.00 1,278,834.00 894,199.75 1,278,834.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 (30,675.00) (29,707.00) 0.00 (29,707.00) 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 12,641,221.15 13,025,433.79 7,915,359.34 12,943,321.79 e
_EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) (538,594.15) 50,247.28 {1,137,543.49) 132,359.28
 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out ) 7600-7629 |- 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3) Contributions 8980-8999 (1,871,314.00) {1,666.168.75) 6,896.25 (1,666,168.75)
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES (171,314.00} (1,800,029.75) 6,896.25 (1,800,029.75)

fmrrmin MNamt ~f Ceviraticon
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Monterey County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) Form 011
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) (E/B}
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) {B}) {C}) (D) (E} {F)
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE]} IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) (709,908.15) {1,749,782.47) (1,130,647.24) {1,667,670.47)
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES ¥
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 2,138,577.81 2,126,290.09 2,126,290.09 0.00 0.0%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 (38,462.00) (38,462.00) New
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 2,138,577.81 2,126,290.09 2,087,828.09
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 2,138,577.81 2,126,290.09 2,087,828.09
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 1,428,669.66 376,507.62 420,157.62
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Slores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid Expenditures 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 O.QO
b) Restricted 9740 0.00 ‘0.00 0,00
c) Commitied
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 1,428,669.66 376,507.62 420,157.62
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Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {ColB&D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) (B) {C) (D) (E) {F)
REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES
Principal Apportionment
State Aid - Current Year 8011 5,317,067.00 6,286,619.00 2,880,821.00 6,286,619.00 0.00 0.0%
Charler Schoals General Purpose Entitlement - State Aid 8015 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0.00 0.00 85,691.95 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Tax Relief Subventions
Homeowners' Exemptions 8021 26,000.00 26,000.00 4,443.30 26,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Timber Yield Tax 8022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8029 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
County & District Taxes
Secured Roll Taxes 8041 4,397,809.00 4,582,945.00 2,458,533.62 4,582,945.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roll Taxes 8042 165,000.00 165,000.00 183,215.63 165,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8043 160,000.00 160,000.00 (53,020.36) 160,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8044 25,000.00 25,000.00 16,998.44 25,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Education Revenue Augmentation
Fund (ERAF) 8045 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds
(SB 617/699/1992) 8047 28,309.00 28,309.00 0.00 28,309.00 0.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from
Delinquent Taxes 8048 0.00 0.00 (2,136.39) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Aiscellaneous Funds (EC 41604)
Royaities and Bonuses 8081 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other In-Lieu Taxes 8082 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Less: Non-Revenue Limit
(50%) Adjustment 8089 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ubtota), Revenue Limit Sources 10,119,185.00 11,273,873.00 5,574,547.19 11,273,873.00 0.00 0.0%
evenue Limit Transfers
Unrestricted Revenue Limit
Transfers - Current Year 0000 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Continuation Education ADA Transfer 2200 8091 : '
Community Day Schools Transfer 2430 8091
Special Education ADA Transfer 6500 8091
All Other Revenue Limit
Transfers - Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ERS Reduction Transfer 8092 17,843.00 17,301.00 15,236.26 17,301.00 0.00 0.0%
'ransfers to Charler Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 0.00 (104,819.00) {104,819.00) (104,819.00) 0.00 0.0%
‘roperty Taxes Transfers 8097 0.00 0.00’ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Xevenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
JTAL, REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES 10,137,028.00 11,186,355.00 5,484,964 45 ‘ 11,186,355.00 0.00 0.0%
JERAL REVENUE
sintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 |, i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ecial Education Entitiement 8181 000} 0.0 0.00 0.00 -
ecial Education Discretionary Grants 8182 “0.00. o 0.00 0,00
ild Nutrition Programs 8220 oo 0.00 0.00] 0.0
rest Reserve Funds 8260 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
od Control Funds 8270 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Idlife Reserve Funds 8280 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
MA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2ragency Contracts Between LEAs 8285 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ss-Through Revenues from Federal Sources 8287 : 0.00 ) tv)AOO 0.00 0.00 ‘ 7 : »
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fonterey County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) Form 011
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A} (B} {C) {D) {E) {F)
3000-3009, 3011-
3024, 3026-3299,
4000-4034, 4038-
4139, 4202, 4204-
NCLB/IASA 4215, 5510 8290
NCLB: Title |, Part A, Basic Grants
Low-Iincome and Neglected 3010 8290
NCLB: Title |, Part D, Local Delinquent
Program 3025 8290
NCLB: Title ll, Part A, Teacher Quality 4035 8290
NCLB: Title lll, iImmigration Education
Program 4201 8290
NCLB: Title Ill, Limited English Proficient (LEP)
Student Program 4203 8290
NCLB: Title V, Part B, Public Charter Schools
Grant Program (PCSGP) 4610 8290
/ocational and Applied Technology Education 3500-3699 8290
Safe and Drug Free Schools 3700-3799 8290
Dther Federal Revenue All Other 8290 0.00 0.00 2,686.84 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 2,686.84 0.00 0.00 0.0%
THER STATE REVENUE ' ‘
Jther State Apportionments
Community Day School Additional Funding
Current Year 2430 8311
Prior Years 2430 8318
ROC/P Entitlement
Current Year 6355-6360 8311
Prior Years 6355-6360 8319
Special Education Master Plan
Current Year 6500 8311 .
Prior Years 6500 8319
Home-to-School Transportation 7230 8311
=conomic impact Aid 7090-7091 8311
Spec. Ed. Transportation 7240 8311
Il Other State Apportionments - Current Year All Cther 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Il Other State Apportionments - Prior Years All Other 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
‘ear Round School Incentive 8425 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
lass Size Reduction, K-3 8434 0.00 _0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
“hild Nutrition Programs 8520 0.00 | ‘0.00 L e :
Aandated Costs Reimbursements 8550 0.00 0.00 50,194.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ottery - Unrestricted and Instructional Materials 8560 241,374.00 241,374.00 113,503.12 241,374.00 0.00 0.0%
ax Relief Subventions : e
Restricted Levies - Other S
Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0:00 : L 0;00
Other Subventions/in-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 :_0.00
ass-Through Revenues from State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
chool Based Coordination Program 7250 8580
fler School Education and Safety (ASES) 6010 8590
harter School Facility Grant 6030 8590
rug/Alcohol/Tobacco Funds 6650-6690 85580
ealthy Start 6240 85980
lass Size Reduction Facilities 6200 8590 )
chool Community Violence ke e
revention Grant 7391 8590 - 1 2 6 T




uth Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim

General Fund

27 66068 0000000
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Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) (E/B)
escription Resource Codes Codes {A} {B) {C} {D) (E) {F)
Quality Education Investment Act 7400 8580
All Other State Revenue All Other 8590 1,653,625.00 1,577,190.00 1,067,550.20 1,577,190.00 0.00 0.0%
[OTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 1,894,999.00 1,818,564.00 1,231,247.32 1,818,564.00 0.00 0.0%
THER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes
Other Restricted Levies : : .
Secured Roll 8615 *0:00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Unsecured Roll 8616 : Q.OO 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Supplemental Taxes 8618 0001 0.00 0.00 0.00
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds Lt : ‘
Not Subject to RL Deduction 8625 i _26,‘700.00 26,700.00 0.00 26,700.00
Penaities and Interest from Delinguent Non-Revenue e
Limit Taxes 8629 - 0.00-; 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sale of Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Food Service Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
eases and Rentals 8650 22,000.00 22,000.00 9,629.59 22,000.00 0.00 0.0%
terest 8660 5,200.00 5,200.00 14,460.46 5,200.00 0.00 0.0%
let Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ees and Contracts
Adult Education Fees 8671 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Non-Resident Students 8672 i »0.070 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transporiation Fees From Individuals 8675 i o ‘_c‘)jo'o 0,00 0.00 0.00 o
Transportation Services 7230, 7240 8677 S '
Interagency Services All Other 8677 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Mitigation/Developer Fees 8681 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ther Local Revenue
?lus: Misc Funds Non-Revenue Limit {50%) Adjustment 8691 _ 0.00 0.00 i 0.00 0.00 |- 0.00 0.0%
"ass-Through Revenues From Local Sources 8697 . 000 g '-,0.0(‘J ..0.00 0.00 :
vl Other Local Revenue 8699 16,700.00 16,862.07 34,827.19 16,862.07 0.00 0.0%
tion 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Transfers In 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
nsfers Of Apportionments - T i
 pecial Education SELPA Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791
From County Offices 6500 8792
From JPAs 6500 8793
XOC/P Transfers
From Districts or Charler Schools 6360 8791
From County Offices 6360 8792
From JPAs 6360 8793
ther Transfers of Apportionments
From Districts or Charler Schools All Other 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices All Other 8792 - 1 2 7 - 0.00-|- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals .(Col B & D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A} {B) {C) (D) (E) (F)
From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 70,600.00 70,762.07 58,917.24 70,762.07 0.00 0.0%
'OTAL, REVENUES 12,102,627.00 13,075,681.07 6,777,815.85 13,075,681.07 0.00 0.0%
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Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
CERTIFICATED SALARIES
Centificated Teachers’ Salaries 1100 4,633,627.56 4,713,197.00 2,868,625.41 4,713,197.00 0.00 0.0%
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 180,601.00 180,601.00 143,619.20 180,601.00 0.00 0.0%
Certificated Supervisors’ and Administrators' Salaries 1300 785,130.00 788,573.00 409,260.58 788,573.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 48,500.00 48,500.00 39,960.00 48,500.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 5,647,858.56 5,730,871.00 3,461,465.19 5,730,871.00 0.00 0.0%
LASSIFIED SALARIES ‘
Classified Instructional Salaries 2100 21,191.20 21,191.20 4,238.24 21,191.20 0.00 0.0%
Classified Support Salaries 2200 628,098.52 661,098.52 382,182.24 661,098.52 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators’ Salaries 2300 438,187.00 438,187.00 243,406.63 438,187.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 388,313.00 388,313.00 233,936.92 388,313.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 129,500.00 129,500.00 41,959.15 129,500.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 1,605,289.72 1,638,289.72 905,723.18 1,638,289.72 0.00 0.0%
MPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 467,180.62 467,661.00 279,651.57 467,661.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 181,604.00 181,604.00 92,138.18 181,604.00 0.00 0.0%
DASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 218,039.00 218,830.00 112,181.10 218,930.00 0.00 0.0%
{ealth and Welfare Benefils 3401-3402 1,040,295.25 1,038,478.00 724,795.15 1,038,478.00 0.00 0.0%
Jnemployment Insurance 3501-3502 84,592.00 84,509.00 46,623.26 84,509.00 0.00 0.0%
Norkers' Compensation 3601-3602 160,906.00 160,741.00 93,876.54 160,741.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 123,600.00 123,600.00 75,732.98 123,600.00 0.00 0.0%
DPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
"ERS Reduction 3801-3802 13,491.00 13,313.00 13,009.36 13,313.00 0.00 0.0%
Jther Employee Benefits 3901-3902 150,000.00 150,000.00 128,827.05 150,000.00 0.00 0.0%
‘OTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,440,707.87 2,438,836.00 1,566,835.19 2,438,836.00 0.00 0.0%
DOKS AND SUPPLIES
\pproved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 0.00 500.00 393.16 500.00 0.00 0.0%
Jooks and Other Reference Materials 4200 2,100.00 3,158.00 1,338.01 3,159.00 0.00 0.0%
taterials and Supplies 4300 263,588.00 284,494.07 151,510.73 260,844.07 23,650.00 8.3%
loncapitalized Equipment 4400 47,870.00 54,992.00 47,028.04 54,992.00 0.00 0.0%
ood 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 313,558.00 343,145.07 200,271.94 318,495.07 23,650.00 6.9%
RVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
ubagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ravel and Conferences 5200 35,900.00 56,661.00 30,795.37 56,661.00 0.00 0.0%
ues and Memberships 5300 24,313.00 20,197.00 10,981.07 20,197.00 0.00 0.0%
surance 5400-5450 120,000.00 120,000.00 121,049.00 120,000.00 0.00 0.0%
perations and Housekeeping Services 5500 408,712.00 416,641.00 220,892.75 416,641.00 0.00 0.0%
entals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 95,375.00 95,190.00 52,455.78 95,190.00 0.00 0.0%
ransfers of Direct Costs 5710 21,200.00 9,700.00 5,274.27 9,700.00 0.00 0.0%
ransfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
rofessional/Consulting Services and
)perating Expenditures 5800 636,528.00 816,629.00 362,414.58 796,629.00 20,000.00 2.4%
ommunications 5800 43,620.00 51,685.00 44,539.27 51,685.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER
PERATING EXPENDITURES 1,385,648.00 1,556.703.00 848,402.09 1,566,703.00 20,000.00 1.3%
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Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) (B) (C) (D) (E} (F)
CAPITAL QUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 0.00 38,462.00 38,462.00 0.00 38,462.00 100.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 38,462.00 38,462.00 0.00 38,462.00 100.0%
' THER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of indirect Costs)
Tuition
Tuition for Instruction Under Interdistrict
Attendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
State Special Schools 7130 13,930.00 13,930.00 6,943.00 13,830.00 0.00 0.0%
Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficit Payments
Payments to Districts or Charter Schools 7141 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Payments 1o County Offices 7142 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Payments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transiers of Pass-Through Revenues
To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education SELPA Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charter Schools 6500 7221
To County Offices 6500 7222
To JPAs 6500 7223
ROC/P Transfers of Apportionments
Ta Districts or Charter Schools 6360 7221
To County Offices 6360 7222
To JPAs 6360 7223
Other Transfers of Apporlionments All Other 7221-7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers 7281-7283 27,560.00 27,560.00 7,800.00 27,560.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 717,344.00 717,344.00 359,456.75 717,344.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 520,000.00 520,000.00 520,000.00 520,000.00 0.00 0.0%
DTAL, OTHER OUTGO {excluding Transfers of Indirect Cosis) 1,278,834.00 1,278,834.00 894,199.75 1,278,834.00 0.00 0.0%
HER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS
ransfers of indirect Costs 7310 (30,675.00) (29,707.00) 0.00 (29,707.00) 0.00 0.0%
ransfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
DTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS (30,675.00) (29,707.00) 0.00 (29,707.00) 0.00 0.0%
AL, EXPENDITURES 12,641,221.15 13,025,433.79 7.915,359.34 12,943,321.79 82,112.00 0.6%
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Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) (E/B)
escription Resource Codes Codes (A) (B) {C) (D) (E) (F)
ITERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: Special Reserve Fund 8912 1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From: Bond Interest and
Redemption Fund 8914 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
NTERFUND TRANSFERS QUT
To: Child Development Fund 7611 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Special Reserve Fund 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: State School Building Fund/

County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Deferred Maintenance Fund 7615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Cafeteria Fund 7616 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 0.0%
THER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

State Apportionments

Emergency Apportionments 8931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds

Proceeds from Sale/lLease-

Purchase of Land/Buildings 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Sources

Transfers from Funds of

Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds from Certificates

of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

¢) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
JSES

Transfers of Funds from

Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 (1,671,314.00) {1,666,168.75) 6,896.25 (1,666,168.75) 0.00 0.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Restricted Balances 8997 ; 0.00‘ N 0.00 000 = IO.VOO 0.00 0.0%
e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS (1,671,314.00) (1,666,168.75) 6,896.25 (1,666,168.75) 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

a-b+c-d+e) (171,314.00) (1,800,029.75) 6,896.25 {1,800,028.75) 0.00 0.0%
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Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (ColB&D) (E/B)
escription Resource Codes Codes {A) (B) {C) {D} {E}) (F)
. REVENUES
1) Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 922,896.00 1,237,893.00 440,366.96 1,237,893.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 696,846.00 694,704.00 320,489.54 694,704.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Cther Local Revenue 8600-8799 582,700.00 606,492.31 626,809.10 606,492.31 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 2,202,442.00 2,539,089.31 1,387,665.60 2,539,089.31
'EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 1,238,151.86 1,296,564.00 . 799,579.73 1,296,564.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 508,487.00 534,495.00 312,388.36 534,495.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 640,126.34 632,287.13 327,366.21 632,287.13 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 545,832.87 519,948.41 210,638.21 521,543.41 (1,595.00) | -0.3%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 567,286.85 1,045,013.19 352,314.54 1,043,418.19 1,695.00 0.2%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of indirect 7100-7299
Costs) 7400-7499 350,000.00 292,879.90 99,893.87 292,879.90 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of indirect Costs 7300-7399 30,675.00 29,707.00 0.00 29,707.00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 3,880,559.92 4,350,894.63 2,102,180.92 4,350,894.63
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) (1,678,117.92) {1,811,805.32) (714,515.32) (1,811,805.32)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
) Contributions 8980-8999 1,671,314.00 1,666,168.75 (6,896.25) 1,666,168.757} = 0.00 0.0%
) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 1,671,314.00 1,666,168.75 (6,896.25) 1,666,168.75 |
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Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (ColB & D) (E/B)
escription Resource Codes Codes (A) (B) {C}) (D) (E) (F)
. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND :
BALANCE (C + D4) (6,803.92) (145,636.57) (721,41j,57) {145,636.57)
. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES ‘
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 114,396.14 798,902.18 798,902.18 0.00 0.0%
b} Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 114,396.14 798,902.18 798,902.18
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (Fic + F1d) 114,396.14 802,402.18 | 802,402.18
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + Fle) 107,592.22 656,765.61 656,765.61
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable S -
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00|:: 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 | = 0.00
Prepaid Expenditures 9713 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Restricted 9740 107,592.22 656,765.79 656,765.79
c) Committed o
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.001 .
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00 |-
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00] 0.00
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated }
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 20.00 0.00-{
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amouni 9790 0.00 {0.18) (0.18) v
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Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Ditference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) i (B) {C) (D) (E) i {F}
REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES
Principal Apportionment :
State Aid - Current Year 8011 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
Charter Schools General Purpose Entitlement - State Aid 8015 0.00 0.00 -0.00 0.00
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tax Relief Subventions . :
Homeowners' Exemptions 8021 0.00 0:00 0.00 0.00
Timber Yield Tax 8022 000 0:00 0.00 0.00
Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8029 000 :-0.00 0.00 0.00
County & District Taxes e <
Secured Roll Taxes 8041 0.00 0.00|: 0.00
Unsecured Roll Taxes 8042 '0.00 6.00 0.00
Prior Years' Taxes 8043 .00, ~.-0.00 0.00 0.00
Supplemental Taxes 8044 O.QO . 0.00 0.00 0.00
Education Revenue Augmentation e
Fund (ERAF) 8045 Q.OD --0.00 0.00 0.00
Community Redevelopment Funds . .
(SB 617/699/1992) 8047 0.00 0.00 0.00
Penalties and Interest from s
Delinquent Taxes 8048 ‘:v ; '-_0.0D i 0.00 0.00 0.00
Miscellaneous Funds (EC 41604) i :
Royalties and Bonuses 8081 ::0.00 +0.00 0.00 0.00
Other In-Lieu Taxes 8082 B 000 ; : 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Non-Revenue Limit i
{50%) Adjustment 8089 0.00 0.00 0.00
ubtotal, Revenue Limit Sources : - 0‘.-0:(){ 0.00 0.00 0.00
levenue Limit Transfers
Unrestricted Revenue Limit
Transfers - Current Year 0000 8091
Continuation Education ADA Transfer 2200 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Day Schools Transfer 2430 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education ADA Transfer 6500 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Revenue Limit
Transfers - Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00
PERS Reduction Transfer 8092 .10.00 : 6.00 0.00
Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 = 0.00 b.Ob 0.00
Property Taxes Transfers 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Revenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
DERAL REVENUE
aintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 0.00 0..00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
yecial Education Entitlement 8181 389,076.00 389,076.00 175,697.04 389,076.00 0.00 0.0%
ecial Education Discretionary Grants 8182 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ild Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
rest Reserve Funds 8260 k 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘
bod Contral Funds 8270 0,00 0.00 0.00
Idlife Reserve Funds 8280 0,00 0.00 0.00
MA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
eragency Contracts Between LEAs 8285 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ss-Through Revenues from Federal Sources 8287 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) {E/B)
Jescription Resource Codes Codes (A) (B} (C) (D} {E} {F)
3000-3009, 3011-
3024, 3026-3299,
4000-4034, 4036-
4139, 4202, 4204-
NCLB/AASA 4215, 5510 8290 0.00 201,371.00 78,075.00 201,371.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title |, Part A, Basic Grants
Low-Income and Neglected 3010 8290 345,547.00 406,147.00 136,463.63 406,147.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title |, Part D, Local Delinguent
Program 3025 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title Il, Part A, Teacher Quality 4035 - 8290 53,715.00 106,215.00 24,479.39 106,215.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title ill, Immigration Education
Program 4201 8290 8,600.00 8,600.00 5,802.34 8,600.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title lil, Limited English Proficient (LEF
Student Program 4203 8290 71,000.00 65,021.00 16,911.17 65,021.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title V, Part B, Public Charter Schools
Grant Program {PCSGP) 4610 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
/ocational and Applied Technology Education 3500-3699 8290 54,958.00 61,463.00 2,938.39 61,463.00 0.00 0.0%
safe and Drug Free Schools 3700-3799 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Dther Federal Revenue All Cther 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
‘OTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 922,896.00 1,237,893.00 440,366.96 1,237,893.00 0.00 0.0%
THER STATE REVENUE
ther State Apportionments
Community Day School Additional Funding
Current Year 2430 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years 2430 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
RQC/P Entitlement
Current Year 6355-6360 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years 6355-6360 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Master Plan
Current Year 6500 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years 6500 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
“ome-to-School Transportation 7230 8311 287,792.00 287,792.00 155,113.00 287,792.00 0.00 0.0%
=conomic Impact Aid 7090-7091 8311 345,035.00 345,035.00 138,014.00 345,035.00 10.00 0.0%
Spec. Ed. Transportation 7240 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Il Other State Apportionmenits - Current Year All Other 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Il Other State Apportionments - Prior Years All Other 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
‘ear Round School Incentive 8425 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
lass Size Reduction, K-3 8434 0.00 0004 "0.00
>hild Nuirition Programs 8520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
landated Costs Reimbursements 8550 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ottery - Unrestricled and Instructional Materi: 8560 42,275.00 42,275.00 12,660.54 42,275.00 0.00 0.0%
ax Relief Subventions
Restricted Levies - Other
Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ass-Through Revenues from State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
chool Based Coordination Program 7250 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
fter School Education and Safety (ASES) 6010 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
harter School Facility Grant 6030 8580 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
rug/Alcohol/Tobacco Funds 6650-6690 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ealthy Start 6240 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
lass Size Reduction Facilities 6200 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
chool Community Violence -135-
revention Grant 7391 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) (E/B)
escription Resource Codes Codes (A} (B) (C) (D) (E) {F)
Quality Education Investment Act 7400 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue All Other 8580 21,744.00 19,602.00 14,702.00 19,602.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 696,846.00 694,704.00 320,489.54 694,704.00 0.00 0.0%
THER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes
Other Restricted Levies
Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to RL Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from Delinquent Non-Revenue
Limit Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sale of Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Food Service Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 200.00 200.00 41.04 200.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decreése) in the Fair Value of Invesiments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fees and Contracts :
Adult Education Fees 8671 0.00 Q.OO 0.00 0.00
Non-Resident Students 8672 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transporiation Fees From Individuals 8675 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transportation Services 7230, 7240 8677 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interagency Services All Other 8677 0.00 0.00 5,396.16 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Mitigation/Developer Fees 8681 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Dther Local Revenue = e
Plus: Misc Funds Non-Revenue Limit (50%) 8691 oi00 000l 0.00 0.00
Pass-Through Revenues From Local Sources 8697 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Local Revenue 8699 82,500.00 87,692.31 40,447.04 87,692.31 0.00 0.0%
lition 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| Other Transfers in 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ansfers Of Apportionments
Special Education SELPA Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices 6500 8792 500,000.00 500,000.00 562,324.86 500,000.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs 6500 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ROC/P Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6360 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From Counly Offices 6360 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs 6360 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Transfers of Apportionments
From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 nan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices All Other 8792 j .;l_§ 6 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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escription Resource Codes Codes {A) (B) {C) (D) (E) (F)
From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 18,600.00 18,600.00 18,600.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 582,700.00 606,492.31 626,809.10 606,492.31 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, REVENUES 2,202,442.00 2,539,089.31 1,387,665.60 2,539,089.31 0.00 0.0%
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escription Resource Codes Codes {A) (B) (C) (D) {E) (F)
ERTIFICATED SALARIES
sertificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 1,079,684.86 1,138,097.00 688,377.52 1,138,097.00 0.00 0.0%
Cerlificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 82,402.00 82,402.00 48,067.81 82,402.00 0.00 0.0%
_ertificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 74,065.00 74,065.00 36,724.40 74,065.00 0.00 0.0%
Dther Cerlificated Salaries 1800 2,000.00 2,000.00 26,410.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.0%
‘OTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 1,238,151.86 1,296,564.00 799,579.73 1,296,564.00 0.00 | 0.0%
_ASSIFIED SALARIES
lassified Instructional Salaries 2100 230,846.00 243,355.00 172,433.50 243,355.00 0.00 0.0%
lassified Support Salaries 2200 206,031.00 208,662.00 98,865.70 208,662.00 0.00 0.0%
lassified Supervisors' and Administrators’ Salaries 2300 51,152.00 51,152.00 29,838.62 51,152.00 0.00 0.0%
lerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 20,458.00 31,326.00 11,250.54 31,326.00 0.00 0.0%
ther Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 508,487.00 534,495.00 312,388.36 534,495.00 0.00 0.0%
\PLOYEE BENEFITS
TRS 3101-3102 106,796.90 111,384.00 61,606.81 111,384.00 0.00 0.0%
ERS 3201-3202 56,671.00 55,267.00 33,978.47 55,267.00 0.00 0.0%
ASDI/Medicare/Atemative 3301-3302 56,178.85 57,005.00 41,932.19 57,005.00 0.00 0.0%
ealth and Welfare Benefiis 3401-3402 358,665.50 345,698.00 152,667.92 345,698.00 0.00 0.0%
nemployment Insurance 3501-3502 19,307.42 19,823.00 12,071.12 19,823.00 0.00 0.0%
‘'orkers' Compensation 3601-3602 38,154.67 38,122.13 22,882.80 39,122.13 0.00 0.0%
PEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
RS Reduction 3801-3802 4,352.00 3,988.00 2,226.90 3,988.00 0.00 0.0%
ther Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
JTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 640,126.34 632,287.13 327,366.21 632,287.13 0.00 0.0%
OKS AND SUPPLIES
proved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 49,275.00 127,571.00 89,919.03 127,571.00 0.00 0.0%
oks and Other Reference Materials 4200 7,755.63 9,227.63 1,775.81 9,227.63 0.00 0.0%
sterials and Supplies 4300 478,802.24 343,051.78 89,594.63 344,646.78 (1,595.00) -0.5%
ncapitalized Equipment 4400 10,000.00 40,098.00 29,348.74 40,098.00 0.00 0.0%
od 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
DTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 545,832.87 519,948.41 210,638.21 521,543.41 (1,595.00) -0.3%
WVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
bagreements for Services 5100 200,000.00 174,685.00 54,686.25 174,685.00 0.00 0.0%
avel and Conferences 5200 23,712.00 77,188.34 31,551.34 77,188.34 0.00 0.0%
es and Memberships 5300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
urance 5400-5450 11,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00 0.0%
erations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ntals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 57,050.00 61,050.00 33,535.55 64,906.00 (3,856.00) -8.3%
ansfers of Direct Costs 5710 (21,200.00) (9,700.00) (5,274.27) (9,700.00) 0.00 0.0%
insfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
rfessional/Consulting Services and
nerating Expenditures 5800 294,954.85 729,019.85 225,770.51 723,568.85 5,451.00 0.7%
mmunications 5900 1,770.00 1,770.00 1,045.16 1,770.00 0.00 0.0%
»TAL_, SERVICES AND OTHER
ERATING EXPENDITURES 567,286.85 1,045,013.19 352,314.54 1,043,418.19 1,595.00 0.2%
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Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {ColB& D) (E/B)
escription Resource Codes Codes {A) {B) {C) (D) (E) (F)
APITAL OUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
=quipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
“quipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
[OTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
THER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
uition
Tuition for Instruction Under Interdistrict
Atendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
State Special Schools 7130 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficit Payments
Paymenis to Districts or Charter Schoals 7141 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Payments to County Offices 7142 350,000.00 292,879.90 99,893.87 292,879.90 0.00 0.0%
Payments 10 JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education SELPA Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charler Schools 6500 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 6500 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 6500 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ROC/P Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charter Schools 6360 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 6360 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 6360 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Dther Transfers of Apportionments All Other 7221-7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Ml Other Transfers 7281-7283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
[l Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Yebt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
)TAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 350,000.00 292,879.90 99,893.87 292,879.90 0.00 0.0%
1ER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS
ansfers of Indirect Costs 7310 30,675.00 29,707.00 0.00 29,707.00 0.00 0.0%
ansfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TAL, OTHER QUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 30,675.00 29,707.00 0.00 29,707.00 0.00 0.0%
AL, EXPENDITURES 3,880,559.92 4,350,894.63 2,102,180.92 4,350,894.63 0.00 0.0%
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Jescription Resource Codes Codes {A) (B} {C) (D) {E) ({F})
NTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: Special Reserve Fund 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From: Bond Interest and
Redemption Fund 8914 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: Child Development Fund 7611 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Special Reserve Fund 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: State School Building Fund/

County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Deferred Maintenance Fund 7615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Cafeteria Fund 7616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
THER SOURCES/USES 5
OURCES
State Apportionments :

Emergency Apportionments 8931 0:00 0.00 -0.00 0.00
Proceeds

Proceeds from Sale/Lease-

Purchase of Land/Buildings 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Sources

Transfers fram Funds of

Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds from Certificates

of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
SES
Transfers of Funds from

Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTRIBUTIONS
.ontributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 1,671,314.00 1,666,168.75 (6,896.25) 1,666,168.75 0.00 0.0%
ontributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 ____0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

ransfers of Restricted Balances 8997 0.00 |: 0.00 HOAOD 0.00 0.00 0.0%
) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 1,671,314.00 1.666,168.75 (6,896.25) 1,666,168.75 0.00 0.0%
TAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

-b+c-d+e) 1,671,314.00 1.666,168.75 (6,896.25) 1,666,168.75 0.00 0.0%
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Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B'& D) (E/B)
escription Resource Codes Codes {A) {B} (C) {D) (E) (F)
. REVENUES
1) Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 10,137,028.00 . 11,186,355.00 5,484,964.45 11,186,355.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 922,896.00 1,237,893.00 443,053.80 1,237,893.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 2,591,845.00 2,513,268.00 1,551,736.86 2,513,268.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 653,300.00 677,254.38 685,726.34 677,254.38 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 14,305,069.00 15,614,770.38 8,165,481.45 15,614,770.38
. EXPENDITURES
1) Cerlificated Salaries 1000-1999 6,886,010.42 7,027,435.00 4,261,044.92 7,027,435.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 2,113,776.72 2,172,784.72 1,218,111.54 2,172,784.72 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 3,080,834.21 3,071,123.13 1,894,201.40 3,071,123.13- 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 859,390.87 863,093.48 410,910.15 841,038.48 22,055.00 2.6%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 1,952,934.85 2,631,716.19 1,200,716.63 2,610,121.19 21,595.00 0.8%
86) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 38,462.00 38,462.00 0.00 38,462.00 100.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299
Costs) 7400-7493 1,628,834.00 1,671,713.90 994,093.62 1,571,713.90 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 16,521,781.07 17,376,328.42 10,017,540.26 17,294,216.42 :
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER )
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) (2,216,712.07) (1,761,558.04) (1,852,058.81) (1.679,446.04)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 0.0%
) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 b.O'Vn
) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 1,500,000.00 (133.861.00) 0.00 (133,861.00)
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Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {ColB & D) {E/B)
Jescription Resource Codes Codes {A) (B) {C) (D) {E) {F}
. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) iN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) (716,712.07) (1,895,419.04) (1,852,058.81) (1,813,307.04)
. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 2,252,973.95 2,925192.27 2,925,192.27 0.00 0.0%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 (38,462.00) (38,462.00) New
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 2,252,973.95 2,925,192.27 2,886,730.27
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 3.500.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 2,252,873.95 2,928,682.27 2,890,230.27
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 1,536,261.88 1,033,273.23 1,076,923.23
Components of Ending Fund Baiance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid Expenditures 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00 |-
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Restricted 9740 107,592.22 656,765.79 656,765.79
c) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 .
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 1,428,669.66 376,507.44 420,157.44 |
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Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {ColB& D) (E/B)

escription Resource Codes Codes {(A) (B) {C} (D) (E) (F)
EVENUE LIMIT SOURCES
Principal Apportionment

State Aid - Current Year 8011 5,317,067.00 6,286,619.00 2,880,821.00 6,286,619.00 0.00 0.0%
Charter Schools General Purpose Entitlement - State Aid 8015 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 - 0.00 0.00 85,691.95 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Tax Relief Subventions

Homeowners' Exemptions 8021 26,000.00 26,000.00 4,443.30 26,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Timber Yield Tax 8022 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8029 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
“ounty & District Taxes

Secured Roll Taxes 8041 4,397,809.00 4,582,945.00 2,458,533.62 4,582,945.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured‘ Roll Taxes 8042 165,000.00 165,000.00 183,215.63 165,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8043 160,000.00 160,000.00 {53,020.36) 160,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8044 25,000.00 25,000.00 16,998.44 25,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Education Revenue Augmentation

Fund (ERAF) 8045 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds

(SB 617/699/1992) 8047 28,309.00 28,309.00 0.00 28,309.00 0.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from

Delinquent Taxes 8048 0.00 0.00 (2,136.39) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
liscellaneous Funds (EC 41604)

Royalties and Bonuses 8081 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other In-Lieu Taxes 8082 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Less: Non-Revenue Limit

(50%) Adjustment 8089 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

ubtotal, Revenue Limit Sources 10,119,185.00 11,273,873.00 5,574,547.19 11,273,873.00 0.00 0.0%
evenue Limit Transfers

Unrestricted Revenue Limit

Transfers - Current Year 0000 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Continuation Education ADA Transfer 2200 8091 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Day Schools Transfer 2430 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education ADA Transfer 6500 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Revenue Limil

Transfers - Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ERS Reduction Transfer 8092 17,843.00 17,301.00 15,236.26 17,301.00 0.00 0.0%
[ransfers to Charler Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 0.00 (104,819.00) (104,819.00) (104,819.00) 0.00 0.0%
“roperty Taxes Transfers 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Revenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
DTAL, REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES 10,137,028.00 11,186,355.00 5,484,964.45 11,186,355.00 0.00 0.0%
DERAL REVENUE

aintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ecial Education Entitlement 8181 389,076.00 389,076.00 175,697.04 389,076.00 0.00 0.0%
ecial Education Discretionary Grants 8182 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ild Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
rest Reserve Funds 8260 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
bod Control Funds 8270 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ldlife Reserve Funds 8280 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
MA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

eragency Contracts Between LEAs 8285 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.0%
ss-Through Revenues from Federal Sources 8287 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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)escription Resource Codes Codes {A) {B) {C}) (D) (E) (F)
3000-3009, 3011-
3024, 3026-3299,
4000-4034, 4036-
4138, 4202, 4204-
NCLB/IASA 4215, 5510 8290 0.00 201,371.00 78,075.00 201,371.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title I, Part A, Basic Grants
Low-income and Neglected 3010 8290 345,547.00 406,147.00 136.463.63 406,147.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title |, Part D, Local Delinquent
Program 3025 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title I, Part A, Teacher Quality 4035 8290 53,715.00 106,215.00 24,479.39 106,215.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title Ili, immigration Education
Program 4201 8290 8,600.00 8,600.00 5,802.34 8.600.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title lil, Limited English Proficient (LEP’
Student Program 4203 8290 71,000.00 65,021.00 16,911.17 65,021.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title V, Part B, Public Charler Schools
Grant Program (PCSGP) 4610 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
/ocational and Applied Technology Education 3500-3699 8290 54,958.00 61,463.00 2,938.39 61,463.00 0.00 0.0%
safe and Drug Free Schools 3700-3799 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Jther Federal Revenue All Other 8290 0.00 0.00 2,686.84 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
‘OTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 922,896.00 1,237,893.00 443,053.80 1,237,893.00 0.00 0.0%
THER STATE REVENUE
ther State Apportionments
Community Day School Additional Funding
Current Year 2430 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years 2430 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ROC/P Entitlement
Current Year 6355-6360 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years 6355-6360 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Master Plan
Current Year 6500 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years 6500 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Home-to-School Transportation 7230 8311 287,792.00 287,792.00 195,113.00 287,792.00 0.00 0.0%
=conomic Impact Aid 7090-7091 8311 345,035.00 345,035.00 138,014.00 345,035.00 0.00 0.0%
Spec. Ed. Transporiation 7240 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Il Other State Apportionments - Current Year Ali Other 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Il Other State Apportionments - Prior Years All Other 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
fear Round School Incentive 8425 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
>lass Size Reduction, K-3 8434 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
>hild Nutrition Programs 8520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Aandated Costs Reimbursements 8550 0.00 0.00 50,194.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ottery - Unrestricted and Instructional Materi: 8560 283,649.00 283,649.00 126,163.66 283,649.00 0.00 0.0%
ax Relief Subventions
Restricted Levies - Other
Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/in-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ass-Through Revenues from State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
choal Based Coordination Program 7250 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
fier School Education and Safety (ASES) 6010 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
harter School Facility Grant 6030 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
rug/Alcohol/Tobacco Funds 6650-6690 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ealthy Start 6240 8530 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
lass Size Reduction Facilities 6200 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
chool Community Violence -1 4 4 -
revention Grant 7391 gse0- | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Quality Education Investment Act 7400 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue All Other 8590 1,675,369.00 1,596,792.00 1,082,252.20 1,596,792.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 2,591,845.00 2,513,268.00 1,551,736.86 2,513,268.00 0.00 0.0%
) THER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes
Other Restricted Levies
Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
Parce! Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to RL Deduction 8625 26,700.00 26,700.00 0.00 26,700.00 0.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from Delinquent Non-Revenue
Limit Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales .
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sale of Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Food Service Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Al Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 22,000.00 22,000.00 9,629.59 22,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest ) 8660 5,400.00 5,400.00 14,501.50 5,400.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fees and Contracts
Adult Education Fees 8671 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Non-Resident Students 8672 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transporiation Fees From Individuals 8675 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transportation Services 7230, 7240 8677 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interagency Services All Other 8677 0.00 0.00 5,396.16 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Mitigation/Developer Fees 8681 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Fees and Contracts. 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Locat Revenue
Plus: Misc Funds Non-Revenue Limit (50%}) Adjustment 8691 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Pass-Through Revenues From Local Sources 8697 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Al Other Local Revenue 8699 99,200.00 104,554.38 75,274.23 104,554.38 0.00 0.0%
iition ' 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| Other Transfers In 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ansfers Of Apportionments
Special Education SELPA Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices 6500 8792 500,000.00 500,000.00 562,324.86 500,000.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs 6500 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ROC/P Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6360 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices 6360 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs 6360 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Transfers of Apportionments
From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 _ i—éi 5 _ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices All Other 8752 v.uu | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

ornia Dept of Education



south Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
General Fund

27 66068 0000000

vionterey County Summary - Unrestricted/Restricted Form 011
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D} (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A} (B) {C) (D) {E) {F)
From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 18,600.00 18,600.00 18,600.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 653,300.00 677,254.38 685,726.34 677,254.38 0.00 0.0%
[OTAL, REVENUES 14,305,069.00 15,614.770.38 8,165,481.45 15,614,770.38 0.00 0.0%|

ornia Dept of Education
S Financial Reportina Software - 2012.2.0
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tlonterey County Summary - Unrestricted/Restricted Form 011
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) {E/B)
Jescription Resource Codes Codes (A) (B} (C) (D) (E) (F)
ERTIFICATED SALARIES
Certificated Teachers’ Salaries 1100 5,713,312.42 5,851,294.00 3,557,002.93 5,851,294.00 0.00 0.0%
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 263,003.00 263,003.00 191,687.01 263,003.00 0.00 0.0%
Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators’ Salaries 1300 859,195.00 862,638.00 445,984.98 862,638.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 50,500.00 50,500.00 66,370.00 50,500.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 6,886,010.42 7,027,435.00 4,261,044.92 7.027,435.00 0.00 0.0%
LASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Instructional Salaries 2100 252,037.20 264,546.20 176,671.74 264,546.20 0.00 0.0%
Classified Support Salaries 2200 834,129.52 869,760.52 481,047.94 869,760.52 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 489,339.00 489,339.00 273,245.25 489,339.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 408,771.00 419,639.00 245,187.46 419,639.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 129,500.00 129,500.00 41,959.15 129,500.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 2,113,776.72 2,172,784.72 1,218,111.54 2,172,784.72 0.00 0.0%
MPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 573,977.52 579,045.00 341,258.38 579,045.00 0.00 0.0%
ERS 3201-3202 238,275.00 236,871.00 126,116.65 236,871.00 0.00 0.0%
JASDI/Medicare/Allernative 3301-3302 275,217.85 275,935.00 154,113.29 275,935.00 0.00 0.0%
{ealth and Welfare Benefils 3401-3402 1,398,960.75 1,384,176.00 877,463.07 1,384,176.00 0.00 0.0%
Inemployment insurance 3501-3502 103,899.42 104,332.00 58,694.38 104,332.00 0.00 0.0%
Vorkers' Compensation 3601-3602 199,060.67 199,863.13 116,759.34 199,863.13 0.00 0.0%
)PEB, Allocated 3701-3702 123,600.00 123,600.00 75,732.98 123,600.00 0.00 0.0%
)PEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ERS Reduction 3801-3802 17,843.00 17,301.00 15,236.26 17,301.00 0.00 0.0%
ther Employee Benefits 3901-3902 150,000.00 150,000.00 128,827.05 150,000.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 3,080,834.21 3,071,123.13 1,894,201.40 3,071,123.13 0.00 0.0%
)OKS AND SUPPLIES
pproved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 49,275.00 128,071.00 90,312.19 128,071.00 0.00 0.0%
ooks and Other Reference Materials 4200 9,855.63 12,386.63 3,114.82 12,386.63 0.00 0.0%
aterials and Supplies 4300 742,390.24 627,545.85 241,105.36 605,490.85 22,055.00 3.5%
oncapitalized Equipment 4400 57,870.00 95,090.00 76,377.78 95,090.00 0.00 0.0%
od 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 859,390.87 863,093.48 410,810.15 841,038.48 22,055.00 26%
RVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
sbagreements for Services 5100 200,000.00 174,685.00 54,686.25 174,685.00 0.00 0.0%
avel and Conferences 5200 59,612.00 133,849.34 62,346.71 133,849.34 0.00 0.0%
ses and Memberships 5300 24,313.00 20,197.00 10,981.07 20,197.00 0.00 0.0%
surance 5400-5450 131,000.00 131,000.00 132,049.00 131,000.00 0.00 0.0%
»erations and Housekeeping Services 5500 408,712.00 416,641.00 220,892.75 416,641.00 0.00 0.0%
mtals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 152,425.00 156,240.00 85,991.33 160,096.00 {3,856.00) -2.5%
ansfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0406 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ansfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ofessional/Consulting Services and
perating Expenditures 5800 931,482.85 1,545,648.85 588,185.09 1,520,197.85 25,451.00 1.6%
mmunications 5900 45,390.00 53,455.00 45,584.43 53,455.00 0.00 0.0%
TAL, SERVICES AND OTHER
"ERATING EXPENDITURES 1,952,934.85 2,631,716.19 1,200,716.63 2,610,121.19 21,595.00 0.8%
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onterey County Summary - Unrestricted/Restricted Form 011
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) (E/B)
escription Resource Codes Codes (A} (B) (C) {D) {F)
APITAL OUTLAY
and 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
and Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Juildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
30oks and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
quipment 6400 0.00 38,462.00 38,462.00 0.00 38,462.00 100.0%
quipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 38,462.00 38,462.00 0.00 38,462.00 100.0%
'HER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
vition
Tuition for Instruction Under Interdistrict
Attendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
State Special Schools 7130 13,830.00 13,930.00 6,943.00 13,930.00 0.00 0.0%
Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficil Payments
Payments to Districts or Charter Schools 7141 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Payments to County Offices 7142 350,000.00 292,879.90 99,893.87 292,879.90 0.00 0.0%
Payments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
'ransfers of Pass-Through Revenues
To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
>pecial Education SELPA Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charler Schools 6500 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 6500 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 6500 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
XOC/P Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charter Schools 6360 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 6360 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAS 6360 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ther Transfers of Apportionments All Other 7221-7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Il Other Transfers 7281-7283 27,560.00 27,560.00 7,800.00 27,560.00 0.00 0.0%
Il Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ebt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 717,344.00 717,344.00 359,456.75 717,344.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 520,000.00 520,000.00 520,000.00 520,000.00 0.00 0.0%
TAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 1,628,834.00 1,571,713.90 i 994,093752 | 1,571,713.90 ,O-QO - 0.0%
IER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS o BN - '
ansfers of indirect Costs 7310 0,00 0.00 | 000 000"
ansfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
AL, EXPENDITURES 16,521,781.07 17,376,328.42 10,017,540.26 17,294,216.42 82,112.00 0.5%

mia Dept of Education
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Board Approved Projected Year Difference Y Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {(ColB& D) (E/B)
scription Resource Codes Codes (A) (B) {C) (D) {E) (F}
TERFUND TRANSFERS
I TERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: Special Reserve Fund 8912 1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From: Bond Interest and
Redemption Fund 8914 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ITERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
[o: Child Development Fund 7611 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
‘0: Special Reserve Fund 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
'0: State Schooi Building Fund/
County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
‘0: Deferred Maintenance Fund 7615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
"0: Cafeteria Fund 7616 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 0.0%
Dther Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS QUT 0.00 133,861.00 0.00. 133,861.00 0.00 0.0%
HER SOURCES/USES
DURCES

tate Apportionments

Emergency Apportionments 8931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
'roceeds

Proceeds from Sale/Lease-

Purchase of Land/Buildings 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ther Sources

Transfers from Funds of

Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ong-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds from Cerlificates

of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Il Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ES

‘ransfers of Funds from

| apsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
\[l Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
\TRIBUTIONS : '

ntributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 -.0.00

ntributions from Restricted Revenues 8950 0.00 0.00 oo

ansfers of Restricted Balances 8997 6.00 0.00 OOO v 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00‘ 0.00 0.0%
AL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

-b+c-d+e) 1,500,000.00 (133,861.00) 0.00 {133,861.00) 0.00 0.0%
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3200 ARRA: State Fiscal Stabilization Fund (11-1Z 409.18

7091 Economic Impact Aid: Limited English Profici 646,416.03

9010 Other Restricted Local 9,940.58

Total, Restricted Balance 656,765.79
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vMonterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 09I
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {A} {B) {C) (0] {E} {F)
A. REVENUES
1) Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 (38,551.00), 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other Stale Revenue B300-8599 0.00 0.00 2,881.90 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 0.00 0.00 34.52 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 {35.634.58)| 0.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 770.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 172.29 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 {359.29) - 0.00 0.00 0.0% .
6) Capital Outiay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0‘;/n
7) Other Outgo {excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 583.00 0.00
C. EXCESS {DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
|__FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - BY) 0.00 0.00 (36,217.58)| 0.00
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1} Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 35,807.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 35.807.00 0.00
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onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 081
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) BA&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes; {A) {B) {C) {D} {E} {F)
E. NET INCREASE {DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 0.00 0.00 {410.58) 0.00
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
[ 1) Beginning Fund Balance
‘; a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 974 383,086.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
! b} Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 383,086.51 0.00 0.00
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 363,086.51 0.00 0.00
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1g) 383,086.51 0.00 0.00
Companents of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revalving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid Expenditures 9713 0.00 0.00 O.QO
Al Others 5718 0.00 0.00 0,004
b} Restricted 9740 4,003.00 0.00 0.00
c) Committed
Stahbilization Arangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Committments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments a7e0 379,083.51 0.00 0.00
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncerainties 9788 0.00 0.00 0.00:
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

rnia Nant of Educstion
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% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Qriginal Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| {A) {B} (D) {E} {F}
REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES
Principal Apportionment
Charter Schools General Purpose Entitlement - State Aid 8015 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0.00 0.00 (38,551.00) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Revenue Limit Transfers
Unrestricted Revenue Limit Transfers - Current Year 0000 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Revenue Limit Transfers - Current Year All Other a0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transters to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Property Taxes Transfers 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Revenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES 0.00 0.00 {38,551.00), 0.00 0.00 0.0%
FEDERAL REVENUE
Maintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Entitlement a181 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Discretionary Grants 8182 0.00 0.00 0"00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Child Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interagency Contracts Between LEAs 8285 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
’ ) 3000-3008, 3011-3024,
3026-3299, 4000~4034,
| 4036-4139, 4202,
 NCLB /IASA 4204-4215, 5510 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Tille I, Pan A, Basic Grants Low-Income
and Neglecled 3010 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Tille |, Part D, Local Delinguent Program 3025 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:!
NCLB: Title ll, Part A, Teacher Quality 4035 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title I, Immigrant Education Program 4201 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Titte Ill, Limited English Proficient (LEP) N
Student Program 4203 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
NCLB: Title V, Part B, Public Charter Schools
Grant Program (PCSGP) 4610 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Vocational and Applied Technology Education 3500-3699 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sate and Drug Free Schools 3700-3799 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Federal Revenue All Other 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0"4
DTHER STATE REVENUE
Other State Apportionments
Special Education Master Plan
Current Year 6500 831 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years 6500 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Home-to-School Transportation 7230 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Transportation 7240 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Apportionments - Current Year All Other 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
All Other Stale Apportionments - Prior Years All Other 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Year Round School Incentive 8425 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Class Size Reduction, K-3 8434 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Child Nutiition Programs 8520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Mandated Cosls Reimbursements 8550 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Lottery - Unrestricled and instructional Malerials 8560 0.00 0.00 2,881.90 0.00 0.00 0.0%
School Based Coordination Program 7250 8590 0.0n 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
After School Education and Safety (ASES) 6010 8590 - 1 5 3 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Board Approved Projected Year Difterence Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes {A) {B) {D) (E) (F)
Charter School Facility Grant 6030 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
Drug/Alcohol/Tobacco Funds 6650-6690 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Healthy Start 6240 8580 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Class Size Reduction Facilities 6200 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
School Community Violence Prevention Grant 7381 8580 CIOD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Quality Education Investment Act 7400 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue All Other 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 2,881.90 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sale of Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Food Service Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 34.52 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fees and Contracts
Child Development Parent Fees 8673 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Transportation Fees From Individuals 8675 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transportation Services 7230, 7240 8677 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
interagency Services 8677 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Tuition 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transters In 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Apportionmenis
Special Education SELPA Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices 6500 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs 6500 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Transfers of Apportionments
From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices All Other 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers in from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
[OTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 34.52 0.00 0.00 0.0%
JTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 (35.634.58) 0.00
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Originat Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {A) {B} {C) {D) {E) {F}
CERTIFICATED SALARIES
Certificated Teachers® Salaries 1100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Centificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators’ Salaries 1300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Centificated Salaries 1800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Instructional Salaries 2100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%i
Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors’ and Administrators’ Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 770.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLA-SSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 770.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
MPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 87.91 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 58.91 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Jnemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 8.47 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Norkers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
DPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
JPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ERS Reduction 3801-3802 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Dther Employee Benefits 3901-3802 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 172.29 0.00 0.00 0.0%
DOKS AND SUPPLIES
\pproved Textbooks and Core Curriculz Materials 4100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Jooks and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Aaterials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
loncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ood 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
RVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
ubagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ravel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
ues and Memberships 5300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
1surance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
perations and Housekeeping Services 5500 i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
entals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 0.00 0.00 {359.29) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ransfers of Direct Costs 5710 i o.bo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ransfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
rofessional/Consulting Services and
)perating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ommunications 5900 nnn 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES j 1 5 5 - 0.00 (359.29)) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Criginal Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {CalB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes, {A] B {C) {D) {E} {F)
CAPITAL QUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
i Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER OUTGO {excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Tuition
Tuition for Instruction Under Interdistrict Attendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficit Payments
Payments to Districts or Charter Schoals 7141 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Payments to County Offices 7142 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Payments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Transters Out
All Other Transfers 7281-7283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Tra-nsfers QOut to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER OUTGOQ (excluding Transfers of Indirect Cosis) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
)THER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS
Transters of indirect Costs 7310 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 >0.00 0.0%
Transters of Indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL. EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 583.00 0.00
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Original Budget Operating Budget Actuais To Date Totals {ColB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes Object Codes| {A) {B) (D} {F}
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 35,807.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 35,807.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Other Sources
Transters from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 |- 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0,0nlgL
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 : 0.00 0.00 :0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
Transfers of Restricted Balances 8997 0.00 0.00 ;0,00 0.00 0.00 - 6.0%
{e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0:00 0.00 " '0.00 ; +0.0%
'OTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 35,807.00 0.00
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Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Co) B & D} B&D
Description Resource Codes__ Object Codes| {A) (B} {D}) {E} {F}
A. REVENUES
1) Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 332,000.00 328,539.00 164,269.62 328,535.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue BaOO-ESQQA 25,000.00 36,100.00 13,269.88 36,100.00 0.00 0.0%
4} Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 65,000.00 79,753.00 (222.80}) 79,753.00 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 422.000.00 444.392.00 177.316.70 444.392.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1989 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Sataries 2000-2999 120,886.00 121,823.00 73,892.79 121,823.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 30,450.00 37,442.00 26,510.90 37,442.00 0.00 0.0%
| 4) Books and Supplies 4000-4989 264,464.00 412,455.00 223,522.65 412,455.00 0.00 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expendilures 5000-5999 6,200.00 6,533.00 4,282.01 6,533.00 0.00 0.0%!
 6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-72989,
Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Qutgo - Transfers of Indirect Cosls 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
8) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 422.000.00 578,253.00 328,208.35 578,253.00
C. EXCESS {DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - BY) 0.00 (133.861.00) {150,891.65) {133,861.00)
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0:00 fJAUO 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 133.861.00 0.00 133.861.00

-159-



outh Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

27 66068 0000000

lonterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 13)
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {CalB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes {A) {B) {C) (D} (E) {F)
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE {C + D4) 0.00 0.00 (150,891.65)i 0.00
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + Fib) 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Other Restatements 9785 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
€) Adjusted Beginning Balance (Fic + F1d) 0.00 0.00 0.00
l
\
‘ 2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid Expenditures 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00
c} Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Committments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d} Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncerlainties 9788 0.00 0.00 0.00
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes; (A} (B} {C) {D) {E) (F}
REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES
Revenue Limit Transfers
Unrestricted Revenue Limit Transfers - Current Year 0000 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Revenue Limit Transfers - Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Revenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
FEDERAL REVENUE
Child Nutrition Programs 8220 332,000.00 328,538.00 164,269.62 328,539.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 332,000.00 328,539.00 164,269.62 328,539.00 0.00 0.0%§
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Child Nutrition Programs 8520 25,000.00 36,100.00 13,269.88 36,100.00 0.00 0.0%:
All Other State Revenue 8580 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 25,000.00 36,100.00 13,269.88 36,100.00 0.00 0.0%
)THER LOCAL REVENUE
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Food Service Sales 8634 65,000.00 79,753.00 0.00 79,753.00 0.00 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 (222.80) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investiments 8562 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Fees and Contracts
Interagency Services 8677 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 65,000.00 79,753.00 {222.80) 79,753.00 0.00 0.0%)|
OTAL, REVENUES 422,000.00 444.392.00 177.316.70 444,392.00
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Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuais To Date Totals {ColB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes __ Object Codes (A} {8) {C} (D) {E} {F)
CERTIFICATED SALARIES
Certificated Supervisors’ and Administrators’ Salaries 1300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Certificated Salaries 1800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
TOTAL. CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Suppon Salaries 2200 75,000.00 75837.00 47,260.80 75,937.00 0.00 0.0%)|
Ciassified Supervisors’ and Administrators' Salaries 2300 45,886.00 45,886.00 26,631.99 45,886.00 0.00 0.0%:
Clerical, Technical and Qffice Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 120,886.00 121,823.00 73,892.79 121,823.00 0.00 0.0%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
 STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
; PERS 3201-3202 7.150.00 7,150.00 4,571.57 7,150.00 0.00 0.0%
1 OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 8,300.00 9,300.00 5,638.33 8,300.00 0.00 0.0%|
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 9,100.00 16,092.00 13,862.96 16,082.00 0.00 0.0%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 1,850.00 1,850.00 810.74 1,850.00 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 2,850.00 2,950.00 1,627.30 2.950.00 0.00 0.0%|
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.0%i
PERS Reduction 3801-3802 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3801-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 30,450.00 37,442.00 26,510.90 37,442.00 0.00 0.0%
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 2,700.00 2,000.00 958.25 2,000.00 0.00 0.0%)|
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Food 4700 261,764.00 410,455.00 222,564.40 410,455.00 0.00 0.0%)|
TOTAL,  BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 264,464.00 412,455.00 223,522.65 412,455.00 0.00 0.0%
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Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) 8&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {A} {8) {C} {D} {E) {F)
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 1,200.00 1,200.00 643.80 1,200.00 0.00 0.0%
Dues and Memberships 5300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:i
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 500.00 1,739.00 1,738.17 1,738.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Praofessional/Consulting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 4,500.00 3.594.00 1,900.04 3,594.00 0.00 0.0%,
Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 6,200.00 6,533.00 4,282.01 6,533.00 0.00 0.0%
CAPITAL QUTLAY
Buildings and improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
'OTHER OUTGO [excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
- Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 G.0%
TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS
Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 422.000.00 578.253.00 328,208.35 578,253.00
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outh Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

27 66068 0000000

Aonterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 131
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB&D) 8&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes {A) {B) {C) (D) {E} (F)
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: General Fund 8916 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Other Sources
|
~ Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debl Proceeds
Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
_(c} TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:!
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ZONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 -0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 L 0.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,%
Transfers of Restricted Balances 8997 0.00" '0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.0%:
e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 133,861.00 0.00 133,861.00
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>outh Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
Deferred Maintenance Fund

27 66068 0000000

Aonterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 14l
% Dift
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes __Object Codes {A) {B) {C) {D) (E) {F)
A. REVENUES
1) Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8098 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 0.00 35,000.00 34,990.65 35,000.00 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 35,000.00 34.990.65 35.000.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Centificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0:00 0.00 0.00 Oﬁl
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-39389 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.0%
| 6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| 7) Other Outgo {excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| 8) Other Qutge - Transfers of indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
9) TOTAL. EXPENDITURES 0.00 35.000.00 35,000.00 35.000.00
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SQURCES AND USES {A5 - BY) 0.00 0.00 {9.35) 0.00
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 ".0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SQURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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south Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
Deferred Maintenance Fund

27 66068 0000000

Aonterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 14|
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals (CoiB& D) B&D
Description (A) (B) {C) (D} (F}
E. NET INCREASE [DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4} 0.00 0.00 {9.35} 0.00
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 562.67 2,687.20 2,687.20 0.00 0.0%.
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + Fib) 562.67 2,687.20 2,687.20
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (Fic + F1d) 562.67 2,687.20 2,687.20
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + Fig) 562.67 2,687.20 2,687.20
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 971 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stares 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid Expenditures 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00
| All Others 9718 0.00 0.00 0.00
\
| b} Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00
c) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitiments 9760 0.00 2,687.20 2,687.20
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 562.67 0.00 0.00
&) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncentainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

nia Mant nf FrAueatinn
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suth Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
Deferred Maintenance Fund

27 66068 0000000

onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 14}
% DHf
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {A} (8] (C) {D) {E) {F})
OTHER STATE REVENUE
All Other State Revenue 8580 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 {9.35) 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 35,000.00 34,890.65 35,000.00 0.00 0.0%
[OTAL, REVENUES 0.00 35,000.00 34,990.65 35,000.00
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2012-13 Second Interim

Deferred Maintenance Fund 27 66068 0000000

»uth Monterey County Joint Union High

onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 141
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes ~ Object Codes {A) [{=)] (D) (E} {F)
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
' Classified Suppon Salaries 2200 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
| Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OASDI/Medicare/Allernative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
OPEB, Aclive Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS Reduction 3801-3802 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
300KS AND SUPPLIES
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%i
Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Noncapilalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapilalized Improvements 5600 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.0%)
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;§
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Professional/Consulling Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.0%:
APITAL OUTLAY
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)]
Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
)THER QUTGO {excluding Transfers of indirect Costs)
Debt Senvice
Debt Service - Inlerest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Other Debl Service - Principal 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO {exciuding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 35.000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
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outh Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
Deferred Maintenance Fund

27 66068 0000000

lonterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 141
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals (CotB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| {A) {B} {C) {D) {E) {F)
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: General, Special Reserve,
& Building Funds 8915 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Autharized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
{a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS QUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAS 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Capital L.eases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8879 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
{c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
:» g :
3CONTRIBUTIONS
|
| .
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.0%j
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0,00 .0.00 BN RN 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Restricled Balances 8997 . 0.00 0.00 0:00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
{e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 . 0.00 :0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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outh Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects

27 66068 0000000

onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 17|
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes (A) (B} {C) [{3)] (E) {F)
A. REVENUES
1) Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0;00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%}
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8793 0.00 0.00 5,451.45 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 5.451.45 0.00
B. EXPENDITURES :
1) Ceniificated Salaries 1000-1989 0.00 | -0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 - 10,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 Q.OO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 40004999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5899 0.00 0'00, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6899 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%}
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299, :
Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Quigo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7389 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 : dADD 0.00 0.00
C. EXCESS {DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) 0.00 0.00 5.451.45 0.00
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b} Transiers Out 7600-7629 1,500,000.00 0.00 35,807.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b} Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0:00 0.00 0.007 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOQURCES/USES {1.500,000.00), 0.00 {35,807.00) 0.00 .i
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2012-13 Second Interim
Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects

27 66068 0000000

onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 17}
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Cotumn
Original Budget QOperating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes Object Codes {A) (B) (C) (D} {E} {F})
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
__ BALANCE (C + D4) {1,500.000.00) 0.00 (30,355.55) 0.00
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 7,759,205.38 4,252,143.60 4,252,143.60 0.00 0.0%:
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
c} As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + Fib) 7,759,205.38 4,252,143.60 4,252,143.60
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d} 7,759,205.38 4,252,143.60 4,252,143.60
2) Ending Balance, June 30 {(E + F1e) 6,259,205.38 4,252,143.60 4,252,143.60
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 -0.00 0.00
Prepaid Expenditures 89713 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Reslricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00
¢) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Committments 8760 0.00 4,252,143.60 4,252,143.60
d} Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 6,259,205.38 0.00 0.00
€) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00
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outh Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects

27 66068 0000000

lonterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 171
% Dift
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Criginal Budget Operating Budget Actuais To Date Totals {Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes Object Codgg {A) (B) (D} (E) (F)
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 5451.45 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Net Increase {Decrease) in the Fair Value of investments B662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 5,451.45 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 5451.45 0.00
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

From: General Fund/CSSF 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In a¢19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
{2) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS QUT

To: General Fund/CSSF 7612 1,500,000.00 0.00 35,807.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: State School Building Fund/

County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Deferred Maintenance Fund 7615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Autharized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:

{b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS QUT 1,500,000.00 0.00 35,807.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES

Other Sources

Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 88965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%]

{c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES

Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8930 +-0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
'OTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a-b+c-d+e) (1,500,000.00) 0.00 {35,807.00) 0.00

e P st o ol imml iy
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suth Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
Capital Facilities Fund

27 66068 0000000

onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 25|
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difterence Column
Original Budge! Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes, {A) [(=)] {C) Ri2)) {E}) {F)
A. REVENUES ‘
1) Revenue Limil Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0:00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 7,000.00 7,000.00 6,645.85 7,000.00 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 7.000.00 7.000.00 6.645.85 7.000.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Centificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 (38,462.00) 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
7) Other Qutgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7498 104,673.00 108,673.00 108,672.76 108,673.00 0.00 0.0%
B8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7389 ‘0.‘00 : 000 ' 0.00 D.O[; 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL. EXPENDITURES 104.673.00 108,673.00 70.210.76 108.673.00
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
___FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - BS) (97.673.00) {101.673.00) (63.564.91) {101,673.00)
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Qut 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 . :vOADO ‘ 0.00 O.OtA)b - » 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-176-
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2012-13 Second Interim
Capital Facilities Fund

27 66068 0000000

onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 25|
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D} BA&D
Description Resgurce Codes Object Codes {A) {B} {D}) {E) {F)
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE {C + D4) (97.673.00) {101.673.00) (63.564.91) {101.673.00);
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance )
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 97 407,847.12 456,422.12 456,422.12 0.00 0.0%:
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 38,462.00 38,462.00 New
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 407,847.12 456,422.12 494,884.12
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%(
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 407,847.12 456,422.12 494,864.12
2) Ending Balance, June 30 {(E + Fle) 310,174.12 354,749.12 393,211.12
| Components of Ending Fund Balance
| 3) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid Expenditures 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Legally Restricted Balance 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00
c) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 8760 0.00 354,749.12 383,211.12
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 8780 310,174.12 0.00 0.00
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncentainties 8789 0.00 ~0.00 0.00
Unassigned/Unapprapriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00
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onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 25|
% Dift
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D} B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {A) (B) (D) {E) {F}
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Tax Relief Subventions
Restricted Levies - Other
Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
County and District Taxes
Other Restricted Levies
Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to RL Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
Penalties and Interest from Delinquent
Non-Revenue Limit Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 1,005.79 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments B662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fees and Contracts
Mitigation/Developer Fees 8681 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,640.06 5,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%j
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 7,000.00 7,000.00 6,645.85 7,000.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, REVENUES 7.000.00 7.000.00 6.645.85 7.000.00
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onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 25I
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
. Originat Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {A) {B} {D} {E) {F)
CERTIFICATED SALARIES
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators’ Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 » 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Heaith and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
QPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS Reduction 3801-3802 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Other Employee Benefits 3801-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
‘ TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
:BOOKS AND SUPPLIES e
Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00: 0.00 0.0%
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 Ov(;D= 0.00 0.0%)|
Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.0%|
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.OO 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 : : 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 00%
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Professional/Consutting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes: (A) (B) {C) (D} {E) (F}
CAPITAL QUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 {38,462.00) 3.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
TOTAL, CAPITAL QUTLAY 0.00 0.00 (38,462.00) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of indirect Costs)
Other Transfers Oul
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 23,694.00 23,852.00 23,851.76 23,852.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 80,979.00 84,821.00 84,821.00 84,821.00 0.00 0.0%;
TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 104,673.00 108,673.00 108,672.76 108,673.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 104.673.00 108.673.00 70,210.76 108.673.00
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% Dift
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Criginal Budget Operating Budge! Actuais To Date Totals (Cot B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes {B) (C} (D) {F)
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
(2) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
To: State Schoo! Building Fund/
County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transtfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
{b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Proceeds
Proceeds from Sale/Lease-
Purchase of Land/Buildings 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
| Other Sources
Transters from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAS 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificates of Panticipation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Praceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{c) TOTAL, SOQURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transters of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions fram Unrestricied Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
{e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,0%)
FOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
{a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 35I
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget QOperating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Coi B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes Object Codes (A} {B) {C) {D) {E) {F)
A. REVENUES
1) Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,;
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 7.000.00 7,000.00 4,820.07 7,000.00 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 7.000.00 7.000.00 4.820.07 7.000.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 ‘0001 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4888 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 a.00 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5899 ' 50.000.00 50,000.00 17,352.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.0%|
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 2,607,967.00 1,8056,328.47 1,237,481.21 1,805,328.47 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| 8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 -0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| 9) TOTAL, EXFENDITURES 2,657.967.00 1,855.328.47 1,254,833.21 1,855.328.47
C. EXCESS {DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
 OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
_ FINANCING. SOURCES AND USES (A5 - BS) {2.650.967.00) {1.848.328.47)| (1,250,013.14)] {1,848.328.47)
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b} Transters Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%(
2) Other Sources/Uses . ]
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 D.OQ _ _ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions B8980-8999 0.00 000/ 0.00 - 0.001- 0.00 ~ 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SQURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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27 66068 0000000

onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 35|
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes Object Codes {A) {B} {C) {D} {E) {F}
E. NET INCREASE {DECREASE) IN FUND v
BALANCE (C + D4} (2.650,967.00) {1.848.328.47) {1.250.013.14) {1,848 328.47)
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 2,699,961.51 1,848,328.47 1,848,328.47 0.00 0.0%
b) Audit Adjustments 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
¢) As of July 1 - Audited {F1a + F1b) 2,699,961.51 1,848,328.47 1,848,328.47
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e} Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 2,6099,961.51 1,848,328.47 1,848,328.47
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1g) 48,994.51 0.00 0.00
Components of Ending Fund Balance
3} Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid Expenditures 8713 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Legally Restricted Balance 9740 48,994.51 0.00 0.00
c) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignmenis 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00
£) Unassigned/Unappropriated i
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9788 0.00 0.00 0.00
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 8790 0.00 0.00 0.00
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% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Originat Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B &D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| {A) {B} (D} {E} {F)
FEDERAL REVENUE
Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Schoal Facililies Apportionments 8545 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Pass-Through Revenues from State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue 8580 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 7.000.00 7.000.00 4,820.07 7,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Net increase {Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 7,000.00 7,000.00 4,820.07 7,000.00 0.00 0.0“).1
TOTAL, REVENUES 7.000.00 7.000.00 4.820.07 7.000.00
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onterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 35|
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {CotB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes (A} {B] {C} {D} (E) {F)
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators’ Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technicat and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS Reduction 3801-3802 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
jBOOKS AND SUPPLIES '
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 :20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized improvements 5600 _ i 0.00] _ i 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 O.L%j
Transfers of Direcl Costs TATVI ool oo 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Professional/Consulting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 50,000.00 50,000.00 17,352.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.0ﬂ
Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 50,000.00 50,000.00 17,352.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.0%
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uth Monterey County Joint Union High

interey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 35)
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes (A} {B) {D) (E) {F)
CAPITAL QUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvemenis of Buildings 6200 2,607,967.00 1,805,328.47 1,237.481.21 1,805,328.47 0.00 0.0%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
g Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
i Equiprment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
‘ TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,607,967.00 1,805,328.47 1,237,481.21 _1,805,328.47 0.00 0.0%
OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of indirect Costs)
Other Transfers Out
Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
To Districts or Charter Schools 721 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Debt Service
Debl Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 2.657.967.00 1.855.328.47, 1,254.833.21 1.855,328.47
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% DIff
Board Approved Projected Year Difterence Column
Originai Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB& D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes; {A} (B) {D} (E) {F}
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
To: State School Building Fund/
County School Facilities Fund
From: All Other Funds 8913 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
(2) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
To: State School Building Fund/
County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS QUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Proceeds
Proceeds from Sale/Lease-
Purchase of Land/Buildings 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Other Sources
Transters from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificatés of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8873 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
All Other Financing Sources agrg 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 :0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 :-0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
{a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

-188-



Second Interim

South Monterey County Joint Union High County School Facilities Fund 27 66068 0000000
Monterey County Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detall Form 35|
2012/13
Resource Description Projected Year Totals
7710 State School Facilities Projects 0.00
Total, Restricted Balance 0.00
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outh Monterey County Jaint Union High

o

2012-13 Second In

terim

Bond Interest and Redemption Fund

27 66068 0000000

nterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 511
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| (A} {B} {C) {D] {E) {F)
A. REVENUES
1) Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
4) Other Local Revenue B600-8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 QADO 0.00 0.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificaled Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.0d 0.06 0.00 OAQO ’D.OO 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.6[) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6) Capitat Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Outge {excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outge - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL. EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers in 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Trensfers Qut 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
% 3) Contributions 8980-8999 0400‘ 0.00‘ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
% 4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1
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outh Monterey County Joint Union High

2012-13 Second Interim
Bond Interest and Redemption Fund

27 66068 0000000

lonterey County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 51}
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget 